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DEFINITIONS

　

In this report, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the following meanings:

Articles of Association the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company

associated corporation(s) has the same meaning ascribed to it under the SFO

associate(s) has the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

Audit Committee the audit committee of the Company

Board the board of Directors of the Company

Company Dongwu Cement International Limited, a company incorporated in the 

Cayman Islands with limited liability and listed on the main board of the 

Stock Exchange

controlling shareholder(s) has the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

Corporate Governance Code the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing 

Rules

Director(s) the director(s) of the Company

Goldview Goldview Development Limited, a controlling shareholder and an 

associated corporation of the Company, wholly-owned by Mr. Tseung 

Hok Ming, a non-executive Director

Group the Company and its subsidiaries

HK$ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

independent third party(ies) has the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

Latest Practicable Date 17 April 2023

Listing Rules the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

Model Code the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 

contained in appendix 10 to the Listing Rules
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Orient Hengxin Orient Hengxin Capital Holdings Limited, a company established in the 

PRC with limited liability, being directly controlled by Mr. Tseung Hok 

Ming, a non-executive Director

PRC or China The People’s Republic of China, which only for the purpose of this 

report, excludes Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region of 

the PRC and Taiwan

Reporting Period the twelve months ended 31 December 2022

RMB or Renminbi Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

SFO the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong 

Kong)

Shanghai Xihua Xihua Shanghai Investment Management Co., Ltd.* （熙華（上海）投資管
理有限公司）, a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability, 

being a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

Shares shares of the Company in issue, all of which are listed on the Main 

Board of the Stock Exchange

Shareholder(s) holder(s) of Shares

Stock Exchange The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

Substantial Shareholder(s) has the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

% per cent
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CORPORATE INFORMATION

　

Board of Directors
Executive Directors

Mr. Liu Dong (Chairman)

Mr. Wu Junxian

Non-executive Director

Mr. Tseung Hok Ming

Ms. Xie Yingxia

Mr. Chen Xuanlin (resigned on 2 December 2022)

Independent non-executive Directors

Mr. Cao Kuangyu

Ms. Yu Xiaoying

Mr. Suo Suo

Company Secretary
Sun Xin

Auditor
BDO Limited

Certified Public Accountants and

Registered Public Interest Entity Auditor

25th Floor, Wing On Centre

111 Connaught Road Central

Hong Kong

Authorized Representatives
Liu Dong

Sun Xin

Audit Committee
Yu Xiaoying (Chairlady)

Cao Kuangyu

Suo Suo

Remuneration Committee
Suo Suo (Chairman)

Cao Kuangyu

Yu Xiaoying

Nomination Committee
Suo Suo (Chairman)
Cao Kuangyu

Yu Xiaoying

Stock Code
695

Registered Office
190 Elgin Avenue

George Town

Grand Cayman

KY1-9008

Cayman Islands

Principal Place of Business in the PRC
Lili Town, Wujiang District

Suzhou City, Jiangsu Province, the PRC

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong
Unit 4308, 43/F.,

Far East Finance Centre

16 Harcourt Road

Admiralty, Hong Kong

Share Registrar
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited

Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor

Hopewell Centre

183 Queen’s Road East

Wan Chai, Hong Kong

Hong Kong Legal Advisor
Li & Partners

22nd Floor, World-Wide House

Central, Hong Kong

Contacts Details
Tel: (852) 2520 0978

Fax: (852) 2520 0696

Email: admin@dongwucement.com

Company Website
http://www.dongwucement.com
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

　

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (expressed in HK$’000, unless otherwise stated)

2022 2021

Revenue 327,338 589,461

Operating (loss)/profit (56,351) 62,924

(Loss)/profit before income tax (51,820) 73,529

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company (40,468) 46,541

Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in HKD per share) (0.073) 0.084

Consolidated statement of financial position (expressed in HK$’000)

2022 2021

Non-current assets 404,279 290,894

Current assets 630,364 822,780

Total assets 1,034,643 1,113,674

Total equity 580,277 681,726

Non-current liabilities 36,101 43,006

Current liabilities 418,265 388,942

Total liabilities 454,366 431,948

Total equity and liabilities 1,034,643 1,113,674

Consolidated statement of cash flows (expressed in HK$’000)

2022 2021

Net cash flow generated from operating activities 124,475 25,024

Net cash flow generated from investing activities (248,666) (81,725)

Net cash flow generated from financing activities 46,401 29,590

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (77,790) (27,111)
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Financial Highlights in Previous Years
Results

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 372,338 589,461 558,345 651,849 616,502

Cost of sales (368,961) (478,230) (435,941) (493,981) (449,450)

Gross profit 3,377 111,231 122,404 157,868 167,052

Operating (loss)/profit (56,351) 62,924 60,848 69,279 25,378

(Loss)/profit before tax (51,820) 73,529 95,991 135,090 155,731

Income tax credit/(expense) 8,747 (29,523) (35,248) (47,747) (49,297)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable  

to owners of the Company (40,468) 46,541 60,879 76,089 107,221

Assets and liabilities

As at 31 December

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Total assets 1,034,643 1,113,674 969,408 908,984 801,031

Total liabilities 454,366 431,948 331,010 313,638 239,100

Total equity 580,277 681,726 636,398 595,346 561,931

The consolidated financial statements of the Group with HKD as its presentation currency is the consolidated 

financial statements of the Group for the year ending 31 December 2022. The change of presentation currency 

will be applied retrospectively and the other annual comparative figures will be restated in HKD in the said 

consolidated financial statements.
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BUSINESS REVIEW

　

Despite the Group had carried out certain infrastructure investment ahead of schedule which strongly support the 

return of infrastructure investment since the beginning of the year, the demand of cement reduced significantly 

throughout 2022 due to the combined impact of severe downward trend in real estate investment, strict 

prevention, control policies for COVID-19 pandemic and other factors beyond expectation. The cement demand 

suffered an unprecedented sharp decrease due to factors such as severe measures taken for pandemic prevention 

and control, declining real estate market, and intensifying downward pressure on the economy. These events 

lasted a whole year, resulting in the annual cement production falling to the lowest in nearly a decade, and 

showing the steepest decline since 1969, with the year-on-year decline reaching a two-digit level for the first time. 

As affected by the sluggish cement demand, the national cement market price trended downward throughout 

the year. While the coal prices kept rising all the year, it resulted in a serious decline in industry profits under the 

pressure of both hiking costs and falling cement volumes and prices.

During the Reporting Period, the Group strengthened its management in the procurement of raw and auxiliary 

materials, enhanced its manufacturing equipment and techniques and strictly controlled the production cost. 

In 2022, the output of cement clinker amounted to approximately 449,000 tonnes, and the output of cement 

amounted to approximately 985,700 tonnes, among which, approximately 234,400 tonnes were grade 32.5R 

cement and approximately 751,300 tonnes were grade 42.5R cement. The annual production costs for grade 

32.5R cement, grade 42.5R cement and cement clinker increased significantly as compared to 2021. The supply 

of raw and auxiliary materials for production and the equipment operation maintained sound functions, and the 

production safety performed well throughout the year. Thus, the qualified rate of outgoing cement reached 100% 

throughout the year.

During the Reporting Period, the Group recorded product sales volume for the year of approximately 982,000 

tonnes, among which, approximately 236,000 tonnes were grade 32.5R cement and approximately 746,000 

tonnes were grade 42.5R cement. As our principal business, income of cement segment amounted to 

approximately HK$371,737,000. Due to factors such as severe measures taken for pandemic prevention and 

control, declining real estate market, and intensifying downward pressure on the economy, the Group’s sales 

revenue and sales volume of cement products dropped significantly as compared to the corresponding period of 

last year.

The Group continued to build up its brand advantages with DONGWU cement as its featured brand. Since 

the establishment of the Group, the brand concept of DONGWU was determined as constantly pursuing high 

quality product and high-level service. Currently, we are well recognized in areas of Suzhou municipal traffic and 

construction market and have set a sound brand image of DONGWU cement. We will consolidate DONGWU 

cement’s brand image in this region to build a regional strong brand.
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

　

On behalf of the Board of Dongwu Cement International Limited and its subsidiaries, I would like to present to the 

Shareholders the report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, together with audited consolidated 

financial statements.

Financial Results
In 2022, as for the cement segment of the Group, the sales volume amounted to approximately 982 thousand 

tonnes, representing a decrease of approximately 21.3% from 2021; the revenue amounted to approximately 

HK$372,338,000, representing a decrease of approximately 36.8% from 2021; the gross profit margin amounted 

to approximately 0.9%, representing a decrease of approximately 18.0% from 2021. Details are set out in the 

section headed Management Discussion and Analysis. For the year ended 31 December 2022, loss attributable to 

the Shareholders and the basic loss per share were approximately HK$40,468,000 and HK$0.073, respectively.

Dividends
The Board does not recommend payment of any final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Business Operation in 2022
In 2022, cement demand suffered an unprecedented sharp decrease due to factors such as severe measures taken 

for pandemic prevention and control, declining real estate market, and intensifying downward pressure on the 

economy. Such situation lasted a whole year, resulting in the annual cement production falling to the lowest in 

nearly a decade, and showing the steepest decline since 1969, with the year-on-year decline reaching a two-digit 

level for the first time. As affected by the sluggish cement demand, the national cement market price trended 

downward throughout the year. While the coal prices kept rising all the year, which resulted in a serious decline in 

industry profits under the pressure of both hiking costs and falling cement volumes and prices.

In 2022, cement segment and biomedical segment of the Group have been severely affected due to the pandemic. 

Of which, due to the stringent COVID-19 prevention and control measures, the cement segment suspended 

production for several times. Meanwhile, the Group was impacted by the slumping real estate market, the 

increasing downward pressure on the economy, the surging cost of raw materials, and the drastic drop of cement 

price. As of 31 December 2022, the Group recorded revenue of approximately HK$371,737,000 from the sales 

of cement products, representing a decrease of approximately HK$216,816,000 or 36.8% compared with that of 

approximately HK$588,553,000 for the year ended 31 December 2021.
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Future Prospect
In 2023, the Company will continue to effectively reduce costs by improving internal management, upgrade 

existing facilities of the Company to increase production efficiency, and reduce maintenance costs. Through 

refined customer services, the Group will expand its market share and improve its product profitability. Moreover, 

the Group will continuously develop and improve its R&D team to promote the development of various product 

pipelines, and keep exploring other innovative pipelines. Meanwhile, the Group will continue to actively 

explore the investment opportunities in the emerging industries, especially in the field of new energy resources. 

Furthermore, the Group will attempt capital operation to enhance its operational efficiency, thereby enhancing 

its competitiveness comprehensively. On 24 February 2023 (after trading hours), the Company entered into a 

framework agreement with Ganzhou Chengzheng Rare Earth New Materials Company Limited（贛州誠正稀土
新材料股份有限公司）(“Chengzheng Rare Earth”) in relation to the future development of the rare earth and 

rare-earth permanent magnet business. Rare-earth permanent magnet materials have been widely used in the 

emerging and fast-growing new energy resources and energy-saving industries in China, such as new energy 

vehicles, energy-saving industrial generators, and wind power generation. The Company believes that with the 

current market trend of using clean energy and favorable policies for such, the market demand for rare earth 

resources, rare-earth permanent magnet materials, and rare-earth permanent magnet motors in the PRC will 

increase significantly. The Target Group has technology and well-established experience in the fields of rare 

earth exploration and mining, production of rare-earth permanent magnet materials, and rare-earth permanent 

magnet motors, which will enable the Company to be more effective and efficient in the rare earth and rare-earth 

permanent magnet business. The transactions contemplated under the Framework Agreement, if implemented, 

are in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. For further information regarding the above, 

please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 24 February 2023.

Appreciation
Lastly, on behalf of the Board, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to all our Shareholders, customers, 

consigners and bankers for their consistent trust and supports. Meanwhile, I would like to thank the management 

and all employees as well for their hard work and dedicated efforts, without which we would not achieve what we 

have achieved today.

In the new fiscal year, we will strive to move forward together, and believe that we will achieve better results in 

2023. Thank you!

Liu Dong

Chairman

24 March 2023
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

　

Industry Overview
Cement Segment 
In 2022, cement demand suffered an unprecedented sharp decrease due to factors such as severe measures 
taken for pandemic prevention and control, declining real estate market, and intensifying downward pressure on 
the economy. As affected by the sluggish cement demand, the national cement market price trended downward 
throughout the year. While the coal prices kept rising all the year, which resulted in a serious decline in industry 
profits under the pressure of both hiking costs and falling cement volumes and prices.

The gross domestic product for the year amounted to RMB121,020.7 billion in China, representing a growth of 
3% over the corresponding period of last year in terms of constant price (2021: 8.1%). Generally speaking, the 
major macro-economic data stayed in a reasonable range in 2022, however, several indicators related to cement 
consumptions showed obvious decline; investments in fixed assets, real estate and infrastructures decreased 
significantly. According to the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS), the fixed asset investment in China (excluding 
rural households) from January to December 2022 reached RMB57,213.8 billion, representing a year-on-year 
growth of 5.1%. Among them, the private fixed asset investment reached RMB31,014.5 billion, representing 
a growth of 0.9% over the corresponding period of last year, and the fixed asset investment (excluding rural 
households) increased by 0.49% in December over the corresponding period of last year. In 2022, the real estate 
development investment in China reached RMB13,289.5 billion, representing a decrease of 10.0% over the 
corresponding period of last year. The area under construction by real estate developers was 9,049.99 million 
square meters, representing a decrease of 7.2% over the corresponding period of last year. Among them, the 
residential construction area was 6,396.96 million square meters, representing a decrease of 7.3%. The area 
of new property construction was 1,205.87 million square meters, representing a decrease of 39.4%. (Source: 
NBS). In 2022, the overall demand for cement was characterized by “sluggish demand throughout the year, with 
the peak season not booming and the off-season getting weaker”. In 2022, the demand for cement contracted 
rapidly in the face of the severe situation of epidemic prevention and control, the continued bottoming out of the 
real estate market, and the increasing downward pressure on the economy. According to the NBS, the cement 
production in China in 2022 was 2.12 billion tons, representing a decrease of 10.8% over the corresponding 
period of last year. The cement production was at the lowest since 2012, and showed the steepest decline since 
1969, with the year-on-year decline reaching a two-digit level for the first time. In terms of regions, the year-on-
year growth rate of cement production in the six major regions of the country all declined significantly. Among 
them, the decline in cement production in the northeast and southwest China was the most significant of nearly 
20%, while the cement production in the south-central China, east China and northwest China declined relatively 
less, nearly or less than 10%.

In 2022, the national cement market price encountered radical adjustment after a drastic drop. According to the 
monitoring data of Digital Cement, the average cement market price for the whole year was RMB466 per tonne 
(selling price, same hereinafter), representing a decrease of 4.2%. Although the decline was seemingly mild, given 
the significant increase of the cost of cement production due to the dramatic rise of coal prices, actual cement 
price dropped to the level of 2017 relative to the economic benefits of the industry. (Source: Digital Cement).
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Regionally, south-central China recorded the largest price decline, down by 13.6% year-on-year. The eastern 
China in which the Group locates recorded an average annual price of RMB473 per tonne in 2022, a decrease 
of 10% compared to 2021, ranking second in terms of decrease rate. The northern China enjoyed the highest 
annual price, with an average annual price of RMB503 per tonne in 2022. The northeast China bore the second-
highest price, with an average annual price of RMB489 per tonne in 2022. The northwest China still recorded 
the lowest price of RMB406 per tonne, representing a decrease of 3.6% (Source: Digital Cement). In 2022, due 
to the stringent COVID-19 prevention and control measures, the Group suspended production for several times. 
Meanwhile, the Group was impacted by the slumping real estate market, the increasing downward pressure on 
the economy, the surging cost of raw materials, and the drastic drop of cement price. As of 31 December 2022, 
the Group recorded revenue of approximately HK$371,737,000 from the sales of cement products, representing a 
decrease of approximately HK$216,816,000 or 36.8% compared with that of approximately HK$588,553,000 for 
the year ended 31 December 2021.

Biomedical Segment
During the Reporting Period, the research and development (“R&D”) process of the Group’s biomedical segment 
was also slowed down due to the epidemic; its R&D projects were carried out in three areas, i.e. CAR-T cells, 
antibody-drug conjugates (ADCs), and oncolytic viruses. The clinical trials for ROR1 CAR-T cell therapy had already 
been initiated at the Wuhan Union Hospital of China to evaluate the safety and preliminary efficacy of the drug in 
the treatment of ROR1 positive advanced ovarian cancer. The ADC drug is in the preliminary R&D stage; the gene 
structure of the oncolytic virus and design of the target gene work has been completed.

Business Review 
Set out below is a detailed discussion and analysis of the performance of the Group during the financial year, as 
well as the major factors affecting its results of operations and financial position:

Revenue
During the Reporting Period, the Group’s revenue arised from the cement segment amounted to approximately 
HK$372,338,000, representing an decrease of approximately HK$217,123,000 or 36.8% from approximately 
HK$589,461,000 in the corresponding period in 2021. The decrease was mainly due to falling cement volumes 
and prices resulting from the impacts of measures taken for pandemic prevention and control and the depressed 
cement market.

The table below sets forth the analysis of the Group’s revenue by product type:

2022 2021

Sales 
Volume

Average 
Selling 

Price Revenue
Sales 

Volume

Average 
Selling

Price Revenue
Thousand

tonnes HK$/tonne HK$’000
Thousand

tonnes HK$/tonne HK$’000

PO 32.5 Cement 236 343 80,964 338 421 142,404
PC 42.5 Cement 746 390 290,773 909 491 446,149

Categorized by product type, the sales volume of cement products in 2022 amounted to approximately 982 
thousand tonnes, representing a decrease of approximately 21.3% from 2021, while the sales income of cement 
products was approximately HK$371,737,000, representing a decrease of approximately 36.8% from 2021.

The rental income from cement kilns in 2022 amounted to approximately HK$601,000, representing a decrease of 

approximately HK$307,000 or 34% from approximately HK$908,000 in 2021.
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The table below sets forth an analysis of the Group’s revenue by geographical region:

2022 2021

Revenue

%

of total

revenue Revenue

%

of total

revenue

HK$’000 HK$’000

Jiangsu Province 312,612 84.09% 496,215 84.31%

Wujiang District 312,042 83.94% 492,583 83.69%

Suzhou (excluding Wujiang District) 570 0.15% 3,632 0.62%

Zhejiang Province 56,954 15.32% 90,480 15.37%

Southern Zhejiang Province  

(Taizhou, Zhoushan and Ningbo) 30,559 8.22% 31,027 5.27%

Jiaxing 26,395 7.10% 59,453 10.10%

Shanghai 2,171 0.59% 1,858 0.32%

Total 371,737 100.00% 588,553 100.00%

During the Reporting Period, due to factors such as severe measures taken for pandemic prevention and control, 

declining real estate market, and intensifying downward pressure on the economy, the sales income and volume 

of cement products of the Group decreased significantly as compared to the corresponding period of last year. 

The sales in substantially all regions recorded different extents of the decrease as compared to the corresponding 

period of last year.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

During the Reporting Period, the gross profit, all generated from cement segment amounted to approximately 

HK$3,377,000, representing a decrease of approximately HK$107,854,000 or approximately 96.96% as compared 

to approximately HK$111,231,000 in 2021, while the gross profit margin amounted to approximately 0.9% in 

2022, representing a decrease of approximately 18% as compared to approximately 18.9% in 2021. The decrease 

was mainly due to the pressure of both hiking costs and falling cement volumes and prices during the Reporting 

Period, resulting in a decrease in gross profit margin.

Other Income and Other Gain

The Group’s other income and other gain amounted to approximately HK$2,810,000 during the Reporting Period, 

representing an increase of approximately HK$480,000 or approximately 20.6% compared to approximately 

HK$2,330,000 in 2021, which is mainly due to the increase in government grants received.



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
　

13Annual Report 2022

Sales and Distribution Expenses

The Group’s sales and distribution expenses, all generated from cement segment, amounted to approximately 

HK$3,077,000 during the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of approximately HK$2,763,000 or 

approximately 47.3% as compared to approximately HK$5,840,000 in 2021. The decrease was mainly due to the 

decrease in sales volume in 2022. Sales and distribution expenses in 2022 accounted for approximately 0.8% of 

the consolidated revenue of the cement segment, which remained about flat as compared to approximately 1.0% 

in 2021.

General and Administrative Expenses

The Group’s general and administrative expenses amounted to approximately HK$59,461,000 during the 

Reporting Period, representing an increase of approximately HK$14,664,000 or approximately 32.7% as compared 

to approximately HK$44,797,000 in 2021. The increase in the general and administrative expenses was primarily 

due to the increase in costs as a result of the pandemic.

Tax

The Group’s income tax credit amounted to approximately HK$8,747,000 during the Reporting Period, 

representing a significant decrease from approximately HK$29,523,000 of income tax expense in 2021, which was 

primarily due to the loss before tax incurred during the Reporting Period.

Details of the Group’s income tax are set out in note 8 to the consolidated financial statements of this report.

Net Profit Margin

During the Reporting Period, the Group’s net profit margin was approximately -11.6%, representing a significant 

decrease as compared to approximately 7.5% in 2021. The decrease was mainly attributed to (1) factors such 

as severe measures taken for pandemic prevention and control, declining real estate market, and intensifying 

downward pressure on the economy, resulting in a drop in domestic cement demand falling cement volumes and 

prices; and (2) coal prices stayed at a high level, combined with the rising oil prices and higher logistic costs, 

leading to a significant increase in cement costs as compared with the same period of last year. Cement costs 

remain high throughout the industry.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Group planned to meet its working capital requirements primarily through generating cash flow from 

operating activities, borrowings, utilising trade and other payables, proceeds from initial public offering, and part 

of the proceeds from the placement of new shares.

31 December

2022

31 December

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 7,662 90,292

Borrowings 178,439 136,675

Debt to equity ratio 78.3% 63.4%

Debt to asset ratio 43.9% 38.8%

Cash Flow

As at 31 December 2022, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to approximately HK$7,662,000, 

representing a decrease of approximately 91.5% from approximately HK$90,292,000 as at 31 December 2021, 

which was primarily due to the increase in short-term bank deposits during the Reporting Period.

Borrowings

31 December 

2022

31 December 

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Current:

Borrowings

– Cement segment 163,099 121,335

– Unallocated 15,340 15,340

Borrowings 178,439 136,675

As at 31 December 2022, the Group’s bank borrowings amounted to approximately HK$100,317,000, 

representing a decrease of approximately 17.3% from approximately HK$121,355,000 as at 31 December 2021, 

which was mainly due to repayment of bank loans during the Reporting Period.
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As at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the aforesaid borrowings were not secured, pledged and 

guaranteed by the Group’s properties, plant and equipment, land use rights, bill receivables and restricted bank 

deposits.

As at 31 December 2022, the Group had no unutilised bank financing facilities.

Debt to Equity Ratio

As at 31 December 2022, the Group’s debt to equity ratio was 78.3%.

The debt to equity ratio is calculated by dividing the debt by the difference between total assets and total 

liabilities.

Capital Expenditure and Capital Commitments

The Group’s capital expenditure amounted to approximately HK$18,907,000 in 2022, all of which were generated 

from the cement segment. It represented a notable decrease from approximately HK$32,382,000 in 2021, which 

was mainly due to the decrease in technical transformation costs.

As at 31 December 2022, the Group had capital commitments of approximately HK$1,154,000 (2021: 

HK$3,940,000).

Pledge of Assets

As at 31 December 2022, the Group did not pledge any assets during the Reporting Period.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 December 2022, the Group had no material contingent liabilities.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group conducted its business primarily in mainland China with the majority of its operating expenses and 

capital accounts denominated in Renminbi, and a small amount denominated in Hong Kong dollars. During 

the Reporting Period, the Group was not materially affected in operating business and working capital due to 

fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

During the Reporting Period, the Group was not exposed to any significant currency exchange risks, nor did the 

Group implement any hedging measures for such risks.

As Renminbi is not a freely convertible currency, the future exchange rates of Renminbi could vary significantly 

from the current or historical exchange rate levels as a result of any restrictions and/or policies that the PRC 

government may impose. The exchange rates may also be affected by economic development and political 

changes in mainland China and/or internationally, as well as the demand and supply of Renminbi. The 

management will closely monitor its foreign exchange exposure and will consider taking appropriate measures on 

hedging foreign currency exposure when necessary.
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Substantial Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries And Associated 
Companies
During the Reporting Period, the Group did not conduct any material acquisitions or disposals of its subsidiaries or 

associated companies.

Dividend
The Board does not recommend payment of any final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Employees and Remuneration Policies
As at 31 December 2022, the Group had a total of 218 employees. The total remuneration of our employees 

amounted to approximately HK$28,477,000 during the Reporting Period. The remuneration levels of employees 

are commensurate with their responsibilities, performance and contributions and set on the basis of their merits, 

qualification and competence as well as the opinions from the remuneration committee of the Company (if 

applicable).

Future Prospects
In 2023, the Group will continue to effectively reduce costs by improving internal management, upgrade existing 

facilities of the Company to increase production efficiency, and reduce maintenance costs. Through refined 

customer services, the Group will expand its market share and improve its product profitability. Moreover, the 

Group will continuously develop and improve its R&D team to promote the development of various product 

pipelines, and keep exploring other innovative pipelines. Meanwhile, the Group will continue to actively 

explore the investment opportunities in the emerging industries, especially in the field of new energy resources. 

Furthermore, the Group will attempt capital operation to enhance its operational efficiency, thereby enhancing 

its competitiveness comprehensively. On 24 February 2023 (after trading hours), the Company entered into a 

framework agreement with Ganzhou Chengzheng Rare Earth New Materials Company Limited（贛州誠正稀土
新材料股份有限公司）(“Chengzheng Rare Earth”) in relation to the future development of the rare earth and 

rare-earth permanent magnet business. Rare-earth permanent magnet materials have been widely used in the 

emerging and fast-growing new energy resources and energy-saving industries in China, such as new energy 

vehicles, energy-saving industrial generators, and wind power generation. The Company believes that with the 

current market trend of using clean energy and favorable policies for such, the market demand for rare earth 

resources, rare-earth permanent magnet materials, and rare-earth permanent magnet motors in the PRC will 

increase significantly. The Target Group has technology and well-established experience in the fields of rare 

earth exploration and mining, production of rare-earth permanent magnet materials, and rare-earth permanent 

magnet motors, which will enable the Company to be more effective and efficient in the rare earth and rare-earth 

permanent magnet business. The transactions contemplated under the Framework Agreement, if implemented, 

are in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. For further information regarding the above, 

please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 24 February 2023.
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Events After the Reporting Period
The Company has no other material event after the Reporting Period required to be disclosed as at the date of this 

report.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Listed Securities of The Company
The Company or any of its subsidiaries did not purchase, sell or redeem any listed securities of the Company 

during the Reporting Period.

Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code
The Company is committed to achieving and maintaining high standards of corporate governance. The Board 

believes that effective corporate governance and disclosure practices are not only crucial to the enhancement of 

the Company’s accountability and transparency and investors’ confidence, but also critical to the Group’s long-

term success. The Company has adopted the code provisions in the Corporate Governance Code as set out in 

Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules as its own code on corporate governance.

During the Reporting Period and as of the date of this report, the Company has complied with Listing Rules, saved 

as deviations below.

Code provision C.5.1 stipulates that board meetings should be held at least four times a year at approximately 

quarterly intervals. During the Reporting Period, the Board held two regular meetings, all the Directors had been 

presented at such meetings. The Board considers that during the Reporting Period, the Group had no other 

significant matters which required to convene formal Board meetings for discussion. Nevertheless, the Board 

maintains good communications with each Director through other informal means and ensures that each Director 

is updated with the latest developments of the Group in a timely manner. The Board also holds provisional 

meetings to review, discuss and decide specific matters related to the development and strategy of the Group 

as and when required. During the Reporting Period, the Board held four provisional meetings in aggregate to 

consider and approve, inter alia, the issuance of voluntary announcement of profit warning and the entering into 

of the trust agreement.
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Compliance with the Model Code
The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its code of conduct 

regarding securities transactions by Directors. Having made specific enquiries, all Directors confirmed that they had 

complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code during the Reporting Period.

Audit Committee
The Company has established an audit committee in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules with 

written terms of reference.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 

and has discussed the financial statements issues with the management of the Company. The Audit Committee 

is of the opinion that the preparation of such financial statements has complied with the applicable accounting 

standards and requirements and that adequate disclosures have been made.

Publication of the Annual Results and the Annual Report
The annual results announcement of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 is published on the 

website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk and the website of the Company at www.dongwucement.com.  

The 2022 annual report will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and published on the 

aforementioned websites in due course.
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Executive Directors
Mr. Liu Dong（劉東）(“Mr. Liu”), aged 54, is the Chairman and an executive Director of the Company. Mr. Liu has 

worked for years as diplomat in Chinese Embassies and UN-subordinate organizations since university graduation. 

He has been admitted to the degree of Master of Philosophy by the University of Cambridge. From April 2005 to 

August 2016, Mr. Liu served as Assistant to President and then Vice President of Orient Holdings Group Co. Ltd., 

Executive Vice President of Huilitong Industry Co. Ltd. and Senior Vice President of Sunshine Oilsands Ltd. Since 

September 2016, Mr. Liu has been acting as Vice President of Orient Holdings International Group Ltd., General 

Manager of Orient International Resources Group Ltd., Director and General Manager of Global Mining Co. Ltd., 

Director of Board of Sino-Sindh Resources PL and vice president of Orient Hengxin Capital Holdings Limited. 

Mr. Liu owns over ten years’ experience in capital market and investor relationship areas in Hong Kong. He was 

appointed as an executive Director of the Company on 15 May 2019. Mr. Liu did not hold any directorship in any 

other listed companies in the past three years.

Mr. Wu Junxian（吳俊賢）(“Mr. Wu”), aged 42, is an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the 

Company and the general manager of Suzhou Dongwu. Mr. Wu is responsible for general management and 

operation of the Group. Mr. Wu joined our Group in March 2009, and has held various positions in Suzhou 

Dongwu such as assistant to general manager and deputy general manager. Mr. Wu assumed the title of general 

manger of Suzhou Dongwu on 11 September 2013. Prior to joining our Group, Mr. Wu worked for Orient 

Holdings, an investment holding company, as an officer of the assets management department, responsible 

for project research and development from 2003 to 2007. Mr. Wu subsequently worked for Shanghai Keli 

Communications Technology Co., Ltd.（上海科立通訊科技有限公司）, a company principally engaged in 

communication construction and services, as a project manager and was responsible for project development and 

customer service from 2007 to 2009. Mr. Wu graduated from Nanjing Audit University（南京審計學院）in 2003 

with a bachelor degree in management administration. Mr. Wu did not hold any directorship in any other listed 

companies in the past three years.

Non-Executive Directors
Mr. Tseung Hok Ming（蔣學明）(“Mr. Tseung”), aged 61, is a non-executive Director of the Company. From 1983 

to 1986, Mr. Tseung served as a director of Wujiang Yarn Dyed Factory（吳江色織廠）. From 1994 to 2005, he 

was the chairman of Jiangsu Orient International Group Company Limited（江蘇東方國際集團有限公司）. Since 

1995, he has been acting as the chairman of Oriental Holdings International Group（東方控股國際集團）. Since 

1995, Mr. Tseung has been the vice chairman of the Hong Kong Financial Services Institute. Since 2005, he has 

been acting as the chairman and general manager of Orient Hengxin（東方恒信）. Since 2013, he has been acting 

as the chairman of Orient Xinmin Holdings Limited（東方新民控股有限公司）. Since 2015, he has served as a 

director of Fidelix (KR.032580). Since 2018, Mr. Tseung has served as the chairman of Dongxin Semiconductor 

Co., Ltd.（東芯半導體股份有限公司）. Main social positions held by Mr. Tseung Hok Ming include: Member of the 

9th, 10th, 11th and 12th Jiangsu Provincial Committee of the Chinese People’s Political Consultative Conference; 

Member of the 10th Shanghai Municipal Committee of the Chinese People’s Political Consultative Conference; 

Executive Chairman of the Jiangsu Chamber of Commerce in Shanghai; Chairman of the Board of Directors of 

Shanghai Institute for Integrated Application of Network Technology; Standing Committee Member of the Jiangsu 

Federation of Industry and Commerce; Standing Director of the Jiangsu Glorious Business Promotion Association; 

Standing Vice Chairman of the Jiangsu General Chamber of Commerce in Hong Kong. Save as disclosed above, 

Mr. Tseung did not hold any directorship in any other listed companies in the past three years.
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Ms. Xie Yingxia（謝鶯霞）(“Ms. Xie”), aged 46, was re-designated from an executive Director to a non-executive 

Director of the Group on 3 July 2020. Ms. Xie obtained a bachelor degree in investment economics from Fudan 

University（復旦大學）and a master degree in business administration from China Europe International Business 

School（中歐國際工商學院）. From August 1998 to January 2001, Ms. Xie worked for Xiamen International Bank 

as the account manager and the deputy head of the credit department; from February 2001 to June 2008, Ms. Xie 

had worked for Orient Holdings Group Limited as the manager of the investment department, the chief financial 

officer and the vice president; since July 2008, Ms. Xie has been serving as a Director of Suzhou Dongwu Cement 

Co., Ltd.; from December 2011 to July 2020, Ms. Xie served as Chairman of the board of directors and executive 

Director of the Group; from June 2015 to December 2022, Ms. Xie served as a director and representative director 

of Fidelix (KR.032580); since November 2014, Ms. Xie has been the chairperson of the board of directors and a 

director of Dosilicon Co., Ltd. and since March 2020, Ms. Xie has been the general manager of Dosilicon Co., Ltd..

Mr. Chen Xuanlin（陳炫霖）(“Mr. Chen”), aged 35, once served as a non-executive Director and a chief investment 

officer of the Company, the chairman of CCI Holdings Co., Ltd.*（廣微控股有限公司）, the chairman of Shanghai 

Zhongtong Ruide Investment Group Co., Ltd.*（上海中通瑞德投資集團有限公司）and the chairman of Shanghai 

Wanxiang Auto Manufacturing Co., Ltd.*（上海萬象汽車製造有限公司）. Mr. Chen has assumed the title of 

chairman of CCI Holdings Co., Ltd.*（廣微控股有限公司）since 2017 and has been responsible for the overall 

business operation and strategic development of the group. Mr. Chen owns ten years’ experience in capital 

market. Mr. Chen graduated from Zhejiang University City College（浙江大學城市學院）in 2009 with a bachelor’s 

degree in business administration. Mr. Chen is currently the vice chairman of Taihu World Cultural Forum（太湖世
界文化論壇）, the executive vice president of the Zhejiang Chamber of Commerce in Shanghai（上海市浙江商會）
and the managing vice president of the Taizhou Chamber of Commerce in Shanghai（上海市台州商會）. Mr. Chen 

did not hold any directorship in any other listed companies in the past three years. Mr. Chen has resigned as a 

non-executive Director and a chief investment officer of the Company on 2 December 2022.
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Independent Non-Executive Director
Mr. Cao Kuangyu（曹貺予）(“Mr. Cao”), aged 73, is an independent non-executive Director of the Company. 

He holds a bachelor’s degree in economics from the University of Hunan and a master’s degree in financial 

management from the University of London. Mr. Cao has extensive experience in the areas of banking and 

finance. He worked in Bank of China, Hunan Province branch from July 1981 to February 1996 and his last 

position was the deputy president of the branch. From February 1996 to September 1999, Mr. Cao was the 

deputy general manager of Bank of China, Singapore branch. From September 1999 to September 2003, 

he was the president of China Citic Bank, Shenzhen branch. He also acted as the managing director of the 

investment banking division of BOCI Asia Limited from September 2003 to September 2007. Mr. Cao is currently 

an independent non-executive director of Dingyi Group Investment Limited (stock code: 508) and New Silkroad 

Culturaltainment Limited (stock code: 472) and was an independent non-executive director of Macrolink Capital 

Holdings Limited (stock code: 758) from January 2013 to July 2021. He was an independent non-executive 

director of Huili Resources (Group) Limited (stock code: 1303) from December 2011 to September 2017. Save as 

disclosed above, Mr. Cao did not hold any directorship in any other listed companies in the past three years.

Ms. Yu Xiaoying（俞曉穎）(“Ms. Yu”), aged 35, is an independent non-executive Director of the Company. Ms. 

Yu worked at Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Certified Public Accountants LLP in the People’s Republic of China from 

September 2010 to August 2014 as a senior consultant. From September 2014 to November 2018, she worked 

at Visa Information Systems (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.*（維薩信息系統（上海）有限公司） as the manager of the finance 

department. Since December 2018, she has been working at Kimberly-Clark (China) Co., Ltd.*（金佰利（中國）有限
公司） as the senior finance manager. Ms. Yu has obtained a bachelor’s degree in accounting and a master’s degree 

in business administration from Antai College of Economics and Management, Shanghai Jiao Tong University. She 

is also a Chinese certified public accountant and a member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants. 

Ms. Yu has not held any directorship in any other listed public companies during the last three years.

Mr. Suo Suo（索索）(“Mr. Suo”), aged 51, is an independent non-executive Director of the Company. Mr. Suo is 

a Chartered Financial Analyst, and an asset manager with over 25 years of experience in banking, private equity 

and asset management. From 2017 to May 2020, Mr. Suo was a non-executive Director of China Resources and 

Transportation Group Limited (stock code: 269), a company listed on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock 

Exchange Limited. Mr. Suo has been appointed as the Chief Executive Officer of Strait Capital Management 

Company (HK) Limited（香港海峽資本管理有限公司）since May 2014. He was the Asia Head and Executive 

Director for EIG Global Energy Partners, a global PE fund specializing in energy, resources and infrastructure 

investments. Prior to that, Mr. Suo worked for Trust Company of the West as a portfolio manager covering high 

yield credit and mezzanine investment, with main responsibilities including credit selection, portfolio construction, 

capital structure arbitration, and distress investment. From 1999 to 2005, Mr. Suo worked for Fortis Bank in the 

US, including as Group Head of its US Leveraged Finance team responsible for underwriting/financing private 

equity-sponsored MBO/LBO transactions and distressed securities investment. Before joining Fortis Bank, Mr. Suo 

studied as a Ph.D. candidate in Energy Economics at Pennsylvania State University from 1996 to 1998. In March 

2000, he received his MBA from University of Rochester in the United States. Save as disclosed above, Mr. Suo did 

not hold any directorship in any other listed companies in the past three years.
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Senior Management
Mr. Feng Bing Song（馮炳松）(“Mr. Feng”), aged 54, is the deputy general manager of Suzhou Dongwu. Mr. Feng 

is responsible for marketing and sales of the Group. Prior to joining to the Group in December 2014, Mr. Feng, 

having been engaged in the finance matters and sales in the cement industry for about 20 years, has a knowledge 

of market trends and possesses extensive experience in sales. Mr. Feng once served as the financial controller of 

Piaoyang Orient Cement Company（漂陽東方水泥公司）and then was promoted to the deputy general manager, in 

charge of corporate finance and business planning. Later, Mr. Feng joined in Wujiang Xingyuan Cement Co., Ltd. 

as the vice president of sales responsible for making the strategic plans for the company.

Ms. Cai Linfen（蔡林芬）(“Ms. Cai”), aged 52, is the deputy general manager of Suzhou Dongwu. Ms. Cai is 

responsible for production of the Group. Ms. Cai possesses more than 25 years of experience in production 

management of cement. She has served as deputy general manager of Zhejiang Tongxing Cement Company 

Limited（浙江桐星水泥股份有限公司）and Tongxiang South Cement Company Limited（桐鄉南方水泥有限公司） 
before and was responsible for production respectively. Ms. Cai joined the Group in 2014, and had taken the 

position of chief engineer and deputy general manager etc. Ms. Cai graduated from Tongxiang Radio and TV 

University（桐鄉廣播電視大學）in 2013 and obtained a college degree in Management.

Mr. Wu Jiong（吳炯）(“Mr. Wu”), aged 59, is a director and the general manager of Suzhou Everhealth. He is a 

scientist with extensive experience in the areas of immunology and cell biology. He graduated with a bachelor 

degree of medicine from Tongji Medical College of Huazhong University of Science and Technology in the PRC, 

and obtained a master degree of immunology from Shanghai Institute of Biochemistry and Cell Biology of the 

Chinese Academy of Sciences and a Ph.D. from Nanjing University. Mr. Wu also cooperated with Huiyang Life 

Engineering Stock Co., Ltd to lead the research and development of IFN-γ which was successfully commercialised 

more than 15 years ago. The outcome won the Ferid Murad Award at the 25th Conference on International 

Cytokines & Interferons. He served as an assistant professor and a researcher at McGill University, and was 

involved in the foundation of the Cell Signally Technology, Inc. where he served as a senior scientist. In addition, 

Mr. Wu had also served as senior vice president in Cell Applications, Inc. He also served as a scientific consultant 

for a number of public and private companies and research institutions. He is currently a distinguished professor at 

Renmin Hospital of Wuhan University and the honorary chairman of Hubei Provincial Society of Clinical Oncology.
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Mr. Xu Zhenghua（徐正華）(“Mr. Xu”), aged 52, was appointed as the executive vice president of the Company 

on 24 August 2022. Mr. Xu has extensive experience in business operation and management, is familiar with 

the enterprise management structure and system as well as the operation of the capital market. Mr. Xu has 

successively served as the general manager and assistant general manager of Shanghai Xinhai Aviation Co., Ltd.*

（上海新海航業有限公司）from 2011 to 2021, and has also served as the deputy general manager of Oriental 

International Logistics Co., Ltd.*（東方國際物流有限公司）from 2011 to 2018. From 1993 to 2011, Mr. Xu has 

successively served as the deputy general manager (and also the general manager of the branches in Ningbo, 

Chongqing and Wuhan, respectively) and general manager of Shanghai Xinhai International Shipping Agency Co., 

Ltd.*（上海新海國際船舶代理有限 公司）。Mr. Xu graduated from the International Business School of Shanghai 

University in 1993 with a bachelor’s degree in international trade. In 2005, Mr. Xu obtained a master degree 

in business administration (strategic management) from Shanghai Maritime University – Maastricht School of 

Management in Netherlands.

Mr. Han Weihua（韓衛華）(“Mr. Han”), aged 48, was appointed as the vice president of the Company on 2 July 

2020 and is responsible for investment and financing of the Company. From February 2018 to July 2020, Mr. Han 

was the investment director of Orient Strait Capital Management Company Limited*（東方海峽資本管理有限公 

司）and was responsible for investment and financing of projects. From 2016 to 2018, Mr. Han was the managing 

partner and fund manager of Shanghai Jiuyuan Asset Management Center (Limited Partnership)*（上海九沅資產 

管理中心（有限合夥））. From 2013 to 2016, Mr. Han was the assistant to chairman of Shanghai Lonyer Holding 

Co., Ltd.*（上海龍宇控股有限公司）and was responsible for investment. From 2007 to 2013, Mr. Han was the 

investment director of Dexing Feyi Capital Operation Center (Limited Partnership)*（德信豐益資本運營中心（有
限合夥））, and was responsible for investment of private equity projects, fund raising and management of the 

investment & research team. From 2005 to 2007, Mr. Han was the investment director of Shanghai Orient Huaxia 

Venture Capital Co., Ltd.*（上海東方華夏創業投資有限公司）and was responsible for investigation of investment 

projects and post-investment operation. From 2001 to 2005, Mr. Han was the senior investment officer of Jumbo 

China Investments Limited*（寶華投資有限公司）, and was responsible for investigation, financial analysis, market 

research and project operation of investment projects in finance, infrastructure and energy sectors. From 1998 to 

2001, Mr. Han worked in the strategic development department of Shanghai Diweisi Investment Development Co., 

Ltd*（上海帝威斯投資發展有限公司）and was responsible for evaluation and research of merger and acquisition 

projects. From September 1994 to June 1998, Mr. Han studied at the School of Finance, Shanghai University of 

Finance and Economics, majoring in currency and banking, and obtained the bachelor’s degree in Economics. 

From September 2001 to July 2003, Mr. Han studied in Shanghai University of Finance and Economics, majoring 

in securities and futures as an on-the-job postgraduate, and obtained the certificate of postgraduate equivalent 

education. Mr. Han obtained the Certificate of Securities Professional from the Securities Association of China in 

2002 and the Certificate of Fund Professional from the Asset Management Association of China in 2015.
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Ms. Sun Xin（孫馨）(“Ms. Sun”), aged 39, was appointed as the joint company secretary of the Company on 28 

May 2012, and has been the chief financial controller of the Company since 16 August 2013. Ms. Sun also served 

as the authorized representative of the Company (for the purpose of Rule 3.05 of the Listing Rules of the Stock 

Exchange). Ms. Sun joined the Group in August 2010. From August 2006 to August 2010, Ms. Sun acted as the 

senior consultant of the business advisory and tax consultancy department of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA 

Ltd. During the office term, Ms. Sun was responsible for the provision of due diligence service and structuring 

support to the foreign multi-national companies and the private equity funds concerning acquisition activities in 

the PRC, as well as the provision of tax consultancy services, including international tax consultancy, indirect tax 

consultancy, general domestic tax consultancy and tax standardization. From September 2002 to July 2006, Ms. 

Sun studied at Shanghai International Studies University（上海外國語大學）majoring in international economic law 

and obtained a bachelor degree in law. From September 2003 to June 2005, she studied at Shanghai University 

of Finance and Economics（上海財經大學）and obtained the Certificate for Second Major（輔修專業證書）in 

Accounting. Ms. Sun is currently a member of The Chinese Institute of Certified Public Accountants（中國註冊
會計師協會）, an associate of The Institute of Chartered Secretaries （特許秘書公會）, an associate of the Hong 

Kong Chartered Governance Institute（香港公司治理公會）(HKCGI), and an associate of the Institute of Chartered 

Secretaries and Administrators (ACIS).

Company Secretary
Ms. Sun Xin（孫馨）(“Ms. Sun”), aged 39, was appointed as the joint company secretary of the Company on 28 

May 2012. For details of the biography of Ms. Sun Xin, please refer to paragraph headed “Senior Management” 

of this section. Ms. Sun was confirmed by the Stock Exchange that she had sufficient experience to fulfill the 

responsibility of company secretary and served as company secretary of the Company with effect from 21 March 

2014.
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Principal Activities
The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability on 29 

November 2011. The Group mainly operates through its subsidiaries in the PRC. The Group is principally engaged 

in the production and sales of cement, and provision of sewage and sludge treatment operations, as well as the 

research and development of innovative medicines and therapy for cancers and autoimmune diseases, and their 

commercialisation. There were no significant changes in the nature of the Group’s principal activities during the 

year ended 31 December 2022.

Results and Dividends
The Group’s results for the year ended 31 December 2022 are set out in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or 

Loss and Other Comprehensive Income on page 93.

The Board does not recommend payment of any final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Business Review
A review of the business of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, a discussion on the Group’s 

future prospects, and an account of the principal risks and uncertainties faced by the Group are provided in 

“Management Discussion and Analysis” on pages 10 to 18 in this annual report, an analysis of the Group’s 

performance during the current year using financial key performance indicators are provided in “Financial 

Highlights” on pages 5 to 6 in this annual report.

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
The Group has approved and established an ESG Working Group on environmental, social and governance 

(“ESG”） issues.

The main responsibilities of the Working Group are to:

• Regularly review the Group’s ESG-related strategy, management system and implementation, and assist the 

Board in fulfilling its supervisory responsibilities with respect to ESG;

• Ensure that the ESG strategy is aligned with the Group’s operating strategy;

• Identify, assess and monitor key ESG risks and opportunities that have a significant impact on the Group’s 

business, report the same to the Board and provide important reference for the annual ESG targets;

• Hold special meetings as needed in addition to regular meetings to discuss and evaluate ESG related issues 

in a cross-departmental manner;

• Monitor the formulation of the annual sustainable development report, evaluate the progress of the 

Group’s ESG initiatives, and facilitate the implementation of relevant measures;

• Periodically review the terms of reference and assess its performance.
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Composition of the Working Group:

• The Chairman shall serve as the chairman of the Working Group;

• Other team members include senior management of financial department, office, cement laboratory, 

production technology department, safety and environment department, supply department, sales 

department and other functional departments;

• The Chief Financial Officer and the Company Secretary serve as secretary-generals of the Working Group.

For details of its environmental policies and performance, please refer to the section headed “Environmental, 

Social and Governance Report” in this report.

Compliance of Laws and Regulations
The Company is aware of the importance of complying with relevant laws and regulations. The Company has 

distributed system and human resources to guarantee our constant compliance with provisions and codes, and 

build good relationship with supervision authorities through effective communication. During the Reporting 

Period, to the knowledge of the Directors, the Company has complied with SFO, Listing Rules and all other 

relevant legislations and regulations which have significant impacts on the Company.

Important Relationship with Employees, Clients and Suppliers
The relationships between the Group and employees, customers and suppliers have a material impact on 

performance and constant development of the Group. Therefore, the Group has established a sound and stable 

relationship with employees, customers and suppliers.

The Group regards its employees as the most important and valuable assets. The objective of human resources 

management is to motivate and recognize outstanding staffs with competitive remuneration package and 

comprehensive performance assessment, and assist the staff to develop their career and get promotion within the 

Group by providing suitable training and opportunities. Through a variety of incentive mechanisms and organizing 

various activities, the Company has formed an enterprise culture, centering on able person doing more work and 

getting more pay for more work, competition out who ever needs upward, unity and harmony and innovation. 

The Group encouraged employees to actively participate in the management of the enterprise and adopts 

reasonable suggestion, so as to enable all staff to build up an awareness of treating factory as home and be proud 

of the factory, thereby fully leveraging on the staff’s enthusiasm and subjective initiative.

The Group has always adhered to the principle of customer first, and identified customer’s demand by collecting, 

analyzing and processing customer date to improve customer satisfaction. For consultation and suggestion from 

customer by way of interviewing, letter, telephone, fax and so on, there is specially-assigned person to answer, 

record and collect. Through a variety of activities, the Company grasped the market dynamics and customer 

requirements timely. If found any complaints, improvement suggestions, implicit requirements or expectations 

from customer, it should be immediately reported to relevant departments for making necessary improvement 

measures and implementation with an aim to ensure the improvement of customer satisfaction.
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The Group has established a cooperation relationship of joint collaboration and win-win with its suppliers, and 

jointly explored markets to expand market demands and share and reduce operating cost of the early stage of the 

product through the integration of resources and competitive advantages. The Group clearly specifies procurement 

requirements and exchange information to make the transparency of the procurement process and improve the 

efficiency of supply chain and the reaction ability, therefore maximizing the interests on both sides. Please refer to 

note 14 for more details about the employees, remuneration policy and pension plan of the Group

Closure of Register of Members
The register of members of the Company will be closed from 22 May 2023 (Monday) to 25 May 2023 (Thursday) 

(both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. For determining Shareholders’ 

entitlement to attend and vote at the annual general meeting to be held on 25 May 2023 (Thursday), all 

transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the share registrar of 

the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell 

Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 19 May 2023 (Friday).

Property, Plant and Equipment
Details of movements in property, plant and equipment of the Group are set out in note 16 to the consolidated 

financial statement of this annual report.

Bank Loans and Other Borrowings
Details of bank loans and other borrowings are set out in note 29 to the consolidated financial statement of this 

annual report.

Share Capital
As at 31 December 2022, the authorised share capital of the Company was HK$100,000,000, including issued 

capital of HK$5,520,000 divided into 552,000,000 Shares with nominal value of HK$0.01 per share. During the 

Reporting Period, the Company did not issue any new shares.

Reserves
Details of movements in the reserves of the Group and the Company during the year are set out in the 

consolidated statement of changes in equity of this annual report.

Distributable Reserves
The Group’s reserves available for distribution to Shareholders was approximately HK$175,691,000 (31 December 

2021: approximately HK$216,159,000) as at 31 December 2022.

Public Float
Based on information that is publicly available to the Company and to the knowledge of the Directors, the 

Company has maintained the prescribed minimum percentage of public float approved by the Stock Exchange and 

permitted within the Listing Rules as of the Latest Practicable Date.
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Pre-Emptive Rights
There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Articles of Association of the Company or applicable laws 

of the Cayman Islands where the Company was incorporated.

Tax Reduction
Pursuant to the laws of the Cayman Islands, the Cayman Islands currently levy no taxes on individuals or 

corporations based upon profits, income, gains or appreciations by virtue of their interest in the Shares and there 

is no taxation in the nature of inheritance tax and estate duty.

Charge on the Assets and Contingent Liabilities
As at 31 December 2022, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities, guarantees or any litigation 

against the Group (2021: nil).

Subsidiaries and Associates
Details on the business performance of the Company’s major subsidiaries and associates respectively are set out in 

note 20 to the consolidated financial statement of this annual report.

Directors
The directors of the Company during the year ended 31 December 2022 were as follows:

Chairman and Executive Director Mr. Liu Dong

Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director Mr. Wu Junxian

Non-executive Director Mr. Tseung Hok Ming

Ms. Xie Yingxia

Mr. Chen Xuanlin (resigned on 2 December 2022)

Independent Non-executive Directors Mr. Cao Kuangyu

Ms. Yu Xiaoying

Mr. Suo Suo

There is no financial, business, family or other material/relevant relationship amongst the Directors.

Independence

The Company has received from each of the independent non-executive Directors (namely Mr. Cao Kuangyu, Ms. 

Yu Xiaoying and Mr. Suo Suo) an annual confirmation of his independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing 

Rules. The Company is of the view that all of the independent non-executive Directors meet the independence 

guidelines set out in Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules and is independent in accordance with the terms of the 

guidelines.
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Emolument Policy and Long-Term Incentive Plan
The Company adopts different emolument policies for executive Directors and non-executive Directors:

Emolument Policy For Executive Directors

1. A proportion of executive Directors’ remuneration should be structured so as to link rewards to corporate 

and individual performance.

2. The performance-related elements of remuneration should be designed to align the executive Directors’ 

interests with those of Shareholders and to give the Directors incentives to perform at the highest levels.

3. Factors for defining performance-based remuneration:

(a) Eligibility for long-term incentive schemes, e.g. share option schemes, subject to performance 

criteria which reflect the Company’s performance 

(b) Examples of performance indicators:

(i) share price

(ii) net earnings figure

Emolument Policy For Non-Executive Directors

1. Levels of emolument of non-executive Directors should reflect the time commitment and responsibilities of 

the role.

2. Non-executive Directors should have the opportunity to have part of their remuneration in shares on 

condition that share options should be granted in accordance with the Listing Rules.

Principles Of Long-Term Incentive Schemes

1. The purpose is to reward exceptional performance, and awards should be scaled against achievement of 

performance criteria.

2. The link between executive reward and company performance should be strong and clear.

3. Grants under such schemes should be phased rather than awarded in one large block.

The emolument payable to the Directors is determined with reference to their qualification and experience, 

responsibilities undertaken, contribution to the Group, and the prevailing market level of remuneration of similar 

positions. The fees and any other reimbursement or emolument payable to the Directors are set out in details in 

this annual report.
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Directors’ Service Contracts
Each of the executive Directors has entered into a service contract or letter of appointment with the Company for 

a term of three years with effect from their respective dates of appointment unless terminated by not less than 

three months’ notice in writing served by either the executive Director or the Company. All the non-executive 

Directors and the independent non-executive Directors had signed letters of appointments with the Company for 

a term of three years with effect from their respective dates of appointment. The appointments of Directors are 

subject to the provisions of re-election and retirement by rotation under the Articles of Association.

In accordance with the Articles of Association, Mr. Tseung Hok Ming, Ms. Xie Yingxia and Mr. Suo Suo will retire at 

the forthcoming annual general meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election.

None of the Directors proposed for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting has entered into any 

service contract with the Company which is not determinable within one year without payment of compensation 

(other than statutory compensation).

Directors’ Emoluments and Five Highest Paid Individuals of the Company
All of the Directors are entitled to a fee as approved by the Board with reference to the prevailing market 

conditions. Executive Directors are entitled to fees, salaries, housing allowances, other allowances, benefits in 

kind (including contribution to the pension scheme on behalf of our Directors) or discretionary bonuses, which 

are determined by the Board having regard to the Group’s performance and the prevailing market conditions and 

approved by the remuneration committee.

Details of Directors’ emoluments and emoluments of five highest paid individuals of the Company are set out in 

note 14 to the consolidated financial statement.

For the years of 2022 and 2021, senior management of the Company comprises 8 and 7 individuals, respectively. 

The emoluments of senior management of the Company fell within the following bands:

Number of individuals

Emolument band Year ended 31 December

2022 2021

Nil to HK$1,000,000 8 5

HK$1,000,001 to HK$2,000,000 0 2

8 7
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Directors’ Material Interests in Transactions, Arrangements or Contracts of 
Significance
No transaction, arrangement or contract of significance in which the Directors (or an entity connected with a 

Director) had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the financial year or at any 

time during the Reporting Period.

Contract of Significance
No contract of significance was entered into between the Company, or any of its subsidiaries and any of the 

controlling Shareholder or any of its subsidiaries subsisted at the end of the financial year or at any time during 

the Reporting Period.

Directors’ Rights to Acquire Shares or Debentures
At any time during the Reporting Period, none of the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a party to any 

arrangements to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of acquisition of Shares in, or debentures 

of, the Company or any other body corporate, and none of the Directors, or their respective spouses or children 

under the age of eighteen, were granted any right to subscribe for the interests or debentures of the Company or 

any other body corporate, nor had exercised any such rights.

Directors’ Interests in Competing Business
None of the Directors or controlling Shareholders of the Company had interests in business which competes or 

may compete with the Group’s business.

Connected Transactions
During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Group did not enter into any connected transactions or continuing 

connected transactions which need to be disclosed in its annual report pursuant to the provisions in respect 

of connected transaction disclosure requirements under Rule 14A.49 of the Listing Rules, and details for other 

connected transactions or continuing connected transactions are set out in note 38 to the consolidated financial 

statements for the year.

Pension Scheme
The employees of members of the Group in the PRC are members of Social Insurance Scheme (the”Social 

Insurance Scheme”) (such as pension, medical insurance, occupational injury insurance, unemployment 

insurance, maternity insurance and housing fund) operated by the PRC government. The Group is required to 

make contributions to the Social Insurance Scheme based on certain percentage of the salaries of its employees 

to fund the benefits. The Social Insurance Scheme is operated and administered by the relevant local government 

authorities and is non-refundable, and the Company has no access nor any discretion after making the aforesaid 

contributions, therefore there were no such forfeited contributions within the meaning of paragraph 26(2) of 

Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules for the financial years ending 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2022. 

Accordingly, none of the Group’s forfeited contributions under the Social Insurance Scheme can be used to offset 

future contributions or reduce current and future contribution levels.
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The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefit scheme (the “MPF 
Scheme”) in Hong Kong under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for those employees who are 
eligible to participate in the MPF Scheme. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees’ basic 
salaries and are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss as they become payable in accordance 
with the rules of the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group 
in an independently administered fund. The Group’s employer contributions vest fully with the employees when 
contributed into the MPF Scheme. There are no forfeited contributions within the meaning of paragraph 26(2) 
of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules for the financial years ending 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2022. 
Accordingly, the Group does not have any forfeited contributions under the MPF Scheme that can be used to 
offset future contributions or reduce the level of current and future contributions.

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the social insurance scheme contributions made by the Group 
amounted to approximately HK$7,351,000.

Interests and Short Positions of Directors and Chief Executive in the Shares, 
Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company and its Associated 
Corporations
As at 31 December 2022, the interests of the Directors, chief executive or their respective associates in the Shares 
and underlying Shares of the Company and its associated corporations as recorded in the register required to be 
kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO are as follows: 

Name Capacity

Long position/Short 

position

Number of 

Shares held

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

interest

Mr. Tseung Hok Ming  

(note 1)

Interest of a controlled  

corporation

Long position 297,500,000 53.89%

Mr. Chen Xuanlin  

(note 2)

Beneficial owner Long position 25,650,000 4.65%

note:

1. Goldview is wholly-owned by Mr. Tseung Hok Ming, a non-executive Director. Accordingly, Mr. Tseung is deemed to be interested 
in the same Shares of the Company held by Goldview by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. Goldview is also an associated corporation 
of the Company.

2. Mr. Chen Xuanlin, a non-executive Director, had resigned on 2 December 2022.

Save as disclosed in the above, as at 31 December 2022, so far as is known to the Directors, no Directors or 
chief executive of the Company or their respective associates had or were deemed to have any interests or short 
positions in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations 
by virtue of Part XV of the SFO which had to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to 
Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO or the Model Code, or which were required, pursuant to section 352 of 
the SFO, to be recorded in the register referred to therein.

As at 31 December 2022, none of the Directors and chief executive of the Company (including their respective 
spouses and children under the age of 18) had or were granted any rights to subscribe for the securities and share 
options of the Company and its associated corporations, nor had they exercised any such rights.
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Interests and Short Positions of Substantial Shareholders in the Shares and 
Underlying Shares
As at 31 December 2022, so far as is known to the Directors, the person(s), not being the Directors or chief 

executive of the Company, who had any interests or short positions in the Shares and underlying Shares of the 

Company required to be recorded in the register kept under section 336 of the SFO are set out below:

Name Capacity

Long position/Short 

position

Number of 

Shares held

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

interest

Goldview1 Beneficial owner Long position 297,500,000 53.89%

Mr. Huang Yingbiao Beneficial owner Long position 67,130,000 12.16%

Note:

1. Goldview is wholly-owned by Mr. Tseung Hok Ming, a non-executive Director. Accordingly, Mr. Tseung is deemed to be interested 
in the same Shares of the Company held by Goldview by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.

Save as disclosed in the above, as at 31 December 2022, so far as is known to the Directors, no other persons had 

any interests or short positions in the Shares and underlying Shares of the Company which had to be disclosed to 

the Company or the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were required 

to be recorded in the register kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.

Share Option Scheme
On 28 May 2015 (“Adoption Date”), the Company adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option 

Scheme”), which was approved at the annual general meeting held on the same date. The Share Option Scheme 

shall continue in force for the period commencing from the Adoption Date and expiring at the close of business 

on the tenth anniversary of the Adoption Date (the “Share Option Scheme Period”), after which period no 

further options shall be granted but the provisions of the Share Option Scheme shall remain in full force and effect 

in all other respects in respect of the options remaining outstanding and exercisable on the expiry of the Share 

Option Scheme Period.

The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to provide person(s) and parties working for the interests of our Group 

with an opportunity to obtain an equity interest in the Company, thus linking their interests with the interests of 

the Group and thereby providing them with an incentive to work better for the interests of the Group.
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Pursuant to the terms of the Share Option Scheme, the Board shall have the right to determine and select all 

directors (whether executive or non-executive and whether independent Director or not), any employee (whether 

full time or part-time), any consultant or adviser (whether an employment or contractual or honorary basis 

and whether paid or unpaid) of the Company or the Group, who, in the absolute opinion of the Board, have 

contributed to the Company or the Group (“Eligible Person(s)”) to whom the options may be granted. Any 

of the Eligible Persons to an offer for the grant of options under the Share Option Scheme shall be determined 

by the Board from time to time on the basis of the contribution to the development and growth of the Group. 

Unless otherwise determined by the Board in the relevant offer letter to a grantee, there is no minimum period for 

which any option must be held before it can be exercised and no performance target which need to be achieved 

by the grantee before it can be exercised. The maximum number of Shares which may be issued pursuant to 

the Share Option Scheme on the Adoption Date will be 55,200,000 Shares, which represents 10% of the issued 

share capital of the Company as at the date of approval of the proposed adoption of Share Option Scheme by 

the Shareholders at the AGM held on 28 May 2015 and represents 10% of the total issued share capital of the 

Company as at the date of this report.

The maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options granted under the Share Option 

Scheme or any other share option schemes that the Company adopts must not exceed 30% of the Shares of the 

Company in issue from time to time. Any option lapsed in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme 

shall not be counted for the purpose of calculating the scheme mandate limit. Unless approved by Shareholders 

in general meeting, the total number of Shares issued and to be issued upon grant of options by each under the 

Share Option Scheme in any 12-month period must not exceed 1% of the Shares of the Company in issue at such 

time.

Subject to any condition or restriction in connection with the exercise of the option which may be imposed by the 

Board when granting the option and other provisions of the Share Option Scheme, there is no minimum period for 

which an option must be held before it can be exercised and the option may be exercised by the Grantee (or his or 

her legal personal representative) at any time during the option period (the option period shall not be more than 

ten years from the grant date). All of the outstanding options shall lapse if the option period expires, the holders 

loss of office or cease to be the member of the Group.

An offer shall be deemed to have been accepted when the duplicate letter comprising acceptance of the Option, 

duly signed by the Eligible Person, together with the remittance of HK$1 in favor of the Company, irrespective of 

the number of Shares in respect of which the Option is accepted, as consideration for the grant is received by the 

Company.
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The subscription price (the “Subscription Price”) in respect of any particular option shall be such price as the 

Board may at its absolute discretion determine at the time of the grant of the relevant option (and shall be stated 

in the letter containing the offer of the grant of the option), but in any case the Subscription Price must be at 

least the highest of (i) the closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheet on 

the date of grant, which must be a business day; (ii) the average closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock 

Exchange’s daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the 

nominal value of a Share.

No options under the Share Option Scheme have been granted and no options remain outstanding and 

unexercised during the year ended 31 December 2022.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, the remaining life of the Share Option Scheme is about 2 years and 0 month.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Listed Securities
The Company or any of its subsidiaries did not purchase, sell or redeem any listed securities of the Company 

during the Reporting Period.

Management Contracts
Save for labor contracts, no contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any 

substantial part of the business of the Company were entered into or existed during the year.

Major Customers and Suppliers
The information in respect of the Group’s sales and purchases attributable to the major customers and suppliers of 

the Group respectively during the year ended 31 December 2022 is as follows:

Percentage of 

the Group’s 

total sales 

(%)

Percentage of 

the Group’s 

total purchases 

(%)

The largest customer 11.61 The largest supplier 21.88

Five largest customers in aggregate 40.58 Five largest suppliers  

in aggregate

45.05

None of the Directors or their respective associates or any Shareholder holding more than 5% equity interest in 

the Company had any interest in any of the Group’s five largest customers or five largest suppliers.
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Auditor
The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 have been 

audited by BDO Limited (“BDO”), who will retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-appointment at 

the forthcoming annual general meeting. A resolution on re-appointment of BDO as the external auditor of the 

Company will be proposed at the forthcoming annual general meeting for Shareholders’ approval.

Material Litigation and Arbitration
During the Reporting Period, so far as is known to the Directors, the Group was not involved in any litigation, 

arbitration or claims of material importance and there was no litigation or claims of material importance to be 

pending or threatened by or against the Company.

Permitted Indemnity Provisions
The Articles of Association of the Company provide that the Directors shall be indemnified and secured harmless 

out of the assets of the Company from and against all losses or liabilities which they incur or sustain as a Director 

in defending any proceedings, whether civil or criminal, in which judgement is given in his favour, or in which he 

is acquitted. The Company has taken out and maintained directors’ liability insurance which provides appropriate 

coverage for the Directors and directors of the subsidiaries of the Company.

Chairman

Liu Dong

24 March 2023
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

　

Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code
The Company is committed to achieving and maintaining high standards of corporate governance. The Board 

believes that effective corporate governance and disclosure practices are not only crucial to the enhancement of 

the Company’s accountability and transparency and investor confidence, but also critical to the Group’s long-term 

success. The Company has adopted the code provisions in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 

14 of the Listing Rules as its own code on corporate governance.

During the Reporting Period and as of the date of this report, the Company has complied with Listing Rules, saved 

as deviations below.

Code provision C.5.1 stipulates that board meetings should be held at least four times a year at approximately 

quarterly intervals. During the Reporting Period, the Board held two regular meetings, all the Directors had been 

presented at such meetings. The Board considers that during the Reporting Period, the Group had no other 

significant matters which required to convene formal Board meetings for discussion. Nevertheless, the Board 

maintains good communications with each Director through other informal means and ensures that each Director 

is updated with the latest developments of the Group in a timely manner. The Board also holds provisional 

meetings to review, discuss and decide specific matters related to the development and strategy of the Group 

as and when required. During the Reporting Period, the Board held four provisional meetings in aggregate to 

consider and approve, inter alia, the issuance of voluntary announcement of profit warning and the entering into 

of the trust agreement.

Compliance with the Model Code
The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct 

regarding securities transactions by Directors. Having made specific enquiries, all Directors confirmed that they had 

complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code during the Reporting Period.

Board of Directors
Duties and Divisions

The Board acts for the interest of all Shareholders and is responsible for the general meeting. The Board is 

mainly responsible for executing the resolutions of the general meeting, overseeing and supervising all material 

matters of the Company, including developing and approving the overall strategy for management and operation, 

operation plan and investment proposals, reviewing organization structure, the systems of internal control and risk 

management and the financial performance regularly, determining dividend policies, developing, reviewing and 

monitoring policies and practices on corporate governance of the Company and the code of conduct applicable 

to employees and Directors, reviewing and monitoring the training and continuous professional development of 

Directors and senior management, policies and practices of the Company on compliance with legal and regulatory 

requirements, reviewing the Company’s compliance with the code and disclosure in the Corporate Governance 

Report, monitoring operational activities and performance of senior management, so as to protect and enhance 

the interests of the Company and its Shareholders. In respect of overseeing specific aspects in the Company’s 

affairs, the Company has established 3 committees of the Board, i.e. the audit committee, the remuneration 

committee and the nomination committee. The Board has delegated various authorities to each of the committee 

of the Board, particulars of which are set out in the terms of reference for each committee.

The Board makes decisions on matters with specific responsibilities, and the management is authorized to execute 

and manage the daily affairs of the Company.
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During the Reporting Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, the Board had, among other things, considered

and approved the annual budget, management performance and the latest performance as compared with the 

annual budget as well as the business reports of the management, the annual results for the year ended 31 

December 2022, monitored the operation of our Group’s key business and assessed the internal control and 

financial matters of the Group.

Board Composition

The Board currently comprises eight Directors, including two executive Directors, two non-executive Directors and 

three independent non-executive Directors. The names and profiles of these Directors are set out in the section 

headed “Biographical Details of Directors and Senior Management” in this annual report.

Each of the Directors does not have any personal relationships with any other Directors (including financial, 

commercial, family or other significant/relevant relationships).

Board Meetings

The Board shall meet regularly and hold at least four Board meetings each year, so as to discuss the overall 

strategies and operational and financial performances of the Group. For the year ended 31 December 2022, the 

Board held 6 meetings in accordance to the operational and business development of the Group, including 2 

regular meetings and 4 provisional meetings. The attendance of each Director is detailed as follows:

Attended meetings/

convened meetings Attendance rate

Executive Directors

Mr. Liu Dong 6/6 100%

Mr. Wu Junxian 6/6 100%

Non-executive Director

Mr. Tseung Hok Ming 6/6 100%

Ms. Xie Yingxia 6/6 100%

Mr. Chen Xuanlin （resigned on 2 December 2022） 5/5 100%

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Cao Kuangyu 6/6 100%

Ms. Yu Xiaoying 6/6 100%

Mr. Suo Suo 6/6 100%

During the Reporting Period, the Board held each regular meeting with prior notices of 14 days, to ensure that all 

Directors have the opportunity to propose matters to be discussed into the agenda. Reasonable notice were given 

for provisional Board meetings, to enable all Directors to attend in their conveniences.
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Appointment and Re-election of Directors
Each of the executive Directors has entered into a service contract or letter of appointment with the Company for 
a term of three years with effect from their respective dates of appointment unless terminated by not less than 
three months’ notice in writing served by either the executive Director or the Company. All the non-executive 
Directors and the independent non-executive Directors had signed letters of appointments with the Company for 
a term of three years with effect from their respective dates of appointment. The appointments of Directors are 
subject to the provisions of re-election and retirement by rotation under the Articles of Association.

In accordance with the Articles of Association, Mr. Tseung Hok Ming, Ms. Xie Yingxia and Mr. Suo Suo will retire at 
the forthcoming annual general meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election.

None of the Directors proposed for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting has entered into any 
service contract with the Company which is not determinable within one year without payment of compensation 
(other than statutory compensation).

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Mr. Liu Dong serves as the Chairman of the Company.

The duties of the Chairman include: (a) approve and monitor the strategies and policies of the Company, 
annual budget and business planning, assess the performance of the Company, and oversee the management 
of the Company; (b) lead and monitor the duties of the Board to ensure the efficiency of the Board, perform 
due responsibilities, and discuss on all significant and appropriate issues in a timely manner; (c) ensure that all 
Directors are timely informed of the issues proposed at the Board meetings in due course, and all Directors are 
timely informed of sufficient and accurate information; and (d) examine and monitor the implementation of 
resolutions by the Board.

Mr. Wu Junxian serves as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

The duties of the Chief Executive Officer include: (a) manage the Group’s businesses and coordinate the overall 
business operations; (b) participate in the formulation and implementation of the Group’s policies and strategies 
approved by the Board, including facilitating the implementation of the Board resolutions, the annual operation 
plans and the investment plans of the Company; (c) with the assistance from the senior management team, 
submit the annual budget for the consideration and approval of the Board; (d) formulate the basic management 
systems of the Company, terms of reference, position standards and professional management procedures of each
department as well as the performance assessing standards of the management of each level; and (e) fulfill other 
authorities granted by the Articles of Association of the Company and the Board.
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Independent Non-executive Director
During the Reporting Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had complied with the provisions 
of the Listing Rules regarding independent non-executive Directors.

The independent non-executive Directors play a significant role in the Board by virtue of their independent 
judgment and their views carry significant weight in the Board’s decision.

Each independent non-executive Director signed a letter of appointment with the Company for a term of 
three years since their respective dates of appointment. The Company has received an annual confirmation of 
independence from each of the three independent non-executive Directors pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing 
Rules. The Company considers that all the independent non-executive Directors to be independent.

Mr. Cao Kuangyu（曹貺予）(“Mr. Cao”) has entered into a service agreement with the Company as an 
independent nonexecutive Director for a term of three years commencing from May 18, 2021. Mr. Cao has served 
as independent non-executive Director of the Company for over 9 years. Despite his long term of service, however, 
the Board is of the view that his individual independence should not be determined solely by the length of service. 
Mr. Cao made positive contributions to the Company by proposing independent, constructive and well founded 
opinions over their term of office, and his succession in service as directors will bring about certain stability to the 
Board. In addition, it will also be of great benefit to the Board to maintain its members who have rendered long 
term service to the Company and are familiar with the Group’s business and its market situation. The Board will 
also consider that he can still continue to demonstrate a high degree of independent judgment after taking into 
consideration of the factors that may affect his independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules, hence, 
he is considered to be independent.

Time Commitment of the Directors
Besides attending formal meetings to learn more about the Company’s business, the Directors of the Company 
could attend affairs of the Company through various channels, including debriefing to the Company’s 
management, reviewing the operating information provided regularly by the Company and paying on-site visits to 
the Company’s business, in order to gain a full understanding of the Company’s business and perform their duties 
effectively. Having been through serious review, the Board is of the opinion that the Directors of the Company had 
dedicated sufficient time and efforts to perform their duties during the year.

Directors’ Continuous Training
Pursuant to the Corporate Governance Code, all Directors should participate in the continuous professional 
training to improve and enrich their knowledge and skills. This is to ensure that their contribution to the Board 
remains informed and relevant.

During the Reporting Period, each of the Directors (being Mr. Liu Dong, Mr. Wu Junxian, Mr. Tseung Hok Ming, 
Ms. Xie Yingxia, Mr. Chen Xuanlin (resigned on 2 December 2022), Mr. Cao Kuangyu, Ms. Yu Xiaoying and Mr. 
Suo Suo) has (i) attended the directors’ training held by competent professionals engaged by the Company, in 
relation to, among other things, responsibilities of directors, continuous responsibilities of the listed company on 
information disclosure, corporate governance and the latest amendment to the Listing Rules; and (ii) went through 
information on the Listing Rules and other latest information on regulatory requirements. The training records of 
each Director are kept and updated by the company secretary of the Company.

Directors’ Insurance
The Company has always emphasized the importance of risk prevention of our Directors liabilities and continued 
to purchase liability insurance for all the Directors.
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Board Committees
The Board established the Audit Committee, the nomination committee and the remuneration committee. The 

Board committees have been provided with sufficient resources for performing their duties, and are able to seek 

independent professional advice under proper situation after proposing reasonable requests at the expense of the 

Company.

Audit Committee
The Company established the Audit Committee on 28 May 2012 in accordance with the requirements of Rule 

3.21 of the Listing Rules and the Corporate Governance Code. The written terms of reference of the Audit 

Committee were formulated in compliance with the Corporate Governance Code. The Audit Committee is 

comprised of three members, namely, Ms. Yu Xiaoying, Mr. Suo Suo and Mr. Cao Kuangyu, all of whom are 

independent non-executive Directors. Ms. Yu Xiaoying is the chairlady of the Audit Committee. The primary 

duties of the Audit Committee include reviewing and supervising the Company’s financial reporting processes and 

internal control systems, nominating and monitoring external auditors and providing advice and comments to the 

Directors.

For the year ended 31 December 2022, the Audit Committee held 3 meetings to discuss with the management 

the accounting standards and practices adopted by the Group, arrange audit initiation meeting, and to approve 

the results and financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021 as well as the interim 

results and financial statements of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022, respectively.

The attendance of the meetings is as follows:

Attended meetings/

convened meetings Attendance rate

Ms. Yu Xiaoying (chairlady) 3 100%

Mr. Suo Suo 3 100%

Mr. Cao Kuangyu 3 100%
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Remuneration Committee
The Company established the remuneration committee on 28 May 2012 in compliance with the requirements of 

Corporate Governance Code. The written terms of reference of the remuneration committee were formulated in 

compliance with the Corporate Governance Code. The remuneration committee is comprised of three members, 

namely, Mr. Suo Suo, Ms. Yu Xiaoying and Mr. Cao Kuangyu, all of whom are Independent non-executive 

Directors. Mr. Suo Suo is the chairman of the remuneration committee. The primary duties of the remuneration 

committee include evaluating the performance of executive Directors and senior management and determining 

their remuneration packages and making recommendations on the remuneration of non-executive Directors.

The Remuneration Committee has also reviewed matters relating to the share options. During the year ended 31 

December 2022, the Company did not grant any share options under the Share Option Scheme, and there were 

no share options granted but not exercised.

For the year ended 31 December 2022, the remuneration committee held 2 meetings to consider and review 

the employee’s salary and benefit, as well as the remuneration policies and structure of Directors and senior 

management of the Company.

The attendance of the meetings is as follows:

Attended meetings/

convened meetings Attendance rate

Mr. Suo Suo (Chairman) 2 100%

Ms. Yu Xiaoying 2 100%

Mr. Cao Kuangyu 2 100%

Nomination Committee
The Company established the nomination committee on 28 May 2012 in compliance with the requirements of 

Corporate Governance Code. The written terms of reference of the nomination committee were formulated in 

compliance with the Corporate Governance Code. The nomination committee is comprised of three members, 

namely, Mr. Suo Suo, Ms. Yu Xiaoying and Mr. Cao Kuangyu, all of whom are independent non-executive 

Directors. Mr. Suo Suo is the chairman of the nomination committee. The primary duties of the nomination 

committee include reviewing the structure, size, composition and diversity (including but not limit to gender, 

age, cultural and educational background, professional experience, skills and knowledge) of the Board; 

making recommendations on any proposed changes to the Director and senior management to complement 

the Company’s corporate strategy; identifying individuals suitably qualified to become Directors; making 

recommendations to the Board on appointment or re-appointment of the Directors; in identifying suitable 

individuals, considering individuals on merit and against the objective criteria, with due regard for the benefits of 

diversity on the Board; reviewing the board diversity policy, as appropriate; and assessing the independence of the 

independent non-executive Directors.
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For the year ended 31 December 2022, the nomination committee held 2 meetings to consider and review 
the structure and composition of the Board, assess the independence of independent non-executive Directors, 
nominate the Directors to be retired by rotation and review the board diversity policy.

The attendance of the meetings is as follows:

Attended meetings/
convened meetings Attendance rate

Mr. Suo Suo (Chairman) 2 100%
Ms. Yu Xiaoying 2 100%
Mr. Cao Kuangyu 2 100%

Ensure Independent Views
The Board of Directors of the Company may receive independent views and opinions through the following 
mechanisms: a written confirmation is received from each independent non-executive Director of his 
independence from the Company pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules; the composition of the Board and 
the independence of the independent non-executive Directors are reviewed by the Nomination Committee, in 
particular the independence of some of the independent non-executive Directors who have served as independent 
non-executive Directors for more than nine years; the Board of Directors who are also controlling shareholders 
of the Company and/or directors and/or senior management of certain subsidiaries of the Company’s controlling 
shareholders abstains from voting on relevant Board resolutions in relation to transactions of the controlling 
shareholders and/or their associates; the Chairman of the Board meets with the independent non-executive 
Directors at least once a year; and all members of the Board may seek independent professional advice when 
necessary.

During the Reporting Period, the Directors of the Company were able to attend the meetings of the Board and 
the meetings of the special committees in a prudent and responsible manner and provided professional advice and 
made independent judgment on the material issues discussed and decided with their professional knowledge and 
experience. By reviewing the implementation of the above mechanism, the Board is of the view that the above 
mechanism is effective in ensuring that the Board is provided with independent views and opinions.

Board Diversity Policy
According to the latest amendments to the Listing Rules on board diversity, the Board formulated and adopted the 
board diversity policy (“Board Diversity Policy”). The Company recognizes the benefits of Board diversity and 
endeavours to ensure that the Board has the appropriate balance and level of skills, experience and perspectives 
required to support the execution of its business strategies. The Company seeks to achieve Board diversity through 
the consideration of a number of factors, including but not limited to gender, age, cultural and educational 
background, ethnicity, professional experience, skills, knowledge and length of service. All Board appointments 
will be based on meritocracy, and candidates will be considered against appropriate criteria, having due regard for 
the benefits of Board diversity. The Company will also take into consideration factors based on its own business 
scope and specific needs from time to time in determining the optimum composition of the Board. The Board has 
set measurable objectives (in terms of gender, skills and experience) to implement the Board Diversity Policy and 
review such objects from time to time to ensure their appropriateness and ascertain the progress made towards 
achieving those objectives. The nomination committee reviewed the board composition pursuant to the above 
policy and the requirement of the Listing Rules and was of the opinion that the board members of the Company 
comply with the Board diversity as required by the Listing Rules in respect of age, educational background and 
professional experience. For details on the composition of the Board, please refer to section headed “Board 
Composition” and “Biographical Details of Directors and Senior Management” in this annual report. For 
the gender ratio of all employees (including senior management) of the Company, please refer to “Employees” in 
the section headed “Environmental, Social and Governance Report” in this annual report.
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Company Secretary
Ms. Sun Xin was appointed as a joint company secretary of the Company on 28 May 2012, and has been the 

company secretary of the Company since 21 March 2014. Details of the profiles of Ms. Sun Xin are set out in the 

section headed “Biographical Details of Directors and Senior Management” in this annual report.

According to Rule 3.29 of the Listing Rules, Ms. Sun Xin took no less than 15 hours of relevant professional 

training for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Shareholders’ Rights
Procedures for Shareholders to convene an extraordinary general meeting

Pursuant to article 58 of the Articles of Association of the Company, Shareholders of the Company holding at 

the date of deposit of the requisition not less than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company carrying 

the right of voting at general meetings of the Company shall at all times have the right, by written requisition 

to the Board or the company secretary, to require an extraordinary general meeting to be called by the Board 

for the transaction of any business specified in such requisition; and such meeting shall be held within two (2) 

months after the deposit of such requisition. If within twenty-one (21) days of such deposit the Board fails to 

proceed to convene such meeting the requisitionist(s) himself (themselves) may do so in the same manner, and all 

reasonable expenses incurred by the requisitionist(s) as a result of the failure of the Board shall be reimbursed to 

the requisitionist(s) by the Company.

Procedures for making enquiries to the Board

Any Shareholder who has enquiries or advice may deliver to the Board through mail at Room 4308, 43/F, Far East 

Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Admiralty, Hong Kong, or e-mail to admin@dongwucement.com.

Procedures for putting forward proposals at general meetings

Shareholders can feel free to put forward proposals relating to the operations, strategy and/or management of 

the Group for discussion at general meetings. Such proposals shall be submitted to the Board or the company 

secretary by written requisition through mail at Unit 08, 43/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, 

Admiralty, Hong Kong, or e-mail to admin@dongwucement.com. Pursuant to the Articles of Association of the 

Company, Shareholders who proposed to submit proposals should convene an extraordinary general meeting in 

accordance to the procedures as set out in the “Procedures for Shareholders to convene an extraordinary 

general meeting” above.

In respect of recommendation on proposing certain candidate to be elected as a Director, please refer to (i) the 

procedures as set out in the Articles of Association of the Company published on the websites of the Company 

and the Stock Exchange; and (ii) the “procedures for shareholders to propose a person for election as a 

director of the Company” on the website of the Company.
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General Meeting

During the Reporting Period, the Company convened an annual general meeting on 25 May 2022 to approve 

(among others) the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021, 

the reports of Directors and auditor and the re-election of Directors who subject to retirement by rotation. All 

Directors have attended the annual general meeting. The attendance of each Director is detailed as follows:

Attended general

meetings/convened

meetings Attendance rate

Executive Directors

Mr. Liu Dong 1/1 100%

Mr. Wu Junxian 1/1 100%

Non-executive Director

Mr. Tseung Hok Ming 1/1 100%

Ms. Xie Yingxia 1/1 100%

Mr. Chen Xuanlin (resigned on 2 December 2022) 1/1 100%

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Cao Kuangyu 1/1 100%

Ms. Yu Xiaoying 1/1 100%

Mr. Suo Suo 1/1 100%

Nomination of Director

According to Article 85 of the Articles of Association of the Company, no person other than a Director retiring 

at the meeting shall, unless recommended by the Directors for election, be eligible for election as a Director at 

any general meeting, provided that a notice signed by a Shareholder (other than the person to be proposed) duly 

qualified to attend and vote at the meeting is given, stating his intention to propose such person for election and 

also a notice signed by the person to be proposed is given, stating his willingness to be elected, both of which 

shall have been lodged at the head office or at the registration office provided that the minimum length of the 

period, during which such notice(s) are given, shall be at least seven (7) days and that (if the Notices are submitted 

after the despatch of the notice of the general meeting for such election) the period for lodging of such notice(s) 

shall commence on the day after the despatch of the notice of the general meeting for such election and end no 

later than seven (7) days prior to the date of such general meeting.



46

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT
　

46 Dongwu Cement International Limited

Internal Control
The Board is responsible for maintaining an effective internal control system to safeguard the assets and the 

interests of Shareholders of the Group, and regularly reviewing and monitoring the effectiveness of internal 

control and risk management system to ensure an adequate and sufficient system. The Group implemented 

internal control system to minimize the risks encountered by the Group, and functioned it as a management tool 

of daily business operation management. The system only provides reasonable, rather than absolute, guarantee 

against misstatements or losses.

The Company has adopted a set of guides and policies on internal control, including manuals on corporate 

governance, to improve the existing internal control system, covering corporate governance, ESG, risk 

management, operation, legal affairs, finance and audit.

During the Reporting Period, the Company has maintained high-level corporate governance. The Board has 

conducted annual review on the implemented systems and procedures, covering finance, operation, legal 

compliance control, and risk management functions (including but not limited to the material risks relating to 

environmental, social and governance in Appendix 27 of the Listing Rules).

For the year ended 31 December 2022, the Board considered the internal control system of the Company was 

adequate and effective, the Company complied with the Corporate Governance Code provisions in relation to 

internal control as set out in the Corporate Governance Code. The Audit Committee will constantly review and 

assess the effectiveness of the internal control system of the Group, and report the results to the Board. The Board 

would conduct review and assessment of the internal control system of the Group at least once a year, so as to 

ensure that it is free from any major supervisory deficiency.

For reporting and anti-corruption policies and systems, please refer to the “Reporting” and “Anti-Corruption” in 

the section headed “Environmental, Social and Governance Report” in this Annual Report.

Directors’ Responsibilities in respect of Financial Statements

The Directors acknowledge that they are responsible for giving honest, clear, and plain assessment on the 

performance, position and prospect of the consolidated financial statements as set out in annual and interim 

reports of the Group in accordance with the statutory requirements and the applicable accounting standards. 

The Directors also acknowledge their responsibility for preparing the financial statements of the Group for the 

year ended 31 December 2022. Having made all reasonable enquiries, the Directors confirm, to the best of their 

knowledge, information and belief, that they were unaware of any significant uncertainties relating to the events 

or situations that may seriously cause doubt on continuing operation of the Company on an ongoing basis. To 

prepare the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, the Directors have adopted appropriate 

accounting policies and applied consistently, and made prudent and reasonable judgments and estimates.
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Risk Management and Internal Control

In order to ensure efficient operation and efficiency of our business as well as compliance with relevant laws 

and regulations, the Group emphasizes the importance of establish a sound internal control system. Further, 

the system is an integral part in mitigating the risks borne by the Group. The Group’s internal control system is 

designed to provide reasonable but not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss; to manage 

but not eliminate risks of failure in operational systems or failure to achieve business objectives; and to achieve 

business objectives. The Board continues to review the internal control system, enabling it an effective and viable 

system that can provide reasonable assurance, protect our important assets and identify business risks. According 

to the information available to the Board and its observation, the Board believes that the Group’s existing internal 

control is satisfactory. The Group strives to identify, control and manage risks related to its business activities 

and implement effective and viable control system, including management structure with specific written terms 

of reference, sound cash management system as well as regular review on the Group’s performance carried out 

by the Audit Committee and the Board. The Board has reviewed the effectiveness of the internal control system 

of the Group. It is of the opinion that the internal control system adopted during the year ended 31 December 

2022 was sound and effective, and is sufficient to safeguard the investment benefits of the Shareholders and the 

Company’s assets.

Main Features of the Risk Management and Internal Control Systems

The Board is responsible for overseeing the risk management and internal control systems of the Group on an 

ongoing basis. The main duties are as follows:

(a) to set the strategic goal of risk management, evaluate and determine the nature and extent of risk it is 

willing to take in achieving strategic objectives;

(b) to ensure that an appropriate and effective risk management and internal control systems is established 

and maintained; and

(c) to review the effectiveness of the risk management and internal control systems at least once a year.

Meanwhile, the Board authorizes the Audit Committee to oversee the financial reporting system, internal control 

and risk management procedure. The main duties are as follows:

(a) to review the Company’s financial control, and, unless expressly under the handling of an otherwise 

established risk committee under the Board or the Board itself, to review the Company’s internal control, 

risk management systems and other major financial matters;

(b) to review the annual report prepared by the management and certified by the external auditor of the 

Company, among which, the external auditor shall evaluate the effectiveness of the Company’s internal 

control set out in the financial report and set forth the duties of the management to establish and maintain 

an effective risk management and internal control systems;
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(c) to discuss the risk management and internal control systems with the management to ensure that the 

management has performed its duty to have an effective system in place. The discussion should include 

the adequacy of resources of the Company’s accounting, financial reporting, risk management and internal 

control function, staff qualifications and experience, and the sufficiency of training programmes and 

budget in this regard;

(d) to consider major investigation findings on risk management and internal control matters as on its own or 

delegated by the Board initiative and management’s response to these findings;

(e) to ensure the co-ordination between the internal and external auditors, and to ensure that the internal 

audit function is adequately resourced and has appropriate standing within the Company, and to review 

and monitor its effectiveness;

(f) to review the Group’s financial and accounting policies and practices, and to monitor the Company’s 

financial operation and core business status;

(g) to review the external auditor’s Letter of Statement on Audit provided to the management, any material 

queries raised by the external auditor to the management about accounting records, financial accounts or 

systems of control and management’s response;

(h) to ensure that the Board will provide a timely response to the issues raised in the Letter of Statement on 

Audit provided by the external auditor to the management;

(i) to report to the Board on the matters set out in the Corporate Governance Code under Appendix 14 of the 

Listing Rules;

(j) to review the following arrangements made by the Company: the employees of the Company may, in 

confidence, raise concerns about potential improper behaviors arising from financial reporting, internal 

control, risk management or other matters. The Audit Committee should ensure that proper arrangements 

are in place for the fair and independent investigations of such matters and appropriate actions;

(k) to timely ascertain the reasons of resignation of the executive Director, general manager, financial 

controller or head of internal audit/head of credit control of the Company upon their resignations;

(l) to prepare draft reports and summary of work reports for the prescribed period, the former shall be 

submitted to the Board for review and the latter shall be included in the Group’s quarterly, interim and 

annual reports;

(m) to consider the proposal of the Board in relation to the appointment, replacement and removal of any 

member of the Audit Committee and the auditors;
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(n) to review regularly the following matters with the Company’s financial officer and the external auditor:

(i) all major deficiencies and serious defects in the internal control measures of financial report 

during the setting or implementation may adversely impact the Company’s capability of recording, 

handling, summarizing and reporting of financial information; and

(ii) any fraudulent acts in respect of the management or other employees who play an important role 

in the internal control over the Company’s financial report, regardless of the seriousness of such 

frauds;

(o) to act as the key representative body to oversee the Company’s relationship with its external auditor; and

(p) to consider other matters as authorized by the Board.

The Company has also set up the internal audit function, which reports directly to the Audit Committee and is 

responsible for making analysis and independent assessment as to whether the risk management and internal 

control systems is sufficient and effective.

Procedures on Identifying, Assessing and Management Material Risks

The risk management procedures of the Group are as follows:

Project initiation – to initiate risk management and prepare for relevant activities.

Risk identification – to identify the current risk exposure.

Risk analysis – to conduct two-dimension risk analysis, including the extent of influence and possibility of 

occurrence.

Risk response – to select the proper risk response and develop strategies to mitigate risks.

Control activities – to propose up-to-date internal control measures and policy and process.

Risk control – to continuously monitor the identified risks and implement relevant internal control measures to 

ensure the effective operation of risk response strategies.

Risk management report – to conclude the findings of risk assessment and analysis and internal audit, formulate 

and report an action plan.
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Procedures on Handling and Disseminating Inside Information and Internal Control Measures

The Group handles and disseminates inside information in accordance with the “Guidelines on Disclosure of 

Inside Information” issued by the Securities and Futures Commission in June 2012 to ensure inside information 

remains confidential until the disclosure of such information is appropriately approved, and the dissemination of 

such information is efficiently and consistently made. The Company regularly reminds the Directors and employees 

about due compliance with all policies regarding the inside information. In addition, the Company keeps the 

Directors, senior management and employees appraised of the latest regulatory updates. The Company shall 

prepare or update appropriate guidelines or policies to ensure the compliance with regulatory requirements. The 

Board has reviewed the risk management and internal control systems for the year ended 31 December 2022 

to ensure the effectiveness and adequacy of the systems. Such review shall be conducted annually. The Board 

considered that the risk management and internal control systems of Company for the year ended 31 December 

2022 were effective and adequate.

Auditor’s Remuneration
BDO Limited was the independent auditor of the Company. For the year ended 31 December 2022, the 

remuneration payable by the Company to BDO Limited is set out below:

Services rendered by the auditor Remuneration

(HK$’000)

Annual audit service 1,369,000

Non-audit services (for review of the interim results of the Group) 162,000

1,531,000

Communication with Shareholders and Investor Relationship
The Company leverages on various formal channels of communication to ensure a fair and transparent disclosure 

on the business and financial performance. The information of the Company will be published on its website at 

www.dongwucement.com. The interim and annual reports, circulars and notices of the Group will be uploaded 

on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company and hard copies of the same will be dispatched to the 

Shareholders.

The website of the Company provides information such as e-mail address, correspondence address and telephone 

number for public enquiries, as well as information on the business activities of the Company.

The annual general meeting of the Company provides a communicative opportunity between the Board and 

the Shareholders. The notice for the annual general meeting and related documents will be dispatched to the 

Shareholders in accordance to the Listing Rules, and will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and 

the Company.

In view of the policy on communication with shareholders mentioned above and the effective communication 

channels disclosed in the paragraph headed “Shareholders’ rights” above, the 2021 annual general meeting 

held during the year enabled the Directors to exchange views with shareholders and answer their questions, and 

the Board has reviewed and considers that the Company’s shareholder communication policy has been properly 

implemented and has been effective for the year ended 31 December 2022.
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ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

　

About this Report
This report is the seventh Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) Report of Dongwu Cement International 

Limited (the “Company” or “Dongwu Cement”, together with its subsidiaries, the “Group” or “We”), which 

presents the Group’s management approach and performance in ESG during the reporting period from 1 January 

2022 to 31 December 2022, to facilitate stakeholders’ further understanding of the Group’s sustainability 

strategies.

Reporting Guidelines and Principles

This report is prepared in accordance with the Environmental, Social and Governance Reporting Guide set out in 

Appendix 27 of the Main Board Listing Rules of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (“HKEX”), fulfilling 

the reporting obligation of “Comply or Explain” and adhering to the reporting principles of “Materiality”, 

“Quantitative”, “Balance” and “Consistency”.

Reporting Boundary

This report mainly discloses the environmental and social performance of the Group’s cement related business. The 

information and data in the report cover “Suzhou Cement Co., Ltd.”, a subsidiary of the Group’s cement segment. 

For the corporate governance section, please refer to pages 37 to 50 of the Annual Report. For an overview of the 

disclosure of various indicators, please refer to the content index at the end of this report.

Feedback

This report is published in both Chinese and English. In case of any discrepancy between the two versions, 

the Chinese version shall prevail. Your comments and suggestions play an important role in our continuous 

improvement of the disclosure. We welcome your feedback at any time through the following methods:

Dongwu Cement International Limited

Address: Unit 08, 43/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Admiralty, Hong Kong

Tel： (852) 2520 0978

Fax： (852) 2520 0696

Email： admin@dongwucement.com
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Message from the Chairman
Dear Stakeholders,

With Dongwu Cement as the brand logo, the Group has won a good reputation in the industry by virtue of its 

excellent quality, and devotion of itself to studying cement products with innovative spirit and ingenuity, leading 

the development of the industry. We adhere to the combination of economic benefits and social benefits, actively 

practice social responsibilities, root the concept of green and low carbon in enterprise genes, and help enterprise 

development go hand in hand with sustainable development by management policies.

Green operation has been integrated into the Group. Guided by environmental management policies and 

environmental management objectives, we strengthen internal resource management, innovate emission and 

energy-saving technologies in an orderly manner, and incorporate emission management system into circular 

production operation. We adhere to the working principle of combining prevention with control, take preventive 

measures, and constantly improve the team’s ability to respond to emergencies. In addition, we actively respond 

to the opportunities and challenges brought about by climate changes, and do a good job in emission reduction 

in terms of materials, processes, facilities and transportation, so as to achieve compliant emission of greenhouse 

gases.

Employee development is the cornerstone of enterprise development. We are committed to creating a humane 

and dynamic working environment, and fully implement the employee management and development system. We 

take green and low-carbon development training, as an important measure, and consider employees as the basic 

point of the Group’s green economy development, so as to enhance the awareness of green production. We also 

do a good job in safety protection to ensure the health and safety of employees.

Product quality is related to the sustainable operation of the enterprise. We regard quality as the livelihood of 

products, and guard against the first pass of raw material quality with strict supplier management mechanism. 

We put customer satisfaction first in product service, and continuously drive the upgrading of service quality. The 

Group is also concerned with all sectors of society, and is committed to giving back to the society through our 

capabilities and resources, cooperates with the government to win the sniping action against the epidemic and 

cares for grassroots epidemic prevention workers.

Looking ahead, we will actively respond to the national goal of “carbon peak and carbon neutrality” and lead the 

green development of cement industry. We will promote internal transformation, develop green environmental 

protection technologies, strictly practice ESG concept, and strive to achieve comprehensive upgrading and 

transformation of green and low-carbon economy, contributing to sustainable development.

Liu Dong

Chairman of the Board

Dongwu Cement International Limited
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BOARD STATEMENT
We have established an effective governance framework, with the Board of Directors as the responsible body for 

overseeing ESG-related risks and reviewing progress against ESG-related objectives. The management structure 

(see below) headed by the general manager and supported by various functional departments, is responsible 

for formulating strategic directions and policies related to ESG, managing and evaluating ESG performance, 

including the process of considering major issues. In order to ensure the smooth implementation of ESG work, 

each department strictly complies with relevant laws and regulations and our internal policy, always holds itself to 

high standards in production and management, strives to achieve various quality, environmental and occupational 

health and safety objectives, while also conducting review on a regular basis.

The Quality, Environmental and Occupational Health and 

Safety Management System

General manager

The head of the quality, environmental and occupational health and safety management system

Representatives at management and staff levels

To coordinate and harmonize the works of relevant parties for ensuring the constant and effective 

operation of the quality, environmental and occupational health and safety management system

Functional departments

to coordinate and carry out relevant tasks

Finance 

Department Office Laboratory

Production 

Technology 

Department

Safety and 

Environment 

Department

Supply 

Department

Sales 

Department

The Board acknowledges its responsibility to ensure the authenticity of this report and has reviewed it. To the best 

of its knowledge, this report covers all relevant material issues and makes objective and accurate disclosure on 

ESG performance. The Board has confirmed its content is true and complete.
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ESG Management Approach
The ESG management approach of the Group provides effective guidance for our daily operations in the pursuit 

of sustainability. The Group has formulated the “Quality, Environmental and Occupational Health and Safety 

Management Handbook” (the “Management Handbook”) in strict compliance with relevant ESG laws and 

regulations and international requirements to regulate the Group’s quality, environmental and occupational health 

and safety management related work.

To control risks,  

protect the health  

of employees and ensure  

safe production

Quality First,  

Customer Oriented,  

Service Innovation, 

Consistent  

Improvement

To prevent pollution,  

save energy, lower 

consumption, reduce 

emission and comply  

with relevant laws and 

regulations

The Group continues to improve its ESG management measures by obtaining various domestic and international 

management system certifications. The Group’s occupational health and safety management system, quality 

management system and environmental management system have already obtained ISO 45001, ISO 9001 and ISO 

14001 certifications.
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Develop Materiality Topics

The Group values the needs and expectations of stakeholders, and maintains regular communication with its 

stakeholders through various means. We invited the Board of Directors of the Group and various stakeholders to 

carry out the materiality assessment through the process of the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI), that is, the four 

steps of identification, prioritization, validation and review, forming a materiality matrix, and identifying a total of 

7 materiality topics.
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17 Hazardous Waste 
Management and Emission 
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Response to Materiality Topics

The following table presents actions taken during the year on materiality topics, with additional management 

practices and commitments described in the corresponding sections.

Materiality Topics Dongwu Cement’s actions in 2022 Corresponding

 sections

Product Quality and 

Safety

• Overall customer satisfaction rate of 96.71%

• 100% customer complaint handling rate

• 100% passing rate of ex-factory cement

Operational 

Excellence

Personnel Management • Higher-than-industry-average salary and benefits

• Various salary subsidies such as holiday allowance and high 

temperature allowance

People Oriented

Employee Training and 

Promotion

• Various training courses

• Employees with excellent performance were given priority in 

career paths and benefit

People Oriented

Occupational Safety and 

Health

• Regular production safety inspections and hold emergency 

drills

• 0 major injuries and fatalities

• 0 occupational disease incidence rate

People Oriented

Waste Gas  

Management and 

Emission Reduction

• Cement kiln flue gas ultra-low emission technology 

transformation

• Developing energy saving and emission reduction 

management program

Environmental 

Protection

• 35% reduction in NOx emissions as compared to 2021

Hazardous Waste 

Management and 

Emission Reduction

• No hazardous waste generated during the production  

process

• Strengthening equipment repair and maintenance to extend 

the life of consumables and reduce waste

Environmental 

Protection

Environmental 

Compliance

• Compliance with relevant laws and regulations

• Accepted environmental supervision and assessment to  

ensure compliance with emission standards

Environmental 

Protection

Operational Excellence
The Group is committed to providing customers with quality and safe products and becoming a brand that 
customers can rely on. Facing the growing market competition, the Group understands that excellent product 
quality is the foundation for the Group to achieve sustainability.

Product Quality Management
Adhering to the value orientation of quality first, the Group strictly controls product quality. The Group has 
passed the certification of ISO 9001:2015 Quality Management System and the review of GB 175-2007 “Common 
Portland Cement” standards. During the year, we conducted annual review on our quality management system 

and issued an operational summary report to ensure the effectiveness of our quality management approach.
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The Group has established relevant internal policies such as the “Product Inspection and 
Measurement Control Procedures” and the “Control Procedures for Non-compliance 
and Corrective and Preventive Measures”, which clearly stipulate and strictly manage 
the control of cement raw materials and the key links of the production process. The 
Group also complied with the laws and regulations1 such as the “Quality Management 
Procedures for Cement Enterprises” and the “Basic Conditions of Cement Enterprises 
Laboratory” to ensure the compliance management of the quality control process.

PRODUCTION
TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT

• Strictly control the quality of products in the production stage, 
ensuring that the strength of semi finished products (clinker) meets 
the standard in accordance with  GB/T 21372 2008 “Portland Cement 
Clinker”.

• Conduct regular inspection, maintenance and repair of production 
equipment.

CEMENT
LABORATORY

• Conduct quality inspection on incoming goods, semi finished products 
and finished products, screen out and classify unqualified products, 
and properly review and handle them in accordance with the Control 
Procedures for Non-compliance and Corrective and Preventive 
Measures.

• Be responsible for the overall control of monitoring and measuring 
equipment, supervision and inspection of the monitoring and 
management of the Company’s system.

Our products are sold in bulk cement or under the registered brand 「 」 with Ex-factory Cement Quality 
Certificate, which includes the requirements of the Common Portland Cement standards. In response to the 
discovery and confirmation of unqualified ex-factory products or serious quality problems in the use of products, 
the following measures were taken:

➢ Rework unqualified products to meet the requirements;
➢ Downgrade its use under authorization or accept it with concession;
➢ Notify relevant customers to stop using, isolate or return unqualified products.

Upon the disposal of unqualified products, they are required to be re-inspected subject to the “Control Procedures 
for Product Monitoring and Measurement” with records kept. During the year, the Group had no recall of sold or 
shipped products for safety and health reasons.

The Group prudently complies with the relevant laws and regulations such as the “Advertising Law of the 
People’s Republic of China” in marketing and selling products, and prohibits all advertisements containing false or 
misleading contents. During the year, the Group was not aware of any non-compliance with laws and regulations 
that have a significant impact on the Group relating to health and safety, advertising, labeling, and privacy matters 
relating to products and services provided and methods of redress.

1 Please refer to the Laws and Regulations section of this report for quality management-related laws and regulations.
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Customer Service
Customer Satisfaction

Adhering to the principle of “customer first”, the Group constantly improves its customer service. During the year, 

the Group achieved a customer satisfaction rate of 96.71% and achieved the target customer satisfaction rate 

of more than 90%. Among them, the Group’s lead time and product quality have been well received, with an 

average score of 98.57.

≥90%
Target Customer 

Satisfaction Rate

96.71%
Findings

We actively communicate with customers through periodic phone calls, letters, visits, product exhibitions and 

other channels. to understand customer needs. Every year, the Sales Department sends customers a “Customer 

Satisfaction Questionnaire”, which is scored in respect of product quality, service quality, product price and lead 

time, so as to fully understand the customer’s satisfaction with the Company’s products and services, and timely 

receive feedback to identify room for improvement.

Customer Complaint Handling

The Group pays close attention to the demands of customers and actively handle customers’ complaints. The 

Consumer Department is responsible for collecting complaints from customers and suppliers. After receiving 

complaints from customers, special personnel will be assigned to follow up and timely corrective measures 

will be taken to ensure timely solution of customer complaints. During the year, we have achieved our goal of 

100% complaint handling rate. We formulated follow-up rectification plans based on customers’ feedbacks and 

continuously improved service quality to maximize the satisfaction of customers and related parties’ requirements.

Information Security and Privacy

The Group attaches great importance to the customer information security and protection of privacy, strictly 

abides by the relevant laws and regulations2, and implements the privacy security for all stakeholders and the 

Group. We require our internal employees to sign confidentiality agreements to avoid leakage of important 

information including the Group’s technology-related information. For customers’ privacy and business secrets, 

we designated the employees who are responsible for the relevant customers for information collection and filing 

and set appropriate access permissions. We handle customer information carefully and protect customer privacy. 

In case of any information leakage within or outside the Group, we will take remedial measures in a timely 

manner to minimize the impact. During the year, the Group was not aware of any information security issues or 

infringement of customer privacy.

Supply Chain Management
A stable supply chain is the foundation for the Group’s operation. The Group actively maintains close 

communication with the suppliers through visits, telephone consultation, supplier meetings etc., establishes 

procurement rules and regulations, and conducts annual review on suppliers to ensure supply quality and stable 

production.

2 Please refer to the Laws and Regulations section of this report for information security protection-related laws and regulations.  
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Supplier Selection and Assessment
During the reporting period, the Group had 17 qualified suppliers, all of whom were from mainland China. 
When engaging suppliers, the Group not only considers the suppliers’ corporate qualifications, their samples 
and relevant examining reports and other related factors, but also considers the suppliers’ performance in 
environmental protection,occupational health and safety, etc., so as to avoid social and environmental risks in the 
supply chain. The Group has formulated relevant internal documents such as the “Purchase Control Procedures” 
to clarify the standardized operation of screening, assessment, tracking and evaluation. As the main departments 
for supplier selection and evaluation, the Supply Department and the Procurement Department not only carry 
out regular tracking and evaluation of suppliers, but also conduct irregular assessment of suppliers. In addition 
to routine sample testing and quality management assessment, strict review on compliance with the rights and 
interests of employees and the occupational safety and health that were newly introduced to suppliers will be 
carried out. Only suppliers that pass the review can be included in the “List of Qualified Suppliers”.

Admission  
and Selection

• Assessment of environmental risk and social risk
• Assessment of corporate environmental responsibility, employees’ right 

and occupational health and safety

Evaluation  
and Assessment

• Regular evaluation of the suppliers, including annual re-evaluation
• Irregular assessment of the suppliers, according to market conditions

Policies and 
Documents

• Purchase Control Procedure
• Management Procedures on the Influence Exerted on Interested Parties

Supply quality control
The Group sets out our requirements for supply quality in the relevant systems. In the event of non-conforming 
products, the relevant materials will be returned, and we will discontinue our cooperation with them when there 
are two or more non-conforming cases. In addition, we have formulated the “Internal Control Standards for 
Quality of Raw Materials”, under which the Laboratory will conduct inspection on the raw materials purchased. In 
case of quality problems, the Supply Department will communicate with the suppliers and follow up the records, 
and conduct on-site inspection if necessary. The Supply Department is also required to verify the suppliers in a 
timely manner in accordance with the “Control Procedure for Inspection and Measurement of Products”.

Green Procurement
Green procurement is one of the ways for the Group to practice sustainable development. We prioritize 
the procurement and use of raw materials that are conducive to environmental protection. We formulated 
the“Catalogue for the Elimination of Obsolete Mechanical and Electrical Equipment (Products) with High Energy 
Consumption” and the “Industrial Structure Guidance Catalogue”. When purchasing equipment, we endeavor to 
choose low-energy-consumption equipment products and equipment encouraged by the state, and strictly prohibit 
the purchase of outdated equipment to reduce the impact on the environment.

Intellectual Property Protection
The Group attaches equal importance to protection of the intellectual properties that are closely related to our 
operations. To ensure the orderly development of intellectual property protection work, we implement relevant 
intellectual property management methods and protection measures in accordance with the “Hong Kong 
Intellectual Property Law”3. We add relevant intellectual property protection provisions to the contractual terms, 
and the Legal Department of the Group handles all operational contracts to avoid any possible infringement of the 
ownership of the intellectual achievement of individuals or enterprises and to reduce losses to customers, suppliers 
and the Group. The Group was not aware of any non-compliance with relevant laws and regulations that have a 
significant impact on the Group relating to infringement of intellectual property rights by the Group during the year.

3 Please refer to the Laws and Regulations section of this report for intellectual property protection-related laws and regulations.
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Honest Operation
The Group has always been adhering to the principles of integrity and fairness in its operation and internal 
control. We strictly implement the internal “Prevention of Commercial Bribery Management Policy” to ensure that 
all employees are accurately aware of the regulations and operation measures of the policy, and timely disclose 
and prevent improper or illegal acts. We also create an honest and law-abiding corporate culture by organizing 
anti-corruption training.

During the year, the Group conducted anti-corruption training for all management staff, and required all 
management staff to strictly perform their corresponding duties in anti-corruption campaign so as to create a 
moral defenses against corruption to form a corporate culture of anti-corruption and integrity promotion. 

We have formulated “Anti-Corruption Work Plan” and established an anti-corruption team comprising of the 
general manager of the Company (as team leader), the chief financial officer (as deputy team leader) and 
responsible persons from each department as members. The team is responsible for the investigation and 
verification of corruption issues, the punishment on those responsible and the rewards to whistle-blowers.

Project
Management

• Open tender for large value projects
• Management approves the amount of different service contracts by level

Supplier
Management

• Consolidated review and evaluation of qualified vendors by multiple 
related departments

• Verification, approval and signatures are required prior to procurement

Personnel
Management

• Set up an audit team and a reporting channel for all business partners 
and employees to report in a timely manner

• WeChat work groups are established to encourage employees to report 
information to their supervisors in a timely manner

• Employees are required to report potential conflict of interest situations 
to management in a timely manner

The Group strictly complies with relevant anti-corruption laws and regulations4. During the year, we were not 
aware of any non-compliance with laws and regulations that have a significant impact on the Group relating to 
bribery, extortion, fraud, and money laundering, nor were we involved in any corruption cases.

4 Please refer to the Laws and Regulations section of this report for anti-corruption-related laws and regulations.
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Environmental Protection
The Group acknowledges that it is the inevitable approach to improve production efficiency and achieve long-term 
sustainable development through maximizing the utilization of various resources and minimizing the impact of 
operations on environment as practicable as much.

Environmental Management
The cement production process consumes a large 
number of various resources and generates wastes 
and pollutant emissions, including dust and air, 
which in turn affects the environment. Since the 
establishment, the Group has been applying the 
management principle of “pollution preventing, 
ene rgy - sav ing ,  consumpt ion reduc ing ,  l ega l 
operating” to each course of production so as to 
constantly reduce environmental pollution during 
its operations. At the same time, the Group also 
attained energy saving and consumption reducing 
by improving its process technology. During the year, 
the Group was in compliance with the standards 
required by relevant laws and regulations5 in terms of 
environmental supervision and assessment.

Management Structure

The Group’s environmental management system had 

passed the ISO 14001: 2015 certification. We have set 

up an “environmental protection leading group” led by 

the general manager, supported by the deputy general 

managers and the management representatives, and 

coordinated among various departments, workshops, 

and offices. We carried out various inspections, internal 

audits and management reviews to ensure legal 

discharging of the Group; we also clarified the division 

of labor among personnel at all levels and focused on 

environmental protection management to improve the 

efficiency in environmental protection.

Objective Progress of 2022

100% pollutant emission compliance rate Achieved

100% dust and noise emission compliance rate Achieved

100% solid waste classification and collection rate Achieved

100% integrated disposal of solid waste Achieved

Environmental Management Objective and Progress
5 Please refer to the Laws and Regulation section of this report for environmental management-related laws and regulations.

Key work on environmental 
management in 2022
1. Technical transformation of exhaust 

gas ultra low emissions of cement 
kilns, achieving the objective of ultra 
low emissions

2. Strengthening the maintenance of 
environmental protection facilities to 
reduce pollutant emissions

3. Increasing the amount of sol id 
wastes processed by cement kilns in 
collaboration

 

Safety and 
Environment 
Department

Laboratory

Sales and 
Supply

Department 
Production 
Technology 
Department

Of�ce

Finance 
Department

General Manager, Deputy General Manager 
and Management Representative

Environmental Protection Leading Group
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Identification of Potential Risks

According to Environmental Factors Identification and Evaluation Procedures, the Group established an expert 

evaluation team consisting of the deputy general managers, responsible personnel of each department and 

workshop and other relevant personnel to evaluate the environmental factors identified by each department. In 

2022, the Group identified a total of 1,313 environmental factors and 28 key environmental factors. In the future, 

we will continue to inspect and rectify equipment and environmental hygiene, and strengthen the management 

of hazardous chemicals to ensure that risk management and control comply with the requirements of laws and 

regulations. During the year, the Group was not aware of any violations of laws and regulations relating to 

emissions of air and greenhouse gases, discharges to water or land and generation of hazardous or non-hazardous 

wastes that have a material impact on the Group.

Climate change
The Group had developed a climate change policy, which was the responsibility of the Company’s management 
team, including the energy management team, to promote various energy saving and emission reduction measures 
and set carbon reduction targets, as well as to identify and manage climate change risks and opportunities, and 
to progressively reach strategies that are consistent with global best practices, thereby mitigating the impact of 
climate change on its business. Dongwu Cement’s climate change policy includes, but is not limited to:

Mitigation

• Reducing carbon emissions by taking scientific or general accepted 
practices and guided by our immediate and medium-term committed 
missions, aiming to make  contribution to the national “double 
carbon” goals;

• Report annually on the progress of achieving the objectives;
• Continuing to promote new process research to minimize the use of 

fossil energy in the cement production process and reduce greenhouse 
gas generation;

• Adopting industry best practices to improve the energy efficiency of 
our operations;

• Encouraging our employees, suppliers and customers to minimize 
carbon emissions in their daily business activities;

• Adopting green initiatives in the Group’s operations, including wastes 
reduction, energy and water conservation measures

Adaptation

• Assessing the risks and opportunities in financial and other fields 
associated with climate change, and the impact of climate change on 
its operations;

• Ensuring that procedures and measures are in place to prevent or 
minimize the damage caused by climate change and to take advantage 
of opportunities that may arise;

• Reporting on its climate risks and opportunities in accordance with the 
framework of the Climate Related Financial Disclosure Working Group;

• Incorporating climate change and extreme weather events into 
enterprise risk management processes and business continuity plans

Policy Review

• Ensuring that relevant information and resources are available to 
enable monitoring and regular review of the impact of climate change 
on our employees and business operations;

• Regularly reviewing this climate change policy
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Energy Management
The Group strictly complied with the “Energy Conservation Law of the People’s Republic of China”, and thus 
established an internal “Energy Management Handbook” and successfully passed the national energy system 
certification and evaluation. The Group has set up an “Energy Leadership Group”, which is composed of the 
deputy general manager and responsible personnel of various departments. It is required to work with various 
energy use departments to compile the “Energy Objectives and Targets Management Plan” for the following 
year, in December each year, and determine energy saving measures, use of resources and other matters for the 
following year. In addition, the Energy Leadership Group is responsible for receiving the latest energy policies 
from superiors and delivering such movements to employees to ensure smooth implementation of energy 
control measures. In 2022, the Energy Leadership Group leaded to carry out energy saving management, such 
as improving ultra-low emission technology for the cement kiln, and strengthened the management of on-site 
production to eliminate waste of energy.

Energy Consumption
During the year, the Group’s main energy consumption came from the use of electricity, bituminous coal, petrol 
and diesel. The total energy consumption was 1,780,271.60 GJ6, and the energy consumption intensity was 5.52 
GJ per thousand RMB revenue. The Group has achieved our energy efficiency target of saving 4.00 million kWh 
with a decrease in the total energy consumption of approximately 31% compared with 2021.
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Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Emissions

In accordance with the Notice on the Organization of Greenhouse Gas Emission Reporting for Key Enterprises and 

Public Institutions (Fa Gai Qi Hou No.12014163) Issued by the National Development and Reform Commission, 

Interim Measures for the Administration of Carbon Emission Trading and other documents, the Group follows 

the relevant guidance in the three batches of the Accounting Methods and Reporting Guidelines for Corporate 

Greenhouse Gas (Trial) published by the Nation to calculate and report the annual greenhouse gas emissions, 

which provides a scientific reference for the Group’s energy conservation and emission reduction work.

6 Due to the impact of the epidemic and market demand, production running hours were reduced and energy consumption 
dropped significantly during the year.
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During the year, the Group’s greenhouse gas emissions amounted to 437,071.47 tCO2e7, representing a year-on-

year decrease of approximately 35%. Direct emission (Scope 1) was 408,072.01 tCO2e, which were generated 

from fuel combustion emissions, raw material decomposition emissions, non-fuel carbon calcination emissions and 

vehicles’ fuel combustion in the production process, representing a year-on-year decrease of approximately 35%. 

Indirect emission (Scope 2) amounted to 28,999.46 tCO2e, representing a year-on-year decrease of approximately 

35%. The emission intensity was 1.35 tCO2e per thousand RMB revenue.

2021 2022
0.00

100,000.00

200,000.00

300,000.00

400,000.00

500,000.00

600,000.00

700,000.00

800,000.00

628,290.10

45,736.61

408,072.01

28,999.46

GHG Emission and Intensity

Em
is

si
on

s 
(t

C
O

2e
) 

Scope 1 emissions 
Scope 2 emissions 

During the year, the Group developed the Climate Change Policy, which sets out our measures and strategies to 

address climate change, with a view to making a modest contribution to the cope with climate change.

Improvement of Energy Conservation and Emission Reduction Process

The cement industry has always been the key management and control target of the country to promote energy 

conservation and emission reduction work. To this end, we have actively adopted energy-saving processes to 

minimize the consumption of necessary resources in cement production so as to reduce the impact on the 

environment. During the year, the Group developed 8 energy conservation and emission reduction management 

plans, covering cooling tower renovation, electrical equipment preventive test, DCS system upgrade and others, 

with a total investment of RMB7 million.

In addition, as of the end of 2022, we invested approximately RMB20 million in ultra-low emission technology 

improvement project for the cement kiln. Through the energy-saving technology improvement for fans at the 

kiln, replacement of electrostatic dust collector with bag-type dust collector, and adoption of the ERDIII ultra-

low emission denitrification facility, energy consumption and gas emissions have be reduced effectively. After 

the completion of improvement, we will save 1 million kWh of electricity annually, and reduce particulate matter 

emissions to less than 10 mg per cubic meter, sulfur dioxide emissions to less than 35 mg per cubic meter and 

nitrogen oxide emissions to less than 50 mg per cubic meter, thus achieving the ultra-low emission target.

7 Due to the impact of the epidemic and market demand, production running hours were reduced and greenhouse gas emissions 
dropped significantly during the year.
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Water Resources Management

The water resources consumed by the Group were sourced from urban tap water, which are mainly for cement 

production and office operations. In 2022, water consumption was 15,749 tonnes, with an intensity of 0.049 

tonne per thousand RMB revenue. All waste water is mainly used for greening after treatment. The Group has 

achieved the water efficiency goals of zero sewage discharge and 100% recycling of water consumption in the 

workshop. During the year, the Group encountered no water sourcing issue.

Emission Control

Exhaust Gas Emissions

The exhaust gas pollutants emitted by the Group’s daily operations are mainly 

sulphur oxides (SOx), nitrogen oxides (NOx) and particulate matter (PM) from 

kiln and vehicles. In addition to the introduction of advanced environmentally-

friendly production processes during the production process to reduce flue 

gas, we also carried out annual inspections of vehicle exhaust to ensure 

meeting the national emission standards.

Exhaust Gas Emissions (Unit: Kg)

Stationary Source 

Emission

(Kiln Exhaust)

Mobile Source 

Emission

(Vehicle Exhaust)

Total8

Sulfur oxides (SOx) 14,505.30 0.40 14,505.70

Nitrogen oxides (NOx) 72,170.89 112.12 72,283.01

Particulate matter (PM) 6,211.25 10.76 6,222.01
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8 Due to the impact of the epidemic and market demand, production running hours were reduced and air emissions dropped 
significantly during the year.

NOX Emission Target:

15%
decrease over the 

previous year
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The Group had set the goal of minimum air pollutants emission, i.e. striving to control the emission concentration 

below 100mg/m3, and we had achieved such goal for the year. On this basis, we further proceed to reduce 

exhaust gas emissions. The renovation of the waste air ultra-low emission technology for cement kiln carried 

out during the year will not only reduce energy consumption, but also sulphur dioxide and nitrogen oxide 

emissions. Through the purification of the electrostatic precipitator and the removal device, the kiln waste gases 

have met the standards such as the “Integrated Emission Standard for Air Pollutants” and “Standards for Air 

Pollution Emission from Cement Plants”. During the year, the Group was not aware of any violations of laws and 

regulations relating to emissions of exhaust and greenhouse gases, discharges to water or land and generation of 

hazardous or non-hazardous wastes that have a significant impact on the Group. For heavy pollution weather in 

autumn and winter caused by atmospheric pollutants, the Group has developed the following in-depth emission 

reduction measures:

Store as much low sulphur and low ash smoke coal as possible

Strengthen supervision and inspection efforts to ensure proper protection of autumn and winter 
campaigns and major events

Stop using National IV and below heavy goods vehicles (including gas) for transportation

Optimise production processes with emphasis on refinement of operations

Strengthen the inspection of emission control facilities to ensure their normal operation 
and improve the efficiency of emission control

Increase the frequency of sunlight and spraying by fog cannon at dust emission points to 
reduce disorganised emissions

The emission limits for the main pollutants are based on the “Ultra-low Emission 
Standards for Air Pollutants in the Cement Industry in Hebei Province” (DB13/2167-2020).

Major Emission Reduction Measures

Waste Disposal

The Group’s cement production and operation processes do not generate any hazardous waste, but only non-

hazardous waste, including solid waste and domestic waste. We engaged qualified third-party to collect and 

dispose domestic waste, while domestic waste is collected and disposed of by the sanitation department. During 

the year, 87 tonnes of non-hazardous waste was generated, with the recycling accounting for approximately 71% 

of total waste. The Group’s production and operation also require the use of plastic film woven bags as packaging 

materials, and the consumption during the year was 102 tonnes.
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Adhering to the principle of repairing and utilizing old or discarded things, we strengthen the daily repair and 

maintenance of production equipment to extend the useful life of consumables to achieve the goal of waste 

reduction.
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Wastewater Management

The Group understands the importance of water resources to sustainability, and has adopted a closed-circuit water 

recycling system to achieve water conservation. Through the system in which the water used in the workshop 

has reached 100% recycling rate in the circulating pool, while the domestic sewage treatment device treats and 

purifies the unrecyclable sewage and then uses it for greening in the plant area, the Group has achieved zero 

sewage discharge. During the year, we generated approximately 7,200 liters of wastewater, all of which was 

recycled and used.

Circulating pool
Workshop  

water usage

Domestic sewage  

treatment device

Greening in the 

plant area

Closed-loop circulating water system

Noise Management

Noise is not only disruptive to people’s life and work, but also causes hearing damage. The Group strictly comply 

with the “Emission Standard for Industrial Enterprises Noise at Boundary Sound-absorbing Equipment”, to ensure 

that the noise is always below the permitted limit. We use qualified sound-deadening materials, regularly check 

the use of equipment and machinery and clean them to reduce the impact of noise on its surrounding. During the 

year, the Group met the noise emission goals target.

Waste reduction target:

10%
decrease 
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Green Operations

The Group takes various measures to encourage employees to save resources and energy in the office, practice the 

concept of saving resources, protecting the environment, and promoting sustainability.

Regularly monitor the consumption volume of paper, toner cartridges and  
ink cartridges in the office

Encourage employees to separate waste sources and recycle waste

Promote green information and electronic communication to implement  
“paperless system” and “systematization” concepts

Place environmental tips to improve employee’s awareness of environmental protection

Utilize double-side printing, and single-side printing is only available for official and  
confidential documents

The Group attaches great importance to greening construction and ecological restoration. We cooperate with 
professional greening companies to do regular maintenance to all greenings in office areas, living areas and 
factory areas. In order to further reduce the potential environmental impact caused by noise, exhaust gas and 
others, the Group has formulated the “Greening Plan in Factory”. In 2022, the Group’s green area was about 
40,000 square meters, accounting for over 30% of the factory area.

• The planting of trees such as paulownia and cypress trees on both sides 
of the road and around the factory area, as well as the planting of lawn 
and trees in a large area of open space in the southwest of the factory 
take the diversity of vegetation into full consideration. A complex multi-
level greening system of combining “trees, shrubs, flowers and grasses” is 
adopted, with a reasonable distribution of tall and low plants, making the 
factory area green throughout the year and a beautiful environment

• A certain amount of greenbelts around noise and waste gas sensitive points 
in the factory area being constructed to achieve noise reduction and dust 
absorption

• Greening landscape were built in the vacant space of office buildings

• Hiring a professional landscaping company to maintain the Company’s 
greenery regularly

Response to Major Environmental Accidents
The Group strictly complies with laws and regulations9 such as the “Environmental Protection Law of the People’s 
Republic of China”, the “Emergency Management Measure for Environmental Emergencies”, and has formulated 
internal system documents such as the “Emergency Management Plan for Environmental Emergencies”, the 
“Emergency Preparation and Corresponding Control Procedures” and the “Accident Handling and Control 
Procedures” to improve the emergency response mechanism for environmental emergencies so as to avoid 
damage to the ecological environment as a result of environmental emergencies. We also organized employees to 
carry out fire, water and oil pollution accident to enhance their emergency response capability, and to ensure we 

can effectively deal with the related environmental pollution and minimize losses.

9 Please refer to the Laws and Regulations section of this report for environmental emergency management-related laws and 
regulations.  
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People-Oriented
The Group places the rights, health, and safety of its employees as its first priority and strives to create a fair, just, 
humanized, and dynamic working environment.

Health and Safety
Employees’ health and safety is a prerequisite and a guarantee for all our work. The 
Group has obtained the ISO 45001: 2018 Occupational Health and Safety Management 
System Certification, and continues to improve and perfect its occupational safety 
and health management system based on the actual situation of its production and 
operation, make the best efforts to supervise safety production, actively implement 
safety training and education, and strive to protect the health and safety of each 
employee.

In order to control occupational health and safety hazards, we conducted risk 
identification and assessment during the year, identified a total of 1,051 hazards and 
26 key hazards, and strived to control risks and enhance management. The Group 
has established a set of efficient and systematic operation procedures, covering 
procurement, emergency preparation and response, accident handling, flammable and 
explosive products’ fire control, non-compliance and corrective preventive measures, and waste management, 
supervised and managed by the Safety and Environment Department to reduce occupational safety and health 
risks in all aspects of business operations.

Safe Production

In order to prevent and reduce the occurrence of production accidents, we strengthen the supervision and 

management of safety production, conduct regular inspections and maintenance on our production equipment 

to ensure employees’ health and safety. During the year, we organized monthly inspections on equipment, safety, 

environmental hygiene, occupational health, labor discipline, lubricants of special equipment and main engine 

for timely identifying and rectifying any problem related to equipment, environment and safety. We strengthen 

the safety production measures, clearly standardize the necessary products for safety production, strengthen 

the distribution and use of labor protection supplies and strictly manage the warehouses hazardous chemicals. 

Meanwhile, we also require our laboratory inspectors and speciality staff to work with certificates to ensure the 

safety and compliance of production and operation and the implementation of safe production. In the past three 

years, the number of work-related deaths of the Group was zero.

Safety Management Objectives Progress of the Year 2022

Zero incident rate of major casualty Achieved

Zero fire incident rate Achieved

Zero occupational disease incident rate Achieved

Less than 1% general work-related injury Achieved

100% protective equipment distribution rate Achieved

100% certificates rate for special type of work Achieved

Occupational safety and health target and the progress of 2022
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Safety Education

The Group attaches great importance to employees’ safety education. During the year, we recorded a total of 427 

participants in safety training with a total of 192 training hours. The Group also ingrains safety awareness in the 

minds of employees through preparation, improvement and distribution of internal safety management system 

documents. We formulated a training implementation plan at the beginning of the year, to provide corresponding 

safety training for the personnel in important, critical and special positions in quality, environment and safety 

through a combination of internal and external trainings. At the same time, we actively carried out activities of 

safe production month, organized online safety training, and conducted safe production knowledge examinations, 

etc., to continuously enhance the safety awareness of our employees.

Emergency Drill Plan

In order to enhance the emergency management capability, the Group formulated an emergency drill plan 

during the year and carried out 7 emergency drills on fire incidents, environmental pollution incidents 

and hazardous chemical spills for all employees to enhance their speed and coordination capability in 

emergency rescue, minimising the potential damage caused by unexpected incidents. 

Employment Practices

The Group strives to create a fair, respectful and diversified working environment and prohibits discrimination 

in any form. We treat all employees equally, regardless of their identity, race, and gender, and provide equal 

treatment and promotion opportunities. The Group strictly complies with the “Labor Law of the People’s Republic 

of China”, the “Labor Contract Law of the People’s Republic of China” and other relevant laws and regulations10, 

and has formulated policies such as the “Human Resources Procedures” and the “Human Resources Management 

System” to protect the legitimate rights and interests of employees. During the year, the Group was not aware 

of any non-compliance with laws and regulations that have a significant impact on the Group relating to 

compensation and dismissal, recruitment and promotion, working hours, rest periods, equal opportunity, anti-

discrimination, prevention of child and forced labor, and other benefits and welfare, and there were no cases of 

child labor and forced labor.

10 Please refer to the Laws and Regulations section of this report for employment-related laws and regulations.
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The Employing Department fills in the “Staff Recruitment Demand List” according to the actual personnel 
needs and submits the list to human resources office for recruitment upon approval by the deputy general 

manager and the general manager

The human resources office selects relevant recruitment channels according to department requirements and 
conducts preliminary interviews with candidates

Candidates who pass the preliminary interview will be further selected by the director of each department 
and the outstanding one will be interviewed and selected by the deputy general manager or the general 

manager

After selection, the personnel of human resources office will notify the employee to conduct physical 
examination and prepare relevant personal information for induction

After induction, the human resources office will enter into the labor contract with the employee and inform 
him/her of the Company’s relevant rules and regulations with three-level safety training conducted by the 

workshop manager, and then he/she will be assigned to the demand department

Employee recruitment process
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The Group attaches great importance to the legal compliance of the recruitment process, and attracts outstanding 

talents in line with the Group’s development strategy with the principle of “comprehensive assessment, 

meritocracy, and internal selection before external recruitment”. The staff recruitment process is set out in the 

Management Regulations on Staff Recruitment to select elite talents with potential. In addition, the Group 

seriously states that only employees aged 16 or above are employed. During recruitment, we carefully check 

whether the applicant’s identity card is consistent with the information in the application form and strictly prohibit 

child labor and forced labor. When a violation is discovered, the use of child labor and forced labor will be stopped 

immediately and will be reported to the local labor authority. Physical examination will be arranged and if there is 

any disease, treatment will be provided promptly and the Company will bear the expenses. Employees are also free 

to leave the Group, and the relevant departments will conduct exit interviews to understand the employees’ views 

on the Group and formulate improvement measures to rectify unreasonable areas.

The Group provides employees with remuneration packages that are higher than the industry average. Apart from 

basic compensation which consists of three parts, namely, basic salary, overtime pay and performance bonus, 

we also provide various compensation subsidies such as festival allowance and high temperature allowance. 

We provide employees with five social insurances and one housing fund in accordance with the law, including 

pension insurance, medical insurance, unemployment insurance, maternity insurance, and housing provident fund. 

Employees are entitled to paid leaves such as marriage leave, maternity leave, and statutory holidays.

Staff Training

The Group places great emphasis on staff training. In terms of the training content, we focus on the environment, 

quality, and occupational safety and health training, as well as training for special positions; while in terms of the 

training method, we conduct training activities with different themes for employees in different departments by 

internal and external trainings. After training, we adopt methods such as on-site questioning and evaluation as 

well as practical assessment to ensure the practical learning of employees. According to statistics, we carried out 

6 targeted trainings, covering 81 participants, with a total of 228 hours, and achieve 100% coverage in training 

during the year of 2022. We actively listen to the opinions from our employees and provide diversified training 

that suits their career as well as the development of the Group, so that we can grow with employees.
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Key Training Contents in 2022

Type of Training Training Related to  
Product Quality

Safety Management 
Training

Training Related to 
Environment and Integrated 

Management

Training Courses
• Training for inspection 

personnel

• Training on 
special equipment 
management

• Training on safe 
production

• Training for central 
control office 
operator

• Training on Integrated 
System Management 
Manual

• Training on 
environmental 
knowledge

• Training on Green 
and Low Carbon 
Development

Training Contents

• Training on test 
method of cement 
mortar strength (ISO 
method)

• Dissemination of 
Laboratory Quality 
Management Manual

• Knowledge of safety 
management for 
special equipment

• Training on 
safe production 
knowledge 
covering areas 
such as production 
safety procedures, 
prevention 
and control of 
occupational diseases 
and emergency 
response

• Training on the 
Operation Manual of 
the Central Control 
Office and production 
safety knowledge

• Dissemination 
of Management 
Handbook and 
procedure documents

• Requirements for 
the use of pollutant 
online monitors, 
knowledge of 
operation and 
obligations and 
responsibilities of 
monitors

• Green and Low 
Carbon Development 
policies and concept

Training Purpose

• Acquiring knowledge 
of quality inspection 
and clarifying laboratory  
quality management 
system and internal 
control standard 
requirements

• Acquiring knowledge  
of safety management 
of special equipment, 
safe production 
related knowledge, 
and improving 
the overall safety 
management 
capability

• Acquiring knowledge 
of integrated 
management 
system standards 
and the contents 
of the Company’s 
Management 
Handbook and 
procedure documents

• Acquiring knowledge 
and responsibility for 
online monitoring

• Acquiring knowledge 
of Green low carbon 
development
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Key Training Contents in 2022

In addition, the Group conducts assessments monthly and yearly to evaluate employees’ work efficiency, operating 

ability, work attitude, and professional knowledge. Employees with outstanding year-end assessment results will 

be offered higher priority in promotion and better benefits and welfare.

Safe Production Training Environmental Management Training

Energy Management Training Corporate Management Training

Social Investment

The Group is committed to fulfilling its corporate social responsibility and making contributions to the community 

with a positive impact. In 2022, the Group invested a total of HK$115,000 to promote community development in 

the areas where it operates.
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Laws and Regulations
Regarding different aspects of sustainable development, the Group strictly complies with the applicable national 

laws and regulations, which are listed in the following table:

ASPECTS LAWS AND REGULATIONS RELEVANT SECTIONS

Emissions

Environmental Protection Law of the People’s Republic of 

China
Environmental Protection– 

Environmental 

ManagementWater Pollution Prevention and Control Law of the People’s 

Republic of China

Atmospheric Pollution Prevention and Control Law of the 

People’s Republic of China

Law of the People’s Republic of China on Prevention and 

Control of Pollution from Environment Noise

Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention 

and Control of Environment Pollution Caused by Solid 

Wastes

Ambient Air Quality Standard

Integrated Emission Standards for Air Pollutants

Integrated Wastewater Discharge Standard

Emission Standard for Industrial Enterprise Noise at 

Boundary

Air Pollution Emission Standards from Cement Plants

Use of Resources
Energy Conservation Law of the People’s Republic of China Environmental Protection– 

Energy Management
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ASPECTS LAWS AND REGULATIONS RELEVANT SECTIONS

Environment and 

Natural Resources

Environmental Protection Law of the People’s Republic of 

China

Environmental Protection–

Response to Major 

Environmental AccidentsEmergency Response Law of the People’s Republic of China

Health and  

Safety

Production Safety Law of the People’s Republic of China People-Oriented– 

Health and SafetyLaw of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention 

and Control of Occupational Diseases

Special Equipment Safety Law of the People’s Republic of 

China

Regulation of the People’s Republic of China on Prevention 

and Control of Pneumoconiosis

Fire Control Law of the People’s Republic of China

Regulations of Jiangsu Province on Firefighting and 

Prevention

Regulation on Work-related Injury Insurance of Jiangsu 

Province

Employment 

Labor Standards

Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China People-Oriented –

Employment PracticesLabor Contract Law of the People’s Republic of China

Provisions on the Prohibition of Using Child Labor of the 

People’s Republic of China

Social Insurance Law of the People’s Republic of China

Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Protection of 

Women’s Rights and Interests

Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Protection of 

Disabled Persons

Product 

Responsibility

Quality Management Procedures of Cement Enterprise Operational Excellence– 

Product Quality 

Management

Operational Excellence–

Intellectual Property 

Protection

Operational Excellence–

Information Security 

and Privacy 

Basic Conditions of Cement Enterprise Laboratory

Product Quality Law of the People’s Republic of China

Advertising Law of the People’s Republic of china

Patent Law of the People’s Republic of China

Trademark Law of the People’s Republic of China

Copyright law of the People’s Republic of China

Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance of Hong Kong

Hong Kong Intellectual Property Law

Anti-corruption

Criminal Law of the People’s Republic of China Operational Excellence– 

Honest OperationAnti-unfair Competition Law of the People’s Republic of 

China

Prevention of Bribery Ordinance of Hong Kong
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Performance Data Summary

202111 2022

Environment

Resource consumption

Energy consumption (GJ) Energy 2,586,708 1,780,272

Energy consumption intensity

(GJ per thousand RMB revenue) 5.26 5.52

Electricity (kWh) 66,974,089 50,849,485

Bitumite (Tonnes) 109,834 61,085

Petrol (Liters) 18,400 17,270

Diesel (Liters) 110,064 65,439

Water resource (Tonnes) 18,638 15,749

Water recourses consumption intensity  

(Tonnes per thousand RMB revenue)

0.038 0.049

Emission

Greenhouse gas emission (tCO2e)

Scope 1: direct carbon emission 628,290 408,072

Scope 2: indirect carbon emission 45,736 28,999

Total 674,027 437,071

Greenhouse gas emission intensity  

(tCO2e per thousand RMB revenue)

1.37 1.35

Exhaust Gas Emission (kg)

NOx 110,244 72,283

SOx 19,790 14,506

PM 9,771 6,222

Mercury 5.57 3.02

Ammonia 5,465 3,111

Fluoride12 1,353 923.59

Exhaust emission (Tonnes)

Hazardous waste No hazardous waste was generated  

from the operation of the Group.

Non-hazardous waste

Generated 86 87

Recycled 62 62

Disposed 26 25

Sewage (Liters)

Generated 7,580 7,200

Recycled 7,580 7,200

Packaging materials (Tonnes)

Compound plastic bags 123 102

11 Data have been reviewed and revised on 2021.
12 Including dust and gas fluoride.
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202111 2022

Employee

Total headcount

By geographical distributions

Hong Kong 0 0

Mainland China 214 197

By age

≤30 14 12

31-50 102 96

≥51 98 89

By gender

Male 161 148

Female 53 49

By employment type

Full-time 214 197

Part-time 0 0

By function

Management 35 33

General employees 179 164

Employee turnover rate (%)

By geographical

Hong Kong 0 –

Mainland China 6 12

By age

≤30 21 17

31-50 5 1

≥51 5 22

By gender

Male 7 15

Female 4 2

Employee new hire (%)

By geographical

Hong Kong 0 –

Mainland China 4 3

By age

≤30 29 –

31-50 3 2

≥51 2 4

By gender

Male 6 3

Female 0 2
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202111 2022

Occupational 

Safety and 

Health

Performance of occupational safety and health

Number of work-related accidents 0 0

Number of work-related injuries 0 0

Number of work-related death 0 0

Lost days due to work-related injury 0 0

Training on occupational safety and health

Total person-times training 460 427

Total training hours 186 192

Development 

and Training

Average training hours per employee

By gender

Male 4.05 4.08

Female 5.48 5.52

By Function

Management 5.26 5.33

General employees 4.25 4.26

Percentage of employees trained (%)

By gender

Male 100 100

Female 100 100

By Function

Management 100 100

General employees 100 100

Suppliers

Suppliers distribution

Hong Kong 0 0

Mainland China 19 17

Society
Community investment

Donation (HKD) 367,620 115,000
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ESG Content Index

Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

Governance 
Structure

A statement from the board contain ing the 
following elements:

(i) a disclosure of the board’s oversight of ESG 
issues;

(ii) the board’s ESG management approach 
and strategy, including the process used to 
evaluate, prioritise and manage material ESG-
related issues (including risks to the issuer’s 
businesses); and how the board reviews 
progress made against ESG-related goals 
and targets with an explanation of how they 
relate to the issuer’s businesses.

Board Statement

Reporting Principles

A descr ipt ion of, or an explanat ion on, the 
application of the following Reporting Principles in 
the preparation of the ESG report:

(a)  Materiality: The ESG report should disclose: 
(i) the process to identify and the criteria 
for the selection of material ESG factors; (ii) 
if a stakeholder engagement is conducted, 
a description of significant stakeholders 
identified, and the process and results of the 
issuer’s stakeholder engagement.

(b)  Quantitative: Information on the standards, 
m e t h o d o l o g i e s ,  a s s u m p t i o n s  a n d / o r 
ca lcu lat ion too ls used, and source of 
conversion factors used, for the reporting 
of emissions/energy consumption (where 
applicable) should be disclosed.

(c)  Consistency: The issuer should disclose in 
the ESG report any changes to the methods 
or KPIs used, or any other relevant factors 
affecting a meaningful comparison. 

Reporting Guidelines and 
Principles

Reporting Boundary

A narrative explaining the reporting boundaries of 
the ESG report and describing the process used to 
identify which entities or operations are included in 
the ESG report. If there is a change in the scope, the 
issuer should explain the difference and reason for 
the change.

Reporting Boundary
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Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

A. Environmental General Disclosure

Information on:

(a) the policies; and

(b) compliance with relevant laws and 

regulations that have a significant impact on 

the issuer

relating to air and greenhouse gas emissions, 

discharges into water and land, and generation of 

hazardous and non-hazardous waste.

Environmental Protection 

– Environmental 

Management, Emission 

Control

Aspect A1: 

Emissions

KPI A1.1 The types of emissions and respective 

emissions data.

Environmental Protection – 

Emission Control

KPI A1.2 Direct (Scope 1) and energy indirect 

(Scope 2) greenhouse gas emission 

(in tonnes) and where appropriate, 

intensity (e.g. per unit of production 

volume, per facility).

Environmental Protection – 

Emission Control

KPI A1.3 Total hazardous waste produced 

(in tonnes) and where appropriate, 

intensity (e.g. per unit of production 

volume, per facility).

No hazardous waste 

was generated from the 

operation of the Group.

KPI A1.4 Total non-hazardous waste produced 

(in tonnes) and where appropriate, 

intensity (e.g. per unit of production 

volume, per facility).

Environmental Protection – 

Emission Control

KPI A1.5 Description of emission target(s) set 

and steps taken to achieve them.

Environmental Protection – 

Emission Control

KPI A1.6 Description of how hazardous and 

non-hazardous wastes are handled, 

and a description of reduction target(s) 

set and steps taken to achieve them.

Environmental Protection – 

Emission Control
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Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

Aspect A2: 

Use of Resources

General Disclosure

Policies on the efficient use of resources, including 

energy, water and other raw materials.

Environmental Protection – 

Energy Management

KPI A2.1 Direct and/or indirect energy 

consumption by type (e.g. electricity, 

gas or oil) in total (kWh in ’000s) and 

intensity (e.g. per unit of production 

volume, per facility).

Environmental Protection – 

Energy Management

KPI A2.2 Water consumption in total and 

intensity (e.g. per unit of production 

volume, per facility).

Environmental Protection 

– Water Resources 

Management

KPI A2.3 Description of energy use efficiency 

target(s) set and steps taken to achieve 

them.

Environmental Protection – 

Energy Management

KPI A2.4 Description of whether there is any 

issue in sourcing water that is fit for 

purpose, water efficiency target(s) set 

and steps taken to achieve them.

Environmental Protection 

– Water Resources 

Management

KPI A2.5 Total packaging material used for 

finished products (in tonnes) and, if 

applicable, with reference to per unit 

produced.

Environmental Protection – 

Energy Management
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Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

Aspect A3: 

Environmental and 

Natural Resources

General Disclosure

Policies on minimising the issuer’s significant impacts 

on the environment and natural resources.

Environmental Protection 

–Environmental 

Management, Climate 

Change, Energy 

Management, Emission 

Control, Green Operations

KPI A3.1 Description of the significant impacts 

of activities on the environment and 

natural resources and the actions taken 

to manage them.

Environmental Protection –

Climate Change, Emission 

Control, Green Operations

Aspect A4: 

Climate Change

General Disclosure

Pol ic ies on ident i f i cat ion and mit igat ion of 

s ignif icant c l imate-related issues which have 

impacted, and those which may impact, the issuer.

Environmental Protection 

– Climate Change, Green 

Operations

KPI A4.1 Description of the significant climate-

related issues which have impacted, 

and those which may impact the issuer, 

and the actions taken to manage them.

Environmental Protection 

– Climate Change, Green 

Operations
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Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

B. Social General Disclosure

Information on:

(a) the policies; and

(b)  c o m p l i a n c e  w i t h  r e l e v a n t  l a w s  a n d 
regulations that have a significant impact on 
the issuer

relating to compensation and dismissal, recruitment 
and promotion, working hours, rest periods, equal 
opportunity, diversity, antidiscrimination, and other 
benefits and welfare.

People-Orientated – 
Employment Practices

Aspect B1: 
Employment

KPI B1.1 Total workforce by gender, employment 
type (for example, full– or part-time), 
age group and geographical region.

Performance Data Summary

KPI B1.2 Employee turnover rate by gender, age 
group and geographical region.

Performance Data Summary

Aspect B2: 
Health and Safety

General Disclosure

Information on:

(a) the policies; and

(b)  c o m p l i a n c e  w i t h  r e l e v a n t  l a w s  a n d 
regulations that have a significant impact on 
the issuer

relating to providing a safe working environment 
and protect ing employees from occupational 
hazards.

People-Orientated – Health 
and Safety

KPI B2.1 Number and rate of work-related 
fatalities occurred in each of the past 
three years including the reporting 
year.

People-Orientated – Health 
and Safety

KPI B2.2 Lost days due to work injury. Performance Data Summary

KPI B2.3 Description of occupational health and 
safety measures adopted, and how 
they are implemented and monitored.

People-Orientated – Health 
and Safety
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Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

Aspect B3: 

Development and 

Training

General Disclosure

Policies on improving employees’ knowledge and 

skills for discharging duties at work. Description of 

training activities.

People-Oriented – Staff 

Training

KPI B3.1 The percentage of employees trained 

by gender and employee category 

(e.g. senior management, middle 

management).

Performance Data Summary

KPI B3.2 The average training hours completed 

per employee by gender and employee 

category.

Performance Data Summary

Aspect B4: 

Labor Standards

General Disclosure

Information on:

(a) the policies; and

(b) c o m p l i a n c e  w i t h  r e l e v a n t  l a w s  a n d 

regulations that have a significant impact on 

the issuer

relating to preventing child and forced labor.

People-Orientated – 

Employment Practices

KPI B4.1 Description of measures to review 

employment practices to avoid child 

and forced labor.

People-Orientated – 

Employment Practices

KPI B4.2 Description of steps taken to eliminate 

such practices when discovered.

No non-compliance during 

the year
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Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

Aspect B5: 

Supply Chain 

Management

General Disclosure

Policies on managing environmental and social risks 

of the supply chain.

Operational Excellence – 

Supply Chain Management

KPI B5.1 Number of suppliers by geographical 

region.

Performance Data Summary

KPI B5.2 Description of practices relating 

to engaging suppliers, number of 

suppliers where the practices are 

being implemented, and how they are 

implemented and monitored.

Operational Excellence – 

Supply Chain Management

KPI B5.3 Description of practices used to identify 

environmental and social risks along 

the supply chain, and how they are 

implemented and monitored.

Operational Excellence – 

Supply Chain Management

KPI B5.4 Description of practices used to 

promote environmentally preferable 

products and services when selecting 

suppliers, and how they are 

implemented and monitored.

Operational Excellence – 

Supply Chain Management
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Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

Aspect B6: 

Product Responsibility

General Disclosure

Information on:

(a) the policies; and

(b) c o m p l i a n c e  w i t h  r e l e v a n t  l a w s  a n d 

regulations that have a significant impact on 

the issuer

relating to health and safety, advertising, labelling 

and privacy matters relating to products and services 

provided and methods of redress.

Operational Excellence 

– Product Quality 

Management, Customer 

Service, Intellectual Property 

Protection

KPI B6.1 Percentage of total products sold or 

shipped subject to recalls for safety and 

health reasons.

There were no recall due to 

safety and health reasons 

during the year

KPI B6.2 Number of products and service-related 

complaints received and how they are 

dealt with.

Operational Excellence –  

Customer Complaint 

Handling

There were no complaints 

about products and services 

received during the year

KPI B6.3 Description of practices relating to 

observing and protecting intellectual 

rights.

Operational Excellence – 

Privacy and Intellectual 

Right Protection

KPI B6.4 Description of quality assurance 

process and recall procedures.

Operational Excellence 

– Product Quality 

Management

KPI B6.5 Description of consumer data 

protection and privacy policies, and 

how they are implemented and 

monitored.

Operational Excellence – 

Privacy and Intellectual 

Right Protection
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Key Performance 

Indicator

HKEX ESG Reporting Guide Requirements Section/Remark

Aspect B7: 

Anti-corruption

General Disclosure

Information on:

(a) the policies; and

(b) c o m p l i a n c e  w i t h  r e l e v a n t  l a w s  a n d 

regulations that have a significant impact on 

the issuer

relating to bribery, extortion, fraud and money 

laundering.

Operational Excellence – 

Honest Operation

KPI B7.1 Number of concluded legal cases 

regarding corrupt practices brought 

against the issuer or its employees 

during the reporting period and the 

outcomes of the cases.

There were no corruption 

lawsuits during the year.

KPI B7.2 Description of preventive measures and 

whistle-blowing procedures, and how 

they are implemented and monitored.

Operational Excellence – 

Honest Operation

KPI B7.3 Description of anti-corruption training 

provided to directors and staff.

Operational Excellence – 

Honest Operation

Aspect B8: 

Community 

Investment

General Disclosure

Policies on community engagement to understand 

the needs of the communities where the issuer 

operates and to ensure its activities take into 

consideration the communities’ interests.

People-Orientated – 

Community Investment

KPI B8.1 Focus areas of contribution (e.g. 

education, environmental concerns, 

labor needs, health, culture, sport).

People-Orientated – 

Community Investment

KPI B8.2 Resources contributed to the focus 

area.

People-Orientated – 

Community Investment
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

　

 

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF DONGWU CEMENT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Opinion
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Dongwu Cement International Limited (the “Company”) 
and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) set out on pages 93 to 162, which comprise the consolidated 
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of 
cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial 
position of the Group as at 31 December 2022, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 
issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and have been properly prepared in 
compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the HKICPA. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Consolidated Financial Statements” section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance 
with the HKICPA’s “Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants” (the “Code”), and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our 
audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not 
provide a separate opinion on these matters.
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Key Audit Matters (Continued)
Impairment assessment of trade receivables
Refer to Notes 5(c), 24 and 36(c) to the consolidated financial statements.

The gross carrying amounts of the Group’s gross trade receivables as at 31 December 2022 was approximately 
HKD43,385,000 and provisions for impairment loss thereon was approximately HKD176,000.

Management applied judgement in assessing the expected credit losses. The Group maintains a provision for 
impairment of trade and other receivables arising from the inability of its customers and debtors to make the 
required repayments. The Group makes its estimates mainly based on the ageing of its trade receivable balances, 
debtors’ creditworthiness, historical default experience and other forward looking factors. If the financial 
condition of its debtors was to deteriorate so that actual impairment loss might be higher than expected, the 
Group would revise the basis of making the impairment.

We have identified the impairment assessment of trade receivables as a key audit matter because of significance 
of the carrying amount of trade receivables to the consolidated financial statements and because applying 
the Group’s accounting policies in this area involves a significant degree of judgement by management in 
identification of impairment indicators and the determination of the amount of impairment loss.

Our response:
Our key audit procedures in relation to management’s impairment assessment of trade receivables included:

– Understanding and validating the credit control procedures performed by the management, including its 
procedures on periodic review of aged receivables and assessment on expected credit loss allowance of 
receivables;

– Evaluating the reasonableness of the methodologies adopted in the valuation models;

– Evaluating the reasonableness of the assumptions and inputs adopted, including the historical settlement 
pattern, correspondence with the customers, evidence from external sources including market research 
regarding the relevant forward-looking information such as macroeconomic factors; and

– Testing on a sample basis, the subsequent settlement of trade receivables against bank receipts.

– Comparing management’s inputs used in the computation of historical credit loss rates to actual 
impairment loss recorded in prior years and reviewing data used by management in determining forward-
looking adjustments.

– Checking the arithmetic accuracy of the ECL allowance computation.
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Other Information in the Annual Report
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 
in the Company’s annual report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s 
report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Directors’ responsibilities for the consolidated financial statements
The directors are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and 
fair view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are also responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process. The Audit Committee 
assists the directors in discharging their responsibilities in this regard.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial 
statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. This report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement, and 
for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the 
contents of this report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial 
statements (Continued)
• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Group’s internal control.

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the directors.

• conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions 
that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude 
that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

• evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 
activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible 
for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 
during our audit.

We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in 
the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. 
We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the 
matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in 
our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public 
interest benefits of such communication.

BDO Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Choi Kit Ying
Practising Certificate Number P07387

Hong Kong, 24 March 2023
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

2022 2021
Notes HKD’000 HKD’000

Revenue 7 372,338 589,461
Cost of sales (368,961) (478,230)

Gross profit 3,377 111,231
Distribution expenses (3,077) (5,840)
Administrative expenses (59,461) (44,797)
Other income 8 2,810 2,241
Other gain 9 – 89

Operating (loss)/income  (56,351) 62,924

Finance income 8,840 12,256
Finance expenses (6,701) (5,863)
Finance income – net 10 2,139 6,393
Share of results of associates 21 2,392 4,212

(Loss)/profit before income tax expense 11 (51,820) 73,529
Income tax credit/(expense) 15 8,747 (29,523)

(Loss)/profit for the year (43,073) 44,006

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax

Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign 

operations
(58,376) 19,042

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (58,376) 19,042

Total comprehensive income for the year (101,449) 63,048

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (40,468) 46,541
Non-controlling interests (2,605) (2,535)

(43,073) 44,006

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (99,303) 65,669
Non-controlling interests (2,146) (2,621)

(101,449) 63,048

(Loss)/earnings per share
– Basic and diluted (HKD per share) 13 (0.073) 0.084
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

2022 2021

Notes HKD’000 HKD’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 16 194,137 217,394

Goodwill 18 13,064 14,205

Intangible assets 19 6,767 8,273

Deposit paid for purchase of machineries and intangible 

assets 24 3,106 6,425

Deposit paid for acquisition of property 24 25,361 –

Investments in associates 21 43,339 44,597

Deferred tax assets 30 5,790 –

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 22 112,715 –

Total non-current assets 404,279 290,894

Current assets

Inventories 23 44,028 67,868

Trade and other receivables 24 51,834 196,714

Short-term bank deposits 25 466,640 406,654

Pledged bank deposits 26 60,200 61,252

Cash and bank balances 26 7,662 90,292

Total current assets 630,364 822,780

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 17 1,032 524

Trade and other payables 27 223,619 228,235

Contract liabilities 28 15,175 15,876

Income tax payables – 7,632

Borrowings 29 178,439 136,675

Total current liabilities 418,265 388,942

Net current assets 212,099 433,838

Total assets less current liabilities 616,378 724,732
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2022 2021

Notes HKD’000 HKD’000

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 17 794 578

Deferred tax liabilities 30 35,307 42,428

Total non-current liabilities 36,101 43,006

Net assets 580,277 681,726

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 31 5,520 5,520

Reserves 581,693 680,996

587,213 686,516

Non-controlling interests (6,936) (4,790)

Total equity 580,277 681,726

On behalf of the Board

Liu Dong Wu Junxian

Director Director
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share 
capital

Other 
reserves

Translation 
reserve

Retained 
earnings Total

Non-
controlling 

interests Total equity
Notes HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

(Note 31)

As at 1 January 2021 5,520 433,145 (14,612) 216,514 640,567 (2,169) 638,398

Profit/(loss) for the year – – – 46,541 46,541 (2,535) 44,006
Exchange difference arising 

on translation of financial 
statements of foreign 
operations – – 19,128 – 19,128 (86) 19,042

Total comprehensive income – – 19,128 46,541 65,669 (2,621) 63,048

Appropriations to statutory 
reserves 32(a) – 6,876 – (6,876) – – –

Compensation from the 
shareholder for incomplete 
acquisition 32(d) – 20,300 – – 20,300 – 20,300

Dividends declared and paid in 
respect of the interim period 12 – – – (40,020) (40,020) – (40,020)

At 31 December 2021 and  
1 January 2022 5,520 460,321 4,516 216,159 686,516 (4,790) 681,726

Loss for the year – – – (40,468) (40,468) (2,605) (43,073)
Exchange difference arising 

on translation of financial 
statements of foreign 
operations – – (58,835) – (58,835) 459 (58,376)

Total comprehensive income – – (58,835) (40,468) (99,303) (2,146) (101,449)

At 31 December 2022 5,520 460,321 (54,319) 175,691 587,213 (6,936) 580,277
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

2022 2021

Notes HKD’000 HKD’000

Cash flows from operating activities

(Loss)/profit before income tax expense (51,820) 73,529

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 16 25,014 26,085

Depreciation of right-of–use assets 16 1,347 2,743

Amortisation of intangible assets 19 874 899

(Reversal of provision for)/provision for impairment  

on trade receivables, net 24 (3,016) 1,979

Provision for/(reversal of provision for) impairment on other 

receivables, net 24 31 (479)

Reversal of provision for impairment on loan receivables, net 24 – (2,019)

Exchange loss/(gain), net 8 35 (71)

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 34 – (89)

Finance income 10 (8,840) (12,256)

Finance expenses 10 6,701 5,863

Share of results of associates (2,392) (4,212)

Operating (loss)/profit before working capital changes (32,066) 91,972

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 18,927 (30,825)

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 135,943 (46,311)

Increase in trade and other payables and contract liabilities 9,930 44,682

Cash generated from operating activities 132,734 59,518

Income tax paid (8,259) (29,063)

Withholding tax paid – (5,431)

Net cash generated from operating activities 124,475 25,024
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2022 2021

Notes HKD’000 HKD’000

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received 8,840 12,256

Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed 34 – 1

Purchases of property, plant and equipment 16 (12,825) (32,382)

Purchases of intangible assets 19 (8) (87)

Increase in investment in an associate – (3,327)

Purchase of financial assets at fair value through  

profit or loss (116,020) –

Dividend received from an associate – 4,692

Repayment from third parties (loan receivables) 24 – 60,342

Loans to third parties (loan receivables) 24 – (30,171)

Placement of short-term deposits (480,325) (404,448)

Release of short-term deposits 384,956 378,139

Placement of pledged bank deposits (61,965) (60,315)

Release of pledged bank deposits 57,983 –

Deposit paid for purchase of machineries (3,197) (6,425)

Deposit paid for acquisition of property (26,105) –

Net cash used in investing activities (248,666) (81,725)

Cash flows from financing activities 41

Interest paid (5,965) (3,919)

Cash dividend paid 12 – (40,020)

Proceeds from borrowings 191,085 121,219

Repayments of borrowings (138,064) (45,430)

Repayment of principal portion of the lease liabilities (655) (2,260)

Net cash generate from financing activities 46,401 29,590

Net decrease in cash and bank balances (77,790) (27,111)

Cash and bank balances at beginning of the year 90,292 111,637

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and bank balances (4,840) 5,766

Cash and bank balances at end of the year 7,662 90,292
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
Dongwu Cement International Limited (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated in the 

Cayman Islands on 29 November 2011. The Company’s shares have been listed on the Main Board of 

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) since 13 June 2012. The Company’s 

registered office is at the office of Walkers Corporate Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman Islands. In the directors’ opinion, the immediate and ultimate holding 

company of the Company is Goldview Development Limited, a company incorporated in British Virgin Island 

(the “BVI”).

The Company is an investing holding company. The Company and its subsidiaries as mentioned in Note 20 

are collectively referred to as the “Group”. The Group is principally engaged in the production and sales of 

cement and the research and development in biotechnology. The principal place of the Group’s business is 

Fenhu Economic Development Zone, Wujiang, Jiangsu Province, People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
(a) Adoption of amendments to HKFRSs – first effective on 1 January 2022

The HKICPA has issued a number of amendments to HKFRSs that are first effective for the current 

accounting period of the Group:

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework

Amendment to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021

Amendments to HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use

Amendments to HKAS 37 Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

Annual Improvements to  

HKFRSs 2018-2020

Amendments to HKFRS 1, HKFRS 9, HKFRS 16 and HKAS 41

None of these amendments to HKFRSs has a material impact on the Group’s results and financial 

position for the current or prior period.
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2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)
(b) New/revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective

The following new or amended HKFRSs, potentially relevant to the Group’s consolidated financial 

statements, have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the 

Group. The Group’s current intention is to apply these changes on the date they become effective. 

These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current or future 

reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as  

Current or Non-current2

Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants2

HK Interpretation 5 (2022) Presentation of Financial Statements 

– Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that 

Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause2

Amendments to HKAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates1

Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a 

Single Transaction1

Amendments to HKAS 1 and  

HKFRS Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies1

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and  

HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 

Associate or Joint Venture3

HKFRS 17 and amendments to  

HKFRS 17

Insurance Contracts1

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback2

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.

3 The amendments shall be applied prospectively to the sale or contribution of assets occurring  

in annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined.
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION
(a) Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable HKFRSs, 

Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations (hereinafter collectively referred 

to as the “HKFRSs”) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. In 

addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules 

Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing 

Rules”).

(b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under historical cost basis, except for 

certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values, at the end of the reporting period, as 

explained in the accounting policies set out below.

(c) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires the use 

of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement 

in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree 

of judgement or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the 

consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 5.

(d) Functional and presentation currencies

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using 

the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional 

currency”), and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

The Company’s functional currency is Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”) since majority of the activities 

of the Company are conducted in HKD. The majority of the Group’s operations are carried out in 

Renminbi (“RMB”). The consolidated financial statements are presented in HKD as the shareholders 

and potential investors of the Company can have more accurate picture of the Group’s financial 

performance.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a) Business combination and basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its 

subsidiaries. Inter-company transactions and balances between group companies together with 

unrealised profits are eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised 

losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of impairment on the asset 

transferred, in which case the loss is recognised in profit or loss.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the dates of acquisition or up 

to the dates of disposal, as appropriate. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial 

statements of subsidiary to bring their accounting policies in line with those used by other members 

of the Group.

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when the acquired set 

of activities and assets meets the definition of a business and control is transferred to the Group. 

In determining whether a particular set of activities and assets is a business, the Group assesses 

whether the set of assets and activities acquired includes, at a minimum, an input and substantive 

processes and whether the acquired set has the ability to produce outputs.

The cost of an acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the acquisition-date fair value of assets 

transferred, liabilities incurred and equity interests issued by the Group, as the acquirer. The 

identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are principally measured at acquisition-date fair 

value. The Group’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured at acquisition-

date fair value and the resulting gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss. The Group may 

elect, on a transaction-by-transaction basis, to measure non-controlling interests that represent 

present ownership interests in the subsidiary either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the 

acquiree’s identifiable net assets. All other non-controlling interests are measured at fair value unless 

another measurement basis is required by HKFRSs. Acquisition-related costs incurred are expensed 

unless they are incurred in issuing equity instruments in which case the costs are deducted from 

equity.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognised at acquisition-date fair 

value. Subsequent adjustments to consideration are recognised against goodwill only to the extent 

that they arise from new information obtained within the measurement period (a maximum of 12 

months from the acquisition date) about the fair value at the acquisition date. All other subsequent 

adjustments to contingent consideration classified as an asset or a liability are recognised in profit or 

loss.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(a) Business combination and basis of consolidation (Continued)

Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests that represent present 

ownership interests in the subsidiary is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus 

such non-controlling interest’s share of subsequent changes in equity. Non-controlling interests are 

presented in the consolidated statement of financial position within equity, separately from equity 

attributable to owners of the Company. Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive 

income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total 

comprehensive income is attributed to such non-controlling interests even if this results in those 

non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

Changes in the Group’s interests in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control of the 

subsidiary are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amount of the Group’s interests 

and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the 

subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted 

and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed 

to the owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, profit or loss on disposal is calculated as the difference 

between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any 

retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary 

and any non-controlling interest. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in 

relation to the subsidiary are accounted for in the same manner as would be required if the relevant 

assets or liabilities were disposed of.

(b) Subsidiary

A subsidiary is an investee over which the Company is able to exercise control. The Company 

controls an investee if all three of the following elements are present: (1) power over the investee; 

(2) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from the investee; and (3) the ability to use its power to 

affect those variable returns. Control is reassessed whenever facts and circumstances indicate that 

there may be a change in any of these elements of control.

In the Company’s statement of financial position (Note 33), investments in subsidiaries are stated at 

cost less impairment loss, if any. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the 

basis of dividend received and receivable.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(c) Associate

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence and that is neither a 

subsidiary nor a joint arrangement. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial 

and operating policy decisions of the investee but not control or joint control over those policies.

Associates are accounted for using equity method whereby they are initially recognised at cost and 

thereafter, their carrying amount are adjusted for the Group’s share of the post-acquisition change 

in the associates’ net assets except that losses in excess of the Group’s interest in the associate are 

not recognised unless there is an obligation to make good those losses.

Profits and losses arising on transactions between the Group and its associates are recognised only 

to the extent of unrelated investors’ interests in the associate. The investor’s share in the associate’s 

profits and losses resulting from these transactions is eliminated against the carrying value of the 

associate. Where unrealised losses provide evidence of impairment of the asset transferred they are 

recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Any premium paid for an associate above the fair value of the Group’s share of the identifiable 

assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired is capitalised and included in the carrying amount 

of the associate. Where there is objective evidence that the investment in an associate has been 

impaired, the carrying amount of the investment is tested for impairment in the same way as other 

non-financial assets.

(d) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration transferred, 

the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the fair value of the Group’s 

previously held equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the identifiable assets and 

liabilities measured as at the acquisition date.

Where the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities exceed the aggregate of the fair value of 

consideration paid, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition 

date fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree, the excess is 

recognised in profit or loss on the acquisition date, after re-assessment.

Goodwill is measured at cost less impairment losses. A cash-generating unit (“CGU”) is the smallest 

identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash 

inflows from other assets or groups of assets. A CGU to which goodwill has been allocated is tested 

for impairment annually, by comparing its carrying amount with its recoverable amount (see Note 

4(n)), and whenever there is an indication that the unit may be impaired.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(d) Goodwill (Continued)

For goodwill arising on an acquisition in a financial year, the CGU to which goodwill has been 

allocated is tested for impairment before the end of that financial year. When the recoverable 

amount of the CGU is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is first 

allocated to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit, and then to the other 

assets of the unit on a pro-rata basis on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. However, 

the loss allocated to each asset will not reduce the individual asset’s carrying amount to below 

its fair value less cost of disposal (if measurable) or its value in use (if determinable), whichever is 

the higher. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognised in profit or loss and is not reversed in 

subsequent periods.

(e) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment 

losses. Cost of property, plant and equipment includes its purchase price and the costs directly 

attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will 

flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the 

replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised as an expense in 

profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated so as to write off their cost or estimated residual 

value over their estimated useful lives on straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, estimated 

residual value and depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of the 

reporting period. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Properties and plant 20 years

Machinery 5-20 years

Motor vehicles 4-5 years

Furniture, fittings and equipment 3-10 years

An asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if its carrying amount is higher than 

the asset’s estimated recoverable amount.

Gain or loss on disposals of an item of property, plant and equipment is the difference between the 

net sale proceeds and its carrying amount, and is recognised in profit or loss on disposal.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(f) Intangible assets

Acquired intangible assets are recognised initially at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in 

a business combination is fair value at the date of acquisition. After initial recognition, intangible 

assets with finite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and any impairment 

losses. Amortisation for intangible assets with finite useful lives is provided on straight-line method 

over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Technical know-how 10 years

Method of amortisation are reviewed annually. Intangible assets are tested for impairment as 

described in Note 4(n).

(g) Leases

All leases (irrespective of they are operating leases or finance leases) are required to be capitalised 

in the consolidated statement of financial position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, but 

accounting policy choices exist for an entity to choose not to capitalise (i) leases which are short-

term leases and/or (ii) leases for which the underlying asset is of low-value. The Group has elected 

not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for low-value assets and leases for which at 

the commencement date have a lease term less than 12 months. The lease payments associated with 

those leases have been expensed on straight-line basis over the lease term.

Right-of-use assets

The right-of-use assets should be recognised at cost and would comprise: (i) the amount of the 

initial measurement of the lease liability (see below for the accounting policy to account for 

lease liability); (ii) any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease 

incentives received; (iii) any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee; and (iv) an estimate of costs to 

be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset to the condition required 

by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories. The 

Group measures the right-of-use assets applying a cost model. Under the cost model, the Group 

measures the right-to-use at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and 

adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liability. The useful life of the right-of-use assets is over the 

term of lease of 2 to 50 years.

The Group has leased a number of properties under tenancy agreements which the Group exercises 

it judgement and determines that it is a separate class of asset apart from the leasehold land and 

buildings which is held for own use. The right-of-use assets arising from the properties under 

tenancy agreements are carried at depreciated cost.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(g) Leases (Continued)

Lease liabilities

The lease liability is recognised at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 

date of commencement of the lease. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate 

implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, 

the Group uses the Group’s incremental borrowing rate.

The following payments for the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not 

paid at the commencement date of the lease are considered to be lease payments: (i) fixed payments 

less any lease incentives receivable; (ii) variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, 

initially measured using the index or rate as at commencement date; (iii) amounts expected to be 

payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees; and (iv) the exercise price of a purchase 

option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option.

Subsequent to the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability by: (i) increasing the 

carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability; (ii) reducing the carrying amount to reflect 

the lease payments made; and (iii) remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment 

or lease modifications, e.g., a change in future lease payments arising from change in an index or 

rate, a change in the lease term, a change in the in substance fixed lease payments or a change in 

assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

(h) Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) 

is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss 

(“FVTPL”), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade 

receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction 

price.

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, that 

is, the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Regular way purchases or 

sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period 

generally established by regulation or convention in the market place.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirely when determining 

whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(h) Financial instruments (Continued)

(i) Financial assets (Continued)

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group’s business model 

for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three 

measurement categories into which the Group classifies its debt instruments:

Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash 

flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. 

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate 

method. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in 

profit or loss. Any gain on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”): Assets that are held for collection 

of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets’ cash flows 

represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Debt investments 

at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the 

effective interest rate method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are 

recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive 

income. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in other comprehensive income are 

reclassified to profit or loss.

FVTPL: Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for trading, financial assets 

designated upon initial recognition at FVTPL, or financial assets mandatorily required to be 

measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired 

for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated 

embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as 

effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments 

of principal and interest are classified and measured at FVTPL, irrespective of the business 

model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortised cost 

or at FVOCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at FVTPL on initial 

recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Equity instruments

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group could 

irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s FVOCI. This election is 

made on an investment-by-investment basis. Equity investments at FVOCI are measured at 

fair value. Dividend income are recognised in profit or loss unless the dividend income clearly 

represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investments. Other net gains and losses are 

recognised in other comprehensive income and are not reclassified to profit or loss. All other 

equity instruments are classified as FVTPL, whereby changes in fair value, dividends and 

interest income are recognised in profit or loss.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(h) Financial instruments (Continued)

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit loss (“ECL”) on trade and other 

receivables, and financial assets measured at amortised cost. The ECLs are measured on 

either of the following bases: (1) 12 months ECLs: these are the ECLs that result from 

possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date; and (2) lifetime 

ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a 

financial instrument. The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum 

contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the 

difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with 

the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then 

discounted at an approximation to the assets’ original effective interest rate.

The Group has elected to measure loss allowances for trade receivables using HKFRS 

9 simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime ECLs. The Group has 

established a provision matrix that is based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, 

adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

For other debt financial assets, the ECLs are based on the 12-months ECLs. However, when 

there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be 

based on the lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since 

initial recognition and when estimating ECL, the Group considers reasonable and supportable 

information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both 

quantitative and qualitative information analysis, based on the Group’s historical experience 

and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is 

more than 30 days past due.

The Group considers a financial asset to be credit-impaired when: (1) the borrower is unlikely 

to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions 

such as realising security (if any is held); or (2) the financial asset is more than 90 days past 

due.

Interest income on credit-impaired financial assets is calculated based on the amortised cost 

(i.e. the gross carrying amount less loss allowance) of the financial asset. For non credit-

impaired financial assets interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(h) Financial instruments (Continued)

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets (Continued)

Definition of default
The Group considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk 

management purposes as historical experience indicates that receivables that meet either of 

the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

• when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or

• information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the 

debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full (without taking into 

account any collaterals held by the Group).

The Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days 

past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a 

more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Write-off policy
The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor 

is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the 

counterparty has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings. 

Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group’s 

recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries 

made are recognised in profit or loss.

Measurement and recognition of ECL
The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the 

magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the 

probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-

looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, 

this is represented by the assets’ gross carrying amount at the reporting date.

For financial assets, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows 

that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the 

Group expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

If the Group has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal 

to lifetime ECL in the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting 

date that the conditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the Group measures the loss 

allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date, except for 

assets for which simplified approach was used.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments 

with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(h) Financial instruments (Continued)

(iii) Financial liabilities

The Group classifies its financial liabilities, depending on the purpose for which the liabilities 

were incurred. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially measured at fair value and financial 

liabilities at amortised costs are initially measured at fair value, net of directly attributable 

costs incurred.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities at amortised cost including trade and other payables, and borrowings are 

subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method. The related 

interest expense is recognised in profit or loss.

Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as 

through the amortisation process.

(iv) Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial 

asset or financial liability and of allocating interest income or interest expense over the 

relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future 

cash receipts or payments through the expected life of the financial asset or liability, or where 

appropriate, a shorter period.

(v) Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of 

direct issue costs.

(vi) Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the future cash flows 

in relation to the financial asset expire or when the financial asset has been transferred and 

the transfer meets the criteria for derecognition in accordance with HKFRS 9.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is 

discharged, cancelled or expires.

Where the Group issues its own equity instruments to a creditor to settle a financial liability in 

whole or in part as a result of renegotiating the terms of that liability, the equity instruments 

issued are the consideration paid and are recognised initially and measured at their fair 

value on the date the financial liability or part thereof is extinguished. If the fair value of the 

equity instruments issued cannot be reliably measured, the equity instruments are measured 

to reflect the fair value of the financial liability extinguished. The difference between the 

carrying amount of the financial liability or part thereof extinguished and the consideration 

paid is recognised in profit or loss for the year.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(i) Inventories

Inventories are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently at the lower of cost and net realisable 

value. Cost comprises all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing 

the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is calculated using weighted average 

method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business 

less the estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

(j) Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of goods or services is 

transferred to the customers at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group 

expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services, excluding those amounts collected on 

behalf of third parties. Revenue excludes value added tax or other sales taxes and is after deduction 

of any trade discounts.

Depending on the terms of the contract and the laws that apply to the contract, control of the 

goods or service may be transferred over time or at a point in time. Control of the goods or service 

is transferred over time if the Group’s performance:

• provides all of the benefits received and consumed simultaneously by the customer;

• creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or

• does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an 

enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

If control of the goods or services transfers over time, revenue is recognised over the period of the 

contract by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of that performance obligation. 

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the goods 

or service.

When the contract contains a financing component which provides the customer a significant 

benefit of financing the transfer of goods or services to the customer for more than one year, 

revenue is measured at the present value of the amounts receivable, discounted using the discount 

rate that would be reflected in a separate financing transaction between the Group and the 

customer at contract inception. Where the contract contains a financing component which provides 

a significant financing benefit to the Group, revenue recognised under that contract includes the 

interest expense accreted on the contract liability under the effective interest method. For contracts 

where the period between the payment and the transfer of the promised goods or services is 

one year or less, the transaction price is not adjusted for the effects of a significant financing 

component, using the practical expedient in HKFRS 15.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(j) Revenue recognition (Continued)

(i) Sales of cement products

Customers obtain control of the cement products when the goods are delivered to and have 

been accepted. Revenue is thus recognised upon when the customers accepted the cement 

products. There is generally only one performance obligation. Invoices are generally payable 

within 90 days. The Group’s contracts with customers from the sale of cement products 

generally do not provide customers a right of return and volume rebate.

(ii) Solid waste processing income

Revenue is recognised over time as those services are provided. Invoices for solid waste 

processing income are generally issued on a monthly basis and are usually payable within 90 

days.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a 

customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is 

due) from the customer.

(k) Income taxes and deferred tax

Income taxes for the year comprise current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is based on the profit or loss from ordinary activities adjusted for items that are non-

assessable or disallowable for income tax purposes and is calculated using tax rates that have been 

enacted or substantively enacted at the end of reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for tax 

purposes. Except for goodwill and recognised assets and liabilities that affect neither accounting 

nor taxable profits, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences. Deferred tax 

assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against 

which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates 

appropriate to the expected manner in which the carrying amount of the asset or liability is realised 

or settled and that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of reporting period.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(k) Income taxes and deferred tax (Continued)

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in 

subsidiary, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it 

is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except when they relate to items recognised in other 

comprehensive income in which case the taxes are also recognised in other comprehensive income 

or when they relate to items recognised directly in equity in which case the taxes are also recognised 

directly in equity.

(l) Foreign currency

Transactions entered into by the group entities in currencies other than the functional currency 

are recorded at the rates ruling when the transactions occur. Foreign currency monetary assets 

and liabilities are translated at the rates ruling at the end of reporting period. Non-monetary 

items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates 

prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured 

at historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of 

monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Exchange 

differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in 

profit or loss for the period except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items 

in respect of which gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income, in which case, 

the exchange differences are also recognised in other comprehensive income.

On consolidation, income and expense items of foreign operations are translated into the 

presentation currency of the Group (i.e. HKD) at the average exchange rates for the year, unless 

exchange rates fluctuate significantly during the period, in which case, the rates approximating 

to those ruling when the transactions took place are used. All assets and liabilities of foreign 

operations are translated at the rate ruling at the end of reporting period. Exchange differences 

arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity as 

translation reserve (attributed to non-controlling interests as appropriate). Exchange differences 

recognised in profit or loss of group entities’ separate financial statements on the translation of 

long-term monetary items forming part of the Group’s net investment in the foreign operation 

concerned are reclassified to other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity as translation 

reserve.

On disposal of a foreign operation, the cumulative exchange differences recognised in the foreign 

exchange reserve relating to that operation up to the date of disposal are reclassified to profit or loss 

as part of the profit or loss on disposal.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(m) Employee benefits

(i) Pension schemes

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries which operate in the PRC are required to 

participate in central pension schemes operated by the local government. The subsidiaries 

are required to contribute a certain percentage of their payroll costs to the central pension 

schemes. The contributions are charged to profit or loss as they become payable in 

accordance with the rules of the central pension schemes.

(ii) Other benefits

The Group contributes on a monthly basis to defined contribution housing, medical and other 

benefit plans organised by the PRC government. The PRC government undertakes to assume 

the benefit obligations of all existing and retired employees under these plans. Contributions 

to these plans by the Group are expensed as incurred. The Group has no further obligations 

for benefits for their qualified employees under these plans.

The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefits 

scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for 

all of its employees in Hong Kong. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the 

employees’ basic salaries and are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss as 

they become payable in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF 

Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. 

The Group’s employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the 

MPF Scheme.

(n) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of the reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of property, plant and 

equipment, right-of-use assets, investment in associates and intangible assets with finite lives to 

determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss or 

an impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased. Goodwill and 

intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested 

for impairment annually, irrespective of whether there is any indication that they may be impaired.

If the recoverable amount (i.e. the greater of the fair value less cost to sell and value-in-use) of an 

asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to 

its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to 

the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount 

does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss 

been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income 

immediately.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(n) Impairment of non-financial assets (Continued)

Value-in-use is based on the estimated future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset or 

CGU, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 

assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

(o) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group has a legal or 

constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, which will probably result in an outflow of 

economic benefits that can be reasonably estimated.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount 

cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the 

probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, the existence of which 

will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events, are also 

disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

(p) Government grants

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that they will be received 

and that the Group will comply with the conditions attaching to them. Grants that compensate the 

Group for expenses incurred are recognised as income in profit or loss on a systematic basis in the 

same periods in which the expenses are incurred.

(q) Segment reporting

The Group identifies operating segments and prepares segment information based on the regular 

internal financial information reported to the Board for their decisions about resources allocation 

to the Group’s business component and for their review of the performance of those components. 

The business components in the internal financial information reported to the Board are determined 

following the Group’s major product lines.

The measurement policies the Group uses for reporting segment results under HKFRS 8 are the same 

as those used in its HKFRSs financial statements, except that administrative expenses which are not 

directly attributable to the business activities of any operating segment are not included in arriving 

at the operating results of the operating segment.

Segment assets exclude cash and bank balances, and corporate assets which are not directly 

attributable to the business activities of any operating segment are not allocated to a segment, 

which primarily applies to the Group’s headquarter.

Segment liabilities exclude corporate liabilities which are not directly attributable to the business 

activities of any operating segment and are not allocated to a segment.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(r) Related parties

(a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Group if that person:

(i) has control or joint control over the Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or

(iii) is a member of key management personnel of the Group or the Company’s parent.

(b) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions apply:

(i) The entity and the Group are members of the same group (which means that each 

parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others);

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint 

venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member);

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the 

third entity;

(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of the employees of the 

Group or an entity related to the Group;

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);

(vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of 

key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity); or

(viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management 

personnel services to the Group or to the Group’s parent.

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to 

influence, or be influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity and include:

(i) that person’s children and spouse or domestic partner;

(ii) children of that person’s spouse or domestic partner; and

(iii) dependents of that person or that person’s spouse or domestic partner.
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATES 
UNCERTAINTY
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 

from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other 

factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 

period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 

periods.

(a) Carrying value of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated 

depreciation or amortisation. These carrying amounts are reviewed for impairment whenever 

events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. 

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its 

recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs of disposal and 

value-in-use of an asset or the CGU to which an asset relates. In estimating the recoverable amounts 

of assets or CGUs, various assumptions, including fair value of CGU, estimated costs of disposal, are 

made. If future events do not correspond to such assumptions, the recoverable amounts are revised, 

and this may have an impact on the Group’s results of operations or financial position.

(b) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

Management determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation 

charges for its property, plant and equipment. Such estimate is based on the historical experience of 

the actual useful lives of property, plant and equipment of similar nature and functions.

(c) Estimated impairment of trade and other receivables

The Group maintains a provision for impairment of trade and other receivables arising from the 

inability of its customers and debtors to make the required repayments. The Group makes its 

estimates mainly based on the ageing of its trade receivable balances, debtors’ creditworthiness, 

historical default experience and other forward looking factors. If the financial condition of its 

debtors was to deteriorate so that actual impairment loss might be higher than expected, the 

Group would revise the basis of making the impairment. As at 31 December 2022, provision 

for impairment on trade receivables and other receivables amounted to HKD176,000 (2021: 

HKD3,377,000) and HKD91,000 (2021: HKD67,000) respectively.
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATES 
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)
(d) Estimated write-down of inventories

The Group writes down inventories to net realisable value based on an assessment of the 

recoverability of inventories. The assessment of write-downs requires the management’s judgement 

and estimates. Where expectation is different from an original estimate, the difference will impact 

the carrying values of inventories and may result in write-downs of inventories in the period in which 

such estimates have been changed.

(e) Income taxes

The Group is mainly subject to income taxes in the PRC. Judgement is required in determining 

the provision for income taxes. There are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax 

determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Group recognised liabilities 

for anticipated tax charges based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the 

final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such 

differences will impact the current income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which 

such determination is made.

(f) Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of recoverable amount of the 

CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated, which is the higher of value in use or fair value less 

costs of disposal. The value-in-use calculation requires the directors of the Company to estimate the 

future cash flows expected to arise from the CGU and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate 

present value. Where the actual future cash flows are less than expected, a material impairment loss 

may arise.

The Group determines whether the intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are impaired at least 

on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of the fair value less costs of disposal. Estimating the 

fair value less costs of disposal requires the Group to make an estimate of the fair value and costs of 

disposal. Further details are included in Note 18 to the consolidated financial statements.
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATES 
UNCERTAINTY (Continued)
(g) Fair value measurement

A number of assets included in the Group’s financial statements require measurement at, and/or 

disclosure of, fair value.

The fair value measurement of the Group’s financial and non-financial assets utilises market 

observable inputs and data as far as possible. Inputs used in determining fair value measurements 

are categorised into different levels based on how observable the inputs used in the valuation 

technique utilised are (the “fair value hierarchy“):

• Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical items (unadjusted);

• Level 2: Observable direct or indirect inputs other than Level 1 inputs;

• Level 3: Unobservable inputs (i.e. not derived from market data).

The classification of an item into the above levels is based on the lowest level of the inputs used that 

has a significant effect on the fair value measurement of the item. Transfers of items between levels 

are recognised in the period they occur.

The Group measures the financial assets at FVTPL at fair value (Note 22 and 36(e)).

For more detailed information in relation to the fair value measurement of the items above, please 

refer to the applicable notes.

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The chief operating decision-maker for application of HKFRS 8 is identified as the Board. The segments are 

managed separately as each business offers different products and services and requires different business 

strategies. The Group’s product and service lines identified as reportable operating segments are as follows:

Reportable segment:

– Production and sale of cement

– Research and development in biotechnology

All of the revenue from external customers and most of the non-current assets of the Group are derived 

from activities located in the PRC. Accordingly, no geographical information is presented.

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by major products and service lines and timing of revenue 

recognition. The table also includes a reconciliation of the disaggregated revenue with the Group’s 

reportable segments.
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2022

Production 

and sale 

of cement

Research and 

development in 

biotechnology Total

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Time of revenue Recognition

At a point in time 371,737 – 371,737

Transferred over time 601 – 601

Segment revenue 372,338 – 372,338

Segment results (36,782) (7,461) (44,243)

Unallocated expenses (7,577)

Income tax credit 8,747 – 8,747

Loss for the year (43,073)

As at 31 December 2022

Segment assets 867,291 25,159 1,005,165

Deposit paid for acquisition of property 25,361

Financial assets at FVTPL 112,715

Unallocated assets 4,117

Total assets 1,034,643

Segment liabilities 385,779 2,795 388,574

Unallocated liabilities 65,792

Total liabilities 454,366
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2021

Production 

and sale of 

cement

Research and 

development in 

biotechnology Total

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Time of revenue Recognition

At a point in time 588,553 – 588,553

Transferred over time 908 – 908

Segment revenue 589,461 – 589,461

Segment results 91,667 (7,265) 84,402

Unallocated expenses (10,873)

Income tax expense (29,523) – (29,523)

Profit for the year 44,006

As at 31 December 2021

Segment assets 1,072,225 30,645 1,102,870

Unallocated assets 10,804

Total assets 1,113,674

Segment liabilities 372,459 448 372,907

Unallocated liabilities 59,041

Total liabilities 431,948
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Other segment information

Production 

and sale of 

cement

Research and 

development in 

biotechnology Unallocated Total

Year ended 31 December 2022 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 25,121 754 486 26,361

Amortisation of intangible assets – 874 – 874

(Reversal of provision for)/ provision for impairment  

on trade and other receivables, net (2,992) 6 1 (2,985)

Government grants (2,548) (166) – (2,714)

Finance expenses 5,671 52 978 6,701

Finance income (8,837) (2) (1) (8,840)

Share of results of associates 2,392 – – 2,392

Additions to property, plant and equipment 18,443 1,882 – 20,325

Carrying amount of investment in associates 40,231 – 3,108 43,339

Production 

and sale of 

cement

Research and 

development in 

biotechnology Unallocated Total

Year ended 31 December 2021 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 25,379 1,651 1,798 28,828

Amortisation of intangible assets – 899 – 899

Provision for/(reversal of provision for) impairment on 

trade and other receivables, net 1,979 (196) (283) 1,500

Reversal of provision for impairment on loan 

receivables, net (2,019) – – (2,019)

Government grants (1,125) (970) – (2,095)

Finance expenses 4,146 14 1,703 5,863

Finance income (12,221) (34) (1) (12,256)

Share of results of associates 4,212 – – 4,212

Additions to property, plant and equipment 32,096 286 1,459 33,841

Carrying amount of investment in associates 41,218 – 3,379 44,597

Segment revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers and revenue from 

contracts with customer within the scope of HKFRS 15. There were no inter-segment sales for both years. 

Revenue derived from the single largest external independent customers from the Group’s Production 

and sale of cement segment amounted to approximately HKD47,062,000 (2021: HKD83,234,000), which 

represent 12.64% of the Group’s revenue for the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: 14.12%).
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7. REVENUE
An analysis of revenue is as follows:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Sale of Composite Portland cement strength class 32.5R 80,964 142,404

Sale of Ordinary Portland cement strength class 42.5 290,773 446,149

Solid waste processing income 601 908

372,338 589,461

All of the Group’s revenue is derived from contracts with customers.

The following table provides information about trade receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with 

customers.

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Receivables

– Trade and bills receivables, net (Note 24) 43,209 68,917

Contract liabilities (Note 28) (15,175) (15,876)

The contract liabilities mainly relate to the advance consideration received from customers. HKD15,876,000 

(2021: HKD11,700,000) of the contract liabilities as of 1 January 2022 has been recognised as revenue for 

the year ended 31 December 2022 from performance obligations satisfied in current year.

The Group has applied the practical expedient to its sales contracts for sales of cement products and 

therefore the above information does not include information about revenue that the Group will be 

entitled to when it satisfies the remaining performance obligations under the contracts for sales of cement 

products that had an original expected duration of one year or less.
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8. OTHER INCOME

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Government grants (note(a)) 2,714 2,095

Exchange (loss)/gain, net (35) 71

Others 131 75

2,810 2,241

Notes:

(a) The amount refers to the government’s subsidy for encouraging biotechnology development and saving energy and 

reducing pollution emissions. The Group does not have other unfulfilled obligations relating to this subsidy received.

9. OTHER GAIN

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (Note 34) – 89

10. FINANCE INCOME – NET

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Finance expenses:

– Bank and other loan (6,634) (5,763)

– Lease liabilities (Note 17) (67) (100)

(6,701) (5,863)

Finance income:

– Bank deposits 8,840 12,256

Net finance income 2,139 6,393



126

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

126 Dongwu Cement International Limited

11. (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE
The Group’s (loss)/profit before income tax expense is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Cost of inventories sold 368,961 478,230

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 25,014 26,085

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,347 2,743

Amortisation of intangible assets 874 899

(Reversal of provision for)/provision for impairment on trade 

receivables, net (3,016) 1,979

Provision for/(reversal of provision for) impairment on other 

receivables, net 31 (479)

Reversal of provision for impairment on loan receivables, net – (2,019)

Short term lease expense 275 468

Employee expenses (including directors’ remuneration)

– wages and salaries 21,126 23,417

– pension scheme contribution 7,351 6,197

Auditors’ remuneration

– audit services 1,369 1,600

– non-audit services 162 169

12. DIVIDENDS
No dividend was paid or proposed during the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: An interim dividend in 

respect of the six months ended 30 June 2021 of HKD0.0725 per share (tax exclusive), which amounted for 

HKD40,020,000 was proposed and paid).

No final dividends were declared by the Board for the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: Nil).

13. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic (loss)/earnings per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company 

of HKD 40,468,000 (2021: profit attributable to owners of the Company of HKD 46,541,000) by the 

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year of 552,000,000 (2021: 552,000,000).

As there were no dilutive options and other dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue for the years ended 

31 December 2022 and 2021, diluted (loss)/earnings per share is the same as basic (loss)/earnings per 

share.
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14. DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S EMOLUMENTS AND FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS
(a) Directors’ emoluments

Directors’ emoluments for the year, disclosed pursuant to the Listing Rules and Section 383 of the 

Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, (Cap. 622) and the Companies (Disclosure of Information about 

Benefits of directors) Regulation (Cap. 622G) were as follows:

Name Fees

Salary, 

allowance 

and other 

benefits

Employer’s 

contribution 

to pension 

scheme and 

discretionary 

bonus Total

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Year ended 31 December 2022

Executive directors

Mr. Liu Dong – 240 – 240

Mr. Wu Junxian – 336 – 336

Non-executive director

Mr. Tseung Hok Ming (“Mr. 

Tseung”) 240 – – 240

Ms. Xie Yingxia 240 – – 240

Mr. Chen Xuanlin (note(i)) 550 – 24 574

Independent non-executive 

directors

Mr. Cao Kuangyu 180 – – 180

Ms. Yu Xiaoying 180 – – 180

Mr. Suo Suo 180 – – 180

1,570 576 24 2,170
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14. DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S EMOLUMENTS AND FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS (Continued)
(a) Directors’ emoluments (Continued)

Name Fees

Salary, 
allowance 
and other 

benefits

Employer’s 
contribution 

to pension 
scheme and 

discretionary 
bonus Total

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Year ended 31 December 2021
Executive directors
Mr. Liu Dong – 240 – 240
Mr. Wu Junxian – 349 – 349

Non-executive director
Mr. Tseung Hok Ming  

(“Mr. Tseung”) 240 – – 240
Ms. Xie Yingxia 240 – – 240
Mr. Chen Xuanlin (note(i)) 600 – 18 618

Independent non-executive 
directors

Mr. Cao Kuangyu 180 – – 180
Ms. Yu Xiaoying 222 – – 222
Mr. Suo Suo 180 – – 180

1,662 589 18 2,269

Notes:

(i):  Resigned on 2 December 2022

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive any remuneration 

during the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: Nil).
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14. DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S EMOLUMENTS AND FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS (Continued)
(b) Five highest paid individuals

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year ended 31 

December 2022 included two of the directors of the Company (2021: two).

Emoluments paid and payable to the remaining three (2021: three) individuals for the year ended 31 

December 2022 were as follows:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Salaries and other benefits 1,408 1,430

Employer’s contribution to pension scheme 135 133

1,543 1,563

Emoluments paid to the above non-director highest paid individuals three of them fell within the 

band of Nil – HKD1,000,000 (2021: three within Nil – HKD1,000,000).

During the year, no emolument was paid by the Group to the directors and the five highest paid 

individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group, or as compensation for loss of office 

(2021: Nil).

15. INCOME TAX CREDIT/(EXPENSE)
Taxes on profits assessable in the PRC have been calculated at the applicable tax rates, based on existing 

legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, the PRC enterprise income tax rate of the PRC 

subsidiaries was 25% on their taxable profits for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021.

The Group is not subject to any taxation under the jurisdiction of the Cayman Islands and the BVI during 

the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: Nil). No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as 

the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the year (2021: Nil).
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15. INCOME TAX CREDIT/(EXPENSE) (Continued)
Income tax (credit)/expense charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 

comprehensive income represents:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Current tax

– Current year – 22,906

– Under provision in respect of prior years 1,035 –

– PRC withholding tax – 5,431

1,035 28,337

Deferred tax (Note 30) (9,782) 1,186

Income tax (credit)/expense (8,747) 29,523

Income tax (credit)/expense for the year can be reconciled to the Group’s (loss)/profit before income tax 

expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

(Loss)/profit before income tax expense (51,820) 73,529

Tax calculated at the PRC profits tax rate of 25% (2021: 25%) (12,955) 18,382

Effect of different tax rates in other jurisdictions 644 912

Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes 5,240 1,828

Tax effect of tax loss not recognised 1,865 1,816

Tax effect of income not assessable for tax purposes (754) (32)

Under provision in respect of prior years 1,035 –

Accrual of withholding tax liability (3,822) 6,617

Income tax (credit)/expense (8,747) 29,523
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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Properties 

and plant Machinery

Motor 

vehicles

Furniture, 

fittings and 

equipment

Right-of-use 

assets Total

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000
(note(a))

Year ended 31 December 2022

Opening net book amount 93,318 99,203 2,054 4,471 18,348 217,394

Additions 444 18,201 – 262 1,418 20,325

Depreciation (11,141) (12,134) (498) (1,241) (1,347) (26,361)

Exchange differences (7,192) (8,142) (151) (331) (1,405) (17,221)

Closing net book amount 75,429 97,128 1,405 3,161 17,014 194,137

At 31 December 2022

Cost 225,817 329,267 4,263 17,692 25,635 602,674

Accumulated depreciation (150,388) (232,139) (2,858) (14,531) (8,621) (408,537)

Net book amount 75,429 97,128 1,405 3,161 17,014 194,137

Year ended 31 December 2021

Opening net book amount 102,705 78,914 1,606 5,434 21,581 210,240

Additions 1,031 30,178 953 220 1,459 33,841

Disposal of subsidiaries (note 34) – – – – (2,313) (2,313)

Depreciation (12,416) (11,843) (546) (1,280) (2,743) (28,828)

Exchange differences 1,998 1,954 41 97 364 4,454

Closing net book amount 93,318 99,203 2,054 4,471 18,348 217,394

At 31 December 2021

Cost 245,072 338,800 4,635 18,960 26,751 634,218

Accumulated depreciation (151,754) (239,597) (2,581) (14,489) (8,403) (416,824)

Net book amount 93,318 99,203 2,054 4,471 18,348 217,394
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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)
Note (a):

Right-of-use assets
Land use 

rights
Leasehold land 

and buildings Total
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

At 1 January 2021 17,383 4,198 21,581

Addition – 1,459 1,459

Depreciation (488) (2,255) (2,743)

Disposal of subsidiaries (note 34) – (2,313) (2,313)

Exchange differences 361 3 364

At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 17,256 1,092 18,348

Addition – 1,418 1,418

Depreciation (469) (878) (1,347)

Exchange differences (1,373) (32) (1,405)

At 31 December 2022 15,414 1,600 17,014

The Group’s land use rights are located in the PRC on the lease of 50 years and used for cement 

production. The land and buildings leased for the Group’s own use.
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17. LEASE LIABILITIES

2022 2021

Leasehold land and buildings HKD’000 HKD’000

At 1 January 1,102 4,303

Addition 1,418 1,459

Disposal of subsidiaries (note 34) – (2,402)

Interest expenses 67 100

Lease payments (722) (2,360)

Exchange differences (39) 2

At 31 December 1,826 1,102

Future lease payments are due as follows:

Minimum 

lease 

payments Interest Present value

31 December 

2022

31 December 

2022

31 December 

2022

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Not later than one year 1,085 53 1,032

After one year but within two years 668 20 648

After two years but within five years 146 – 146

1,899 73 1,826

Minimum 

lease 

payments Interest Present value

31 December 

2021

31 December 

2021

31 December 

2021

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Not later than one year 540 16 524

After one year but within two years 583 5 578

1,123 21 1,102
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18. GOODWILL

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Gross carrying amount

As at 1 January 14,205 13,910

Exchange difference (1,141) 295

As at 31 December 13,064 14,205

Accumulated impairment losses

As at 1 January and 31 December – –

Impairment – –

Exchange difference – –

Net carrying amount

As at 1 January 14,205 13,910

As at 31 December 13,064 14,205

Goodwill arose from a business combination during the year ended 31 December 2020 and it was solely 

allocated to the CGU, namely Orient Everhealth and its 65% equity owned subsidiary, Suzhou Everhealth in 

the research and development in biotechnology segment.

The Group performed its annual impairment test with a valuation performed by an independent qualified 

professional valuer. The Group considers the relationship between its market capitalisation and its book 

value, assumptions reflective of prevailing market condition. The carrying amount of goodwill relating to 

the CGU is approximately HK$13,064,000 (2021: HK$14,205,000).

The recoverable amount of the CGU, in which the goodwill, property, plant and equipment, certain 

non-refundable deposits, and the intangible assets in note 19 have been included that generate cash 

flows together in the respective CGU for the purpose of impairment assessment, of approximately 

HK$45,311,000 as at 31 December 2022 has been determined from value in use calculations based on 

cash flow projections from formally approved budgets covering a five-year period. Cash flows beyond the 

five-year period are extrapolated using an estimated weighted average growth rate of 2.0% (2021: 2.0%), 

which does not exceed the long-term growth rate for the biotechnology industry in the PRC. Discount rate 

used of 21.76% (2021: 19.41%) is pre-tax and reflect specific risks relating to the relevant CGU. Operating 

margin and growth rate within the five-year period was based on past experience. As at 31 December 

2022, the carrying amount of the CGU was approximately HK$23,953,000. Accordingly, it was concluded 

that the recoverable amount exceeds the carrying amount by approximately HK$21,358,000.
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19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Technical 

know-how

HKD’000

note (a)

Cost

As at 1 January 2021 8,907

Additions 87

Exchange difference 189

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 9,183

Additions 8

Exchange difference (738)

As at 31 December 2022 8,453

Amortisation and impairment

As at 1 January 2021 –

Charge for the year (899)

Exchange difference (11)

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 (910)

Charge for the year (874)

Exchange difference 98

As at 31 December 2022 (1,686)

Net book value

As at 31 December 2022 6,767

As at 31 December 2021 8,273

Note:

(a) Technical know-how was recognised as part of a business combination in prior years and represents the intellectual 

property rights which have finite useful life and are amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life of 10 

years respectively.
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20. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES
The particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Name

Place and 

date of incorporation

Place of operation, 

principal activities and 

type of entity

Particulars of 

issued and 

paid-in capital/

registered 

capital Equity interest held

Direct Indirect

Dongwu International Investment 

Limited (“Dongwu Investment”)

British Virgin Islands,  

29 November 2011

Investment holding in Hong Kong, 

a limited liability company

USD50,000 100%

(2021:100%)

–

Times Premium International Limited 

(“Times Premium”)

British Virgin Islands,  

23 October 2017

Investment holding in Hong Kong, 

a limited liability company

USD1 100%

(2021:100%)

–

Dongwu New Energy Technology  

Co., Limited  

(Dongwu New Energy)

Hong Kong,  

25 November 2022

Investment holding in Hong Kong, 

a limited liability company

HKD10,000 100%

(2021:N/A)

–

Dongwu Cement (Hong Kong) 

Limited (“Dongwu HK”)

Hong Kong, 16 December 2011 Investment holding in Hong Kong, 

a limited liability company

HKD1 – 100%

(2021:100%)

蘇州東吳水泥有限公司(Suzhou 

Dongwu Cement Co., 

Ltd.*,“Dongwu Cement”)

PRC, 5 June 2003 Production and sales of cement 

in the PRC, a limited liability 

company

USD29,000,000 – 100%

(2021:100%)

Dongwu Science & Technology 

Investment Company Limited 

(“Dongwu Technology”)

Hong Kong, 2 October 2013 Science and technology 

investment in Hong Kong, a 

limited liability company

HKD1 – 100%

(2021:100%)

熙華（上海）投資管理有限公司  

(Xihua Shanghai Investment 

Management Co., Ltd.*, “Xihua 

Investment”)

PRC, 19 November 2014 Investment management and 

consultation in the PRC, a 

limited liability company

USD10,000,000 – 100%

(2021:100%)

東方恒康生命科學有限公司  

(Orient Everhealth Biomedical 

Company Limited*, 
”Orient Everhealth”)

PRC, 21 June 2018 Investment holding in the PRC, a 

limited liability company

RMB27,500,000 – 100%

(2021: 100%)

蘇州恆康生命科學有限公司  

(Suzhou Everhealth Biomedical 

Company Limited,  
“Suzhou Everhealth”)

PRC, 25 December 2018 Research and development in 

biotechnology in the PRC, a 

limited liability company

RMB21,083,360 – 65%

(2021: 65%)

* The English translation of the entities names are for reference only. The official names of these entities are in Chinese.
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21. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Unlisted equity investment:

Cost of investment 30,964 30,964

Share of results of associates, net of dividends received 12,375 13,633

Unlisted equity investment: 43,339 44,597

The Group has a 43.2% (31 December 2021: 43.2%) interest in an associate, Suzhou Dongtong 

Environment and Technology Company Limited*（蘇州東通環保科技有限公司， “Dongtong Environment 

and Technology”), which was incorporated in the PRC. The principal activity of Dongtong Environment and 

Technology is research and development on environmental technology and provision of related services in 

the PRC. The cost of the investment was HKD27,637,000 (equivalent to RMB24,000,000).

The Group has a 30% (31 December 2021: 30%) interest in another associate, Zhuhai Huiyinhuiheng 

Investment Fund Management Company Limited*（珠海匯垠匯恒股權投資資金管理有限公司）, which was 

incorporated in the PRC. The principal activity of the Company is financial investment management in the 

PRC. The cost of the investment was HKD3,327,000 (equivalent to RMB2,757,000).

* The English translation of the entities names are for reference only. The official names of these entities are in Chinese.

All of these associates are accounted for using the equity method in these consolidated financial 

statements.

Summarised financial information of material associates 

Summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s material associate is set out below. The 

summarised financial information below represents amounts shown in the associate’s financial statements 

prepared in accordance with HKFRSs.

2022 2021

Dongtong Environment and Technology HKD’000 HKD’000

Non-current assets 8,686 11,369

Current assets 97,499 86,489

Current liabilities (13,067) (2,455)



138

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

138 Dongwu Cement International Limited

21. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES (Continued)
Summarised financial information of material associates (Continued)

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Revenue 14,680 20,996

Profit for the year 5,535 9,751

Other comprehensive income for the year (7,820) 1,983

Total comprehensive income for the year (2,285) 11,734

Dividends received from the associate during the year – 4,692

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the interest in the 

associate recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Net assets of Dongtong Environment and Technology 93,118 95,403

Proportion of the Group’s ownership interest in Dongtong 

Environment and Technology 43.2% 43.2%

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest in Dongtong Environment 

and Technology 40,231 41,218

Aggregate information of an associate that is not material

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Aggregate carrying amount 3,108 3,379

Aggregate amounts of the Group’s share of the associate’s:

– Profit for the year – –

– Other comprehensive loss for the year (271) 52

– Total comprehensive loss for the year (271) 52
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22. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Unlisted fund investment 112,715 –

On 26 December 2022, the Group entered into a trust agreement with National Trust, which is an unlisted 

fund in the PRC. National Trust is responsible for managing and utilizing the Trust Assets to generate 

investment returns for the Group.

23. INVENTORIES

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Raw materials 16,038 33,909

Work-in-progress 19,293 23,420

Finished goods 8,697 10,539

44,028 67,868
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24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Trade and bills receivables from third parties 43,385 72,294

Less: Provision for impairment (note (iii)) (176) (3,377)

Trade and bills receivables, net (note (i)) 43,209 68,917

Prepayments and deposits (note (ii)) 33,083 130,129

Other receivables 4,100 4,160

Less: Provision for impairment on other receivables (note (iii)) (91) (67)

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 37,092 134,222

Total trade and other receivables 80,301 203,139

Less: Non-current portion

Deposits paid for purchase of machineries and intangible assets 

(Note (ii)) (3,106) (6,425)

Deposit paid for acquisition of property (Note (ii)) (25,361) –

Current trade and other receivables 51,834 196,714

(i) Trade and bills receivables

Credit terms given to its customers generally range from 30 to 90 days (2021: 30 to 90 days). 

For major customers, depending on their business relationships with the Group and their 

creditworthiness, the Group may grant them the following credit terms: (i) a revolving credit limit 

of between RMB1,000,000 and RMB50,000,000 with a credit period of up to 365 days, and (ii) any 

outstanding payables in excess of the said revolving credit limit with a credit period of between 0 to 

30 days.

Bills receivable represent bills received from customers for settlement of trade receivables. Bills 

receivables are normally due within 180 days.
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24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)
(i) Trade and bills receivables (Continued)

The trade and bills receivable are inclusive of value-added tax. Ageing analysis of trade and bills 

receivables (net of provision) by invoice date and issuance date of bills are as follows:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Within 90 days 38,692 62,251

From 91 days to 180 days 4,117 4,002

From 181 days to 1 year 258 1,656

From 1 year to 2 years 142 804

Over 2 years – 204

43,209 68,917

Ageing analysis of the Group’s trade and bills receivables (net of provision) that were past due but 

not impaired is as follows:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Neither past due nor impaired (note (a), (b)) 40,157 66,253

1 to 90 days past due 2,652 –

91 to 180 days past due – –

181 to 1 year past due 400 1,656

More than 1 year past due – 1,008

43,209 68,917

Notes:

(a) The balances that were neither past due nor impaired relate to a wide range of customers for whom there was 

no recent history of default.

(b) These are past due but not impaired and related to a number of independent customers that have a good track 

record with the Group. Based on past experience adjusted to current and forward-looking factors to the debtors 

and economic environment, the directors are of the opinion that these balances are not considered in default as 

there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are still considered fully recoverable. 

The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over these balances.



142

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

142 Dongwu Cement International Limited

24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)
(ii) Prepayments and deposits

As at 31 December 2022, included in the Group’s prepayments and deposits were mainly 

represented by the prepayments and deposits amounted to HKD4,311,000, HKD1,163,000, 

HKD1,943,000 and HKD25,361,000 (31 December 2021: HKD123,334,000, HKD4,312,000, 

HKD2,113,000 and Nil) paid to the suppliers for raw material purchases, purchase of machineries, 

purchase of right of use of licence and property respectively.

(iii) Movements of the provision for impairment of trade and other receivables are as follows:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Trade receivables:

Beginning of year 3,377 1,339

Provision for the year 39 2,907

Balance recovered for the year (3,055) (928)

Exchange differences (185) 59

End of year 176 3,377

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Other receivables:

Beginning of year 67 542

Provision for/(Reversal of provision for) the year 31 (479)

Exchange differences (7) 4

End of year 91 67
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24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)
(iii) Movements of the provision for impairment of trade and other receivables are as follows: 

(Continued)

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Loan receivables:

Beginning of year – 2,008

Balance recovered for the year – (2,019)

Exchange differences – 11

End of year – –

The origination and release of provision for impairment of trade receivables, other receivables 

and loan receivables have been included in administrative expenses in the profit or loss. Amounts 

charged to impairment account are generally written off, when there is no realistic prospect of 

recovering additional cash. The Group recognised impairment loss on collective and individual 

assessment in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 5(c).

25. SHORT-TERM BANK DEPOSITS
The balances as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 are all short-term bank deposits with original maturities 

exceeding three months. These deposits are all denominated in RMB, with an interest rate from 1.21% to 

2.50% (2021: 1.21% to 3.80%) per annum.

26. CASH AND BANK BALANCES/PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS
HKD7,444,000 of the Group’s cash and bank balances was denominated in RMB as at 31 December 2022 

(2021: HKD84,223,000). RMB is not a freely convertible currency and the remittance of funds out of the 

PRC is subject to exchange restrictions imposed by the PRC Government.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates ranging from 0.01% to 

0.30% (2021: 0.01% to 0.70%) per annum. The bank balances are deposited with creditworthy banks 

with no recent history of default.

As at 31 December 2022, bank deposit of HKD60,200,000 (2021: HKD61,252,000) are pledged as security 

for bill payables (Note 27) which carries at fixed interest rate ranged from 1.30% to 1.43% (2021: 0.30% 

to 1.43%) per annum.
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27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Trade payables 73,300 103,209

Bill payables 85,420 61,252

Salary and bonus payables 4,834 5,346

VAT payables (note (a)) 1,577 2,677

Amounts due to related parties (Note 39) 44,136 43,636

Other payables 14,352 12,115

223,619 228,235

The credit period granted by the Group’s principal suppliers in cement segment is ranged from 30 to 90 

days (2021: 30 to 90 days).

As at 31 December 2022, bank deposit of HKD60,200,000 (2021: HKD61,252,000) (Note 26) are pledged 

as security for bill payables.

Ageing analysis of trade payables by invoice date is as follows:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Within 30 days 12,841 41,616

From 31 to 90 days 36,264 54,207

From 91 days to 180 days 15,566 3,181

From 181 days to 1 year 6,216 2,308

From 1 year to 2 years 1,020 281

Over 2 years 1,393 1,616

73,300 103,209

Notes:

(a) Domestic sales of self-manufactured products made by the PRC subsidiary are subject to VAT at 13% (2021: 13%). Input 

VAT on purchases of raw materials, fuel, utilities, other production materials and certain purchased equipment can be 

deducted from output VAT. VAT payable is the net difference between output and deductible input VAT.
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28. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Advance from customers arising from:

– Sales of cement products 15,175 15,876

Typical payment terms which impact on the amount of contract liabilities are as follows:

Sales of cement products

The Group required receipt in advance from some customers before delivery of cement products.

Movements in advance from customers

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Balance as at 1 January 15,876 11,700

– Revenue recognised for the balances included in the contract 

liabilities at the beginning of the year (15,029) (11,765)

– Increase for the cash received for the balances where revenue 

is not yet recognised during the year 15,620 15,633

– Exchange differences (1,292) 308

15,175 15,876
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29. BORROWINGS

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Bank borrowings (note (a)) 100,317 121,335

Other loan, unsecured (note (b),(c),(d),(e),(f)) 78,122 15,340

Total borrowings 178,439 136,675

Carrying amount of borrowings repayable:

On demand or within one year 178,439 136,675

Notes:

(a) As at 31 December 2022, bank borrowings of approximately HKD100,317,000 (2021: HKD121,335,000) with fixed 

interest rates ranged from 4.40% to 5.30% (2021: 4.95% to 5.66%) per annum was secured by corporate guarantees 

from the Company.

(b) As at 31 December 2022, the Group’s other loans included an other loan of HKD10,700,000 (2021: HKD10,700,000) 

with a fixed interest rate of 9% per annum from one third party.

(c) As at 31 December 2022, the Group’s other loans included an other loan of HKD890,000 (2021: HKD890,000) with a 

fixed interest rate of 13% per annum from another third party

(d) As at 31 December 2022, the Group’s other loans included an interest-free loan of HKD3,600,000 (2021: 

HKD3,600,000) from a company under control of Mr. Tseung.

(e) As at 31 December 2022, the Group’s other loans included an interest-free loan of HKD62,782,000 (2021: Nil) from 

Dongtong Environment and Technology, an associate of the Group.

(f) As at 31 December 2022, unsecured interest-free loan of HKD150,000 (2021: HKD150,000) provided by Mr. Tseung 

(Note 39).

30. DEFERRED TAXATION

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Deferred tax assets 5,790 –

Deferred tax liabilities (35,307) (42,428)

(29,517) (42,428)
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30. DEFERRED TAXATION (Continued)
Movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year are as follows:

Withholding 

tax for 

attributable 

profit relating 

to equity 

holders Tax loss Total

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

(note (a)) (note (b))

At 1 January 2021 (40,370) – (40,370)

Charged to profit or loss (6,617) – (6,617)

Reversal of withholding tax upon distribution 5,431 – 5,431

Exchange difference (872) – (872)

At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 (42,428) – (42,428)

Charged to profit or loss 3,822 5,960 9,782

Exchange difference 3,299 (170) 3,129

At 31 December 2022 (35,307) 5,790 (29,517)

(a) Pursuant to the PRC Corporate Income Tax Law, effective from 1 January 2008, a 10% withholding 

tax is levied on dividends declared to foreign investors from the foreign investment enterprises 

established in the PRC. A lower withholding tax rate may be applied if there is a tax treaty between 

the PRC and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors. For the Group, the applicable rate is 10% 

upon the PRC tax bureau’s approval at the time of dividend claim. The Group is therefore liable to 

withholding taxes on dividends distributed by the subsidiary established in the PRC in respect of 

their earnings generated from 1 January 2008.

(b) As at 31 December 2022, the Group had unused tax losses of approximately HKD30,621,000 

(2021: Nil), available to offset against future profits. As at 31 December 2022, unused tax losses 

of approximately HKD23,160,000 had been recognized in deferred tax assets, while approximately 

HKD7,461,000 had not been recognized as at 31 December 2022, due to the unpredictability of 

future profit streams.
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31. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 

ordinary shares

Nominal value 

of ordinary 

shares

HKD’000

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of HKD0.01 each as at 1 January 2021,  

31 December 2021, 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 10,000,000,000 100,000

Issued:

As at 1 January 2021, 31 December 2021,  

1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 552,000,000 5,520

32. OTHER RESERVES

The Group

Share 

premium

Statutory 

reserves 

Merger 

reserve 

Other 

reserve Total

(note (a)) (note (b)) (note (d))
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

At 1 January 2021 132,886 64,201 236,058 – 433,145

Appropriation from retained earnings – 6,876 – – 6,876

Compensation from the shareholder for 

incomplete acquisition – – – 20,300 20,300

At 31 December 2021, 1 January 2022 and  

31 December 2022 132,886 71,077 236,058 20,300 460,321

The Company

Share 

premium

Capital 

reserve 

(note (c)) Total

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

At 1 January 2021, 31 December 2021,  

1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 132,886 249,558 382,444
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32. OTHER RESERVES (Continued)
(a) Statutory reserves

The Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC are required to appropriate 10% of their profit after income 

tax calculated in accordance with the PRC accounting standards to the statutory reserve until the 

balance reaches 50% of its registered capital, where further transfers will be at their directors’ 

discretion. The statutory reserve can be used to offset prior years’ losses, if any and may be 

converted into paid-in capital of the PRC subsidiaries in proportion to their existing shareholding 

after approval from the appropriate authorities, provided that the remaining balance of the statutory 

reserve after such issue is no less than 25% of paid-in capital for the PRC subsidiaries. For the 

year ended 31 December 2022, all of the Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC have reported loss 

and no appropriation to the statutory reserve (2021: one of the Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC 

has appropriated HKD6,876,000, others have reported loss and no appropriation to the statutory 

reserve).

(b) Merger reserve

The Company was incorporated on 29 November 2011 and the Group’s reorganisation was 

completed prior to 31 December 2011. This reserve as at 31 December 2021 and 2022 primarily 

represented the aggregate amount of share capital of the companies now comprising the Group, 

after elimination of investments in subsidiaries.

(c) Capital reserve

In 2011, Dongwu HK acquired the entire equity interest in Dongwu Cement from Far East 

International Investment Company Limited (“Far East International”, a limited liability company 

incorporated on 29 September 2003 in Samoa, wholly-owned by the same ultimate shareholder), 

at a consideration of USD33,000,000 (equivalent to HKD249,558,000). The consideration payable 

to Far East International was regarded as a deemed distribution to equity holders of the Company. 

The consideration payable was novated to Goldview Development Limited (“Goldview”, a limited 

liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”) on 16 March 2004, wholly-

owned by the same ultimate shareholder) and Concord Ocean Limited (“Concord”, a limited liability 

company incorporated in the BVI on 25 October 2000, wholly-owned by the controlling shareholder) 

in proportion to their then respective shareholdings in the Company and subsequently Goldview and 

Concord gave written confirmations in relation to their unconditional and irrevocable waiver as to 

the Company’s repayment obligation of USD33,000,000 (equivalent to HKD249,558,000). As such, 

the waived payable was regarded as deemed contribution from shareholders.

(d) Other reserve

In 2017, the Dongwu HK had planned to acquire the entire equity interest in a company, which 

owned five land parcels located in Saipan with a total site area of approximately 188,993 square 

metres, wholly owned by Mr. Tseung, a shareholder of the Company. The company was sold to 

an independent third party during the year ended 31 December 2021, details of which refer to 

note 34. Pursuant to the arrangement between the independent third party and Mr. Tseung, Mr. 

Tseung compensated for the Group for the cost incurred for the incomplete acquisition amounted 

HKD20,300,000. As a result, the difference arising from the disposal amounting to HK$20,300,000 

was deemed as contribution from the shareholder and credited to other reserve.
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33. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY
2022 2021

Notes HKD’000 HKD’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiaries 249,955 249,945

249,955 249,945

Current assets

Amounts due from subsidiaries 37,240 37,222

Cash and bank balances 27 2,498

Total current assets 37,267 39,720

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Amounts due to subsidiaries 22,230 17,919

Other payables 9,504 7,809

Borrowings 15,340 16,840

Total current liabilities 47,074 42,568

Net current liabilities (9,807) (2,848)

Total assets less current liabilities 240,148 247,097

EQUITY

Share capital 31 5,520 5,520

Other reserves 32 382,444 382,444

Accumulated losses (147,816) (140,867)

Total equity 240,148 247,097

On behalf of the Board

Liu Dong Wu Junxian

Director Director
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34. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES
During the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group entered into agreement with an independent third 

party to dispose of its entire interest in Asia Jumbo Limited, which was an investment holding company 

controlling another wholly-owned subsidiary, Glory Metro Limited (together as “Disposal group”). The 

cash consideration is USD100 (equivalent to approximately HKD1,000). The disposal was completed in 12 

August 2021 and the Group recognised a gain of approximately HKD89,000.

Net liabilities of Disposal group at the date of disposal are as follows:

HKD’000

Right-of-use assets 2,313

Borrowings (19,450)

Lease liabilities (2,402)

Other payables (849)

Net liabilities disposed (20,388)

Consideration received as at 31 December 2021 (1)

Less: Net liabilities disposed (20,388)

Less: Compensation from the shareholder for incomplete acquisition (Note 32(d)) 20,300

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (89)

An analysis of net cash outflow of bank balances and cash in respect of disposal of subsidiary is as follows:

HKD’000

Net cash flow arising on disposal of subsidiaries 1
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35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY
The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments as at the end of the reporting 

periods are as follows:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Financial assets:

Financial assets at amortised cost

– Trade and other receivables excluding prepayments 72,579 73,010

– Short-term bank deposits 466,640 406,654

– Pledged bank deposits 60,200 61,252

– Cash and bank balances 7,662 90,292

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

– Unlisted fund investment 112,715 –

Total 719,796 631,208

Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

– Borrowings 178,439 136,675

– Trade and other payables excluding non-financial liabilities 222,042 225,558

Lease liabilities 1,826 1,102

Total 402,307 363,335

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE
The Group has various financial assets and liabilities such as cash and bank balances, short-term bank 

deposits, pledged bank deposits, trade and other receivables, borrowings, trade and other payables and 

balances with related companies and directors.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, cash flow interest 

rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these 

risks and they are summarised below.

(a) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to currency risk is 

limited to its financial instruments denominated in HKD as majority of the Group’s transactions, 

monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB.
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36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE (Continued)
(a) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities that are not denominated in 

RMB at the end of reporting periods are as follows:

2022 2021

Original 

currency 

in HKD

Original 

currency 

in USD

Original 

currency 

in HKD

Original 

currency 

in USD

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Trade and other receivables 200 – 200 –

Cash and bank balances 205 13 6,058 12

Trade and other payables (49,604) – (47,909) –

Borrowings (15,340) – (15,340) –

Overall net exposure (64,539) 13 (56,991) 12

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s (loss)/profit before income tax 

expense for the year in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to 

which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period. A positive number below 

indicates an increase in profit or decrease in loss.

Effect on (loss)/profit for the year

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

HKD to RMB

Appreciated by 3% (1,936) (1,710)

Depreciated by 3% 1,936 1,710

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rate 

had occurred at the end of reporting period and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, 

remain constant. The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible 

changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the next annual reporting date.
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36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE (Continued)
(b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Other than deposits held in banks, the Group have significant interest-bearing assets. Fluctuation 

of deposit interest rates to financial assets does not have a significant impact to the Group’s 

performance.

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk arises primarily from short-term borrowings and lease 

liabilities as disclosed in Note 29 and 17, respectively. Borrowings were issued at fixed rates which 

expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group has no cash flow interest rate risk as 

there are no borrowings which bear floating interest rates. The Group has not used any financial 

instruments to hedge potential fluctuations in interest rates.

2022 2021

Effective 

interest rate Amount

Effective 

interest rate Amount

(% per annum) HKD’000 (% per annum) HKD’000

Financial assets

Fixed rate receivables

– Short-term bank deposits 1.21% – 2.50% 466,640 1.21% – 3.80% 406,654

– Pledged bank deposits 1.30% – 1.43% 60,200 0.30% – 1.43% 61,252

Financial liabilities

Fixed rate borrowing

– Bill payables 0.55% 85,420 0.55% 61,252

– Borrowings 5.20% 178,439 5.25% 136,675

Lease liabilities 4.94% 1,826 5.71% 1,102

(c) Credit risk

The carrying amounts of the bank deposits and trade and other receivables included in the 

consolidated financial statements represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation 

to its financial assets.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2022, the Group’s bank deposits were placed in the commercial banks 

with high credit ratings.
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36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE (Continued)
(c) Credit risk (Continued)

The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The credit risk on 

trade receivable is low. Based on past experience, the customer payment default rate is low. The 

Group has a significant concentration of credit risk in trade and bills receivables as 25.44% (2021: 

17.22%) of the total trade and bills receivables was due from the Group’s largest trade debtor and 

the amounts due from the Group’s top five customers is as follows:

As at 31 December

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Balance of trade receivables (net of provision)  

from top five customers 35,434 30,730

Balance of trade and bills receivables  

(net of provision) (Note 24) 43,209 68,917

Percentage 82.01% 44.59%

It is the Group’s policy to receive settlement from customers in the form of cash, cheques or 

endorsed bank accepted bills. Credit sales are made generally to selected customers with long-term 

business trading history. The issuing banks of these bank acceptance bills are either state-owned 

banks with investment grade ratings or local banks with good reputation. The Group considered the 

default risk from these bank acceptance bills is low. Therefore, the directors consider the Group’s 

bank acceptance bills and trade receivables have no significant exposure to credit risk.

The Group measures loss allowances for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, 

which is calculated based on individual assessment and collective assessment using a provision 

matrix. As the Group’s historical credit loss experience does not indicate significantly different loss 

patterns for different customer segments, the loss allowance based on past due status is not further 

distinguished between the Group’s different customer bases.
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36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE (Continued)
(c) Credit risk (Continued)

The following table provides information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk and ECLs for 

trade receivables as at 31 December 2022:

As at 31 December 2022

Expected 

loss rate

Gross carrying 

amount

Loss 

allowance

(%) (HKD’000) (HKD’000)

Current (not past due) 0.01 40,160 3

1-90 days past due 1.34 2,688 36

91-180 days past due 5.57 – –

181 days –1 year past due 25.39 537 137

Over 1 year past due 71.43 – –

43,385 176

As at 31 December 2021

Expected 

loss rate

Gross carrying 

amount

Loss 

allowance

(%) (HKD’000) (HKD’000)

Current (not past due) 0.00 66,253 –

1-90 days past due 0.29 – –

91-180 days past due 5.41 – –

181 days –1 year past due 19.07 2,049 393

Over 1 year past due 74.75 3,992 2,984

72,294 3,377

Expected loss rates are based on actual loss experience over the past three years. These rates are 

adjusted to reflect differences between economic conditions during the period over which the 

historic data has been collected, current conditions and the group’s view of economic conditions 

over the expected lives of the receivables.

Receivables that were past due but not impaired related to a number of independent customers 

that had a good track record with the Group. Based on past experience adjusted to current and 

forward-looking factors to the debtors and economic environment, management believed that no 

impairment allowance was necessary in respect of these balances as there had been no significant 

change in credit quality and the balances were still considered fully recoverable.
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36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE (Continued)
(d) Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through 

the use of cash flows from operations. The Group regularly reviews its major funding positions to 

ensure that it has adequate financial resources in meeting its financial obligations. The maturity 

profile of the Group’s financial liabilities as at the end of the reporting periods, based on the 

contractual undiscounted payments, was less than one year.

(e) Fair value

The fair value measurement of the Group’s financial and non-financial assets and liabilities utilised 

market observable inputs and data as far as possible. Inputs used in determining fair value 

measurements are categorised into different levels based on how observable the inputs used in the 

valuation technique utilised are (the “Fair Value Hierarchy”):

• Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical items (unadjusted);

• Level 2: Observable direct or indirect inputs other than Level 1 inputs;

• Level 3: Unobservable inputs (i.e. not derived from market data).

The classification of an item into the above levels is based on the lowest level of the inputs used that 

has a significant effect on the fair value measurement of the item. Transfers of items between levels 

are recognised in the period they occur.

(i) Financial instruments not measured at fair value

Financial instruments not measured at fair value include cash and bank balances, trade and 

other receivables, short-term bank deposits, pledged bank deposits, trade and other payables 

and borrowings.

Due to their short term nature, the carrying value of cash and bank balances, trade and other 

receivables, short-term bank deposits, pledged bank deposits, trade and other payables and 

borrowings approximate their fair value.

(ii) Financial instruments measured at fair value

Financial assets at FVTPL included in the consolidated financial statements require 

measurement at, and disclosure of, fair value.

The valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs used in determining the fair 

value measurement of level 3 financial instruments, as well as the relationship between key 

observable inputs and fair value are set out below.
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36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE (Continued)
(e) Fair value (Continued)

(ii) Financial instruments measured at fair value (Continued)

Information about level 3 fair value measurements

For the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Group’s unlisted private fund categorised in Level 3 was managed by unrelated 

asset managers who applied various investment strategies to accomplish their respective 

investment objectives. The fair value of the fund is recorded based on valuations supplied 

by the fund managers. These valuations are measured by the percentage of ownership 

of the private fund’s net asset value, which is an unobservable input. The fund managers 

estimated the fair value of underlying investments based on direct market quote for level 1 

financial instruments. For other investments, the fund managers apply appropriate valuation 

techniques such as latest transaction price, discounted cash flow, or a forward price/earnings 

multiple arrived at by comparison with publicly-traded comparable companies and after 

applying a liquidity discount. The models are calibrated regularly and tested for validity using 

prices from any observable current market transactions in the same instruments or based on 

any available observable market data.

As Level 3 investment fund is close-ended, the Group reviews the valuations of the underlying 

investments held by respective investment fund to assess the appropriateness of the net 

asset values as provided by the fund administrators, and may make adjustments for rights 

and obligations inherent within the ownership interest held by the Group as they consider 

appropriate.

There was no transfer under the fair value hierarchy classification during the year ended 31 

December 2022.

Reconciliation for financial instruments carried at fair value based on significant unobservable 

inputs (Level 3) are as follows:

Financial assets at FVTPL 2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

At 1 January – –

Purchase 116,020 –

Total gains or losses:

– changes in fair value of financial assets – –

Exchange differences (3,305) –

At 31 December 112,715 –
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37. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue 

as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic 

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to 

shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. No changes 

were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the year.

Management regards total equity attributable to owners of the Company as capital. The amount of capital 

as at 31 December 2022 amounted to approximately HKD587,213,000 (2021: HKD686,516,000) which 

management considers as optimal having considered the projected capital expenditures and the strategic 

opportunities.

38. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and 

equipment 1,154 3,940

39. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
(a) Key management compensation

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive) and senior management. The 

compensation paid or payable to key management for employees service is shown below:

2022 2021

HKD’000 HKD’000

Basic salaries and benefits in kind 3,296 3,062

There are twelve (2021: eleven) key management personnel of the Group with remuneration fell 

within the band of nil to HKD1,000,000 in 2022.

As disclosed in Note 29, on 1 November 2018, Mr. Tseung (as the lender) entered into an 

interest-free loan facility agreement with the Group (as borrower) to grant a loan facility up to 

HKD 1,500,000 to a subsidiary of the Company and subject to the lender’s overriding right of 

repayment on demand. As at 31 December 2022, borrowing of approximately HKD 150,000 (2021: 

HKD150,000) was due to Mr. Tseung.
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39. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(a) Key management compensation (Continued)

As disclosed in Note 29, borrowing of approximately HKD 62,782,000 (2021: Nil) was due to 

Dongtong Environment and Technology, an associate of the Group.

As disclosed in Note 27, other payables included amounts due to companies under the control of 

Mr. Tseung, of HKD44,136,000 (2021: HKD43,636,000). The balances are unsecured, interest-free 

and repayable on demand.

Other than the above disclosed, there are no material transactions among the Group and its related 

parties for the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: Nil).

(b) Significant related party transactions

Summary of the significant related party transactions carried out by the Group during the year are 

follows:

2022 2021

Note HKD’000 HKD’000

Revenue received from

– an associate (i) 601 908

Note:

(i) Revenue received in respect of solid waste processing income were mutually agreed by both parties.

40. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS
The significant events relate to the effects of the global COVID-19 pandemic on the Group’s consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 are summarised as follows.

Decrease in revenue and gross profit of the period

The disruptions arising from the COVID-19 pandemic and the subsequent quarantine measures had a 

significant adverse impact on the Group’s revenue and financial performance during the current financial 

year. The Group considered the reduced sales and reductions in budgeted revenue as indicators of 

impairment on the non-financial assets of the Group as at 31 December 2022, and therefore performed the 

impairment assessment on all of its cash generating units (“CGUs”). The Group reviewed the current and 

expected performance of the CGUs on production and sales of cements and research and development in 

biotechnology and indicated that the recoverable amounts of the CGUs exceeded their carrying amounts. 

On this basis, the directors of the Company concluded that no impairment was provided during the year 

ended 31 December 2022. Details are set out in notes 7, 16 and 19.
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41. NOTE SUPPORTING CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities:

Borrowings 
(Note 29)

Interest 
payables

Lease 
liabilities 
(Note 17)

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

At 1 January 2021 78,237 2,719 4,303

Changes from cash flows:
Proceeds from new loans 121,219 – –
Repayment of loans (45,430) – –
Interest Paid – (3,819) (100)
Repayment of principal portion of the lease 

liabilities – – (2,260)

Total changes from financing cash flows: 75,789 (3,819) (2,360)

Addition of lease liabilities – – 1,459
Disposal of subsidiaries (19,450) – (2,402)
Financial expenses – 5,763 100
Foreign exchange adjustments 2,099 6 2

Total changes 58,438 1,950 (3,201)

At 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 136,675 4,669 1,102

Changes from cash flows:
Proceeds from new loans 191,085 – –
Repayment of loans (138,064) – –
Interest Paid – (5,898) (67)
Repayment of principal portion of the lease 

liabilities – – (655)

Total changes from financing cash flows: 53,021 (5,898) (722)

Addition of lease liabilities – – 1,418
Financial expenses – 6,634 67
Foreign exchange adjustments (11,257) (25) (39)

Total changes 41,764 6,609 724

At 31 December 2022 178,439 5,380 1,826
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42. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
On 24 February 2023, the Company have entered into a framework agreement with a third party Ganzhou 

Chengzheng Rare Earth New Material Co., Ltd. (“Chengzheng Rare Earth”), for development of rare 

earth and rare earth permanent magnets in the future. Pursuant to the framework agreement, the Group 

intended to invest in and cooperate with Chengzheng Rare Earth through various channels. Details of the 

above transaction were set out in the Company’s announcement dated 24 February 2023.

43. APPROVAL OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 24 March 

2023.
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